
A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

B. INVOCATION

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE U.S. AND TEXAS FLAGS:

D. ANNOUNCEMENTS:

E. CITIZENS' COMMENTS:

F. CONSENT AGENDA:

F.1 To approve payments of County Invoices and Purchase Orders in the amount of $629,761.46.

F.2 To approve County Payroll payment in the amount of $436,030.73 (08/25/2024 - 09/07/2024).

F.3 To approve County Payroll Tax payment in the amount of $127,842.41 (08/25/2024 - 09/07/2024).

F.4 To accept August 2024 DMV Remittance in the amount of $321,620.37. 

F.5 To accept August 2024 DMV Comptroller in the amount of $385,135.88.

F.6 To accept the August 2024 Tax Collection Report from the Caldwell County Appraisal District.

F.7 To pay bond for Danie Teltow, County Auditor.

G. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS:

G.1 To approve a Proclamation designating October 2024 as Manufacturing Month.  Speaker: Judge
Haden/Rachel Sotelo; Backup: 1; Cost: $0.00  

G.2 To approve a request for a 12-month extension for the approved plans for Sunset Oaks VI, Phase 1
PICP. Speaker: Commissioner Theriot/Kasi Miles; Backup: 2; Cost: $0.00  

NOTICE OF A MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT
OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

Notice is hereby given that an open meeting of the Caldwell County Commissioners Court will be
held on Tuesday, September 24, 2024 at 9:00 AM in 110 S Main St. 2nd Floor, Lockhart, Texas at
which time the following subjects will be discussed, considered, passed or adopted, to wit:

 

 

 (Texas Pledge: Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible.)

 Items or comments from Court members or staff.

 At this time any person may speak to Commissioners Court if they have filled out a Caldwell County
Commissioners Court Participation Form. Comments will be limited to four (4) minutes per person. No action will
be taken on these items and no discussion will be had between the speaker(s) and members of the Court. The Court
does retain the right to correct factual inaccuracies made by the speakers. (If longer than 30 minutes, then the
balance of comments will continue as the last agenda item of the day.) Citizens' Comments may be submitted to the
Court by using the form found at: http://www.co.caldwell.tx/us/page/caldwell.CommissionersCourtForm

 (The following consent items may be acted upon in one motion.)
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G.3 To consider public streets and drainage in Tumbleweed Estates Subdivision Phase 3 as complete
and ready to begin the two-year performance period as evidenced by a maintenance bond in the
amount of $71,941.82 for maintenance security.  Speaker: Judge Haden/Commissioner
Thomas/Donald Leclerc; Backup: 3; Cost: $0.00  

G.4 To release the construction bond in the amount of $719,418.15 back to 2302 Tumbleweed Estates
Phase 3, LLC. Speaker: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc; Backup: 3; Cost:
$0.00  

G.5 To consider public streets and drainage in Lively Stone Phase 1 Subdivision as complete and ready
to begin the two-year performance period as evidenced by a maintenance bond in the amount of
$146,335.67 for maintenance security. Speaker: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald
Leclerc; Backup: 2; Cost: $0.00  

G.6 To release the construction bond in the amount of $1,463,356.73 back to Lively Stone Investments,
LLC. Speaker: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc; Backup: 3; Cost: $0.00  

G.7 To approve the Kinder Morgan Development Agreement for the Bluebonnet Pipeline.  Speaker:
Judge Haden/Richard Sitton/Allen Fore/Greg Neal; Backup: 6; Cost: $0.00  

G.8 To approve the Kinder Morgan Investment Agreement in reference to the Bluebonnet Pipeline
Project. Speaker: Judge Haden/Richard Sitton/Allen Fore/Greg Neal; Backup: 2; Cost: $0.00  

G.9 To approve a professional services agreement between the County and Someday Strategies, LLC,
for professional oversite of pre-construction activities for the evacuation center. Speaker: Judge
Haden/Richard Sitton; Backup: 4; Cost: $49,000.00  

G.10 To discuss and possibly approve a waiver for Order 13-2024 for CTPS Training School.  Speaker:
Commissioner Theriot/Richard Sitton; Backup: 5; Cost: $0.00  

G.11 To discuss and possibly approve submitting nominations for the CAPCOG 2025 Executive
Committee. Speaker: Judge Haden/Commissioner Westmoreland; Backup: 6; Cost: $0.00  

G.12 To designate a day of the week on which the Court shall convene in regular term each month during
the next fiscal year, pursuant to Section 81.005 Texas Local Government Code. Speaker: Judge
Haden/Richard Sitton; Backup: 0; Cost: $0.00  

G.13 To approve Order 15-2024, exempting from competitive bidding requirements and approving an
agreement between Caldwell County and PHI Health, LLC d/b/a PHI Air Medical for membership
into the PHI Cares Program. Speaker: Judge Haden/James Green; Backup: 23; Cost: $85,847.00  

G.14 Regarding the burn ban. Speaker: Judge Haden/Hector Rangel; Backup: 2; Cost: $0.00  

G.15 To approve Order 14-2024, permitting the sale of certain fireworks in unincorporated areas of
Caldwell County during Diwali holiday period.  Speaker: Judge Haden/Hector Rangel; Backup: 3;
Cost: $0.00  

G.16 To approve Resolution 25-2024 regarding MOU between Caldwell County, Texas and TXDOT for
placement of Flock Cameras.
 
Speaker: Hoppy Haden/Juan Villarreal; Backup: 13; Cost: $0.00  

G.17 To approve an Interlocal Cooperation Contract between Caldwell County and Texas State
University for Tobacco Enforcement Program FY 2024 - 2025.  Speaker: Judge Haden/Steve
Kenney; Backup: 8; Cost: $0.00  
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G.18 To approve Budget Amendment #27 moving $12,702.00 from Non-Departmental Medical
Contingency (001-6510-4864) to IT Machinery & Equipment (001-6610-5310) to pay for Verkada
cameras at PCT. 2 annex building. Speaker: Judge Haden/Danie Teltow; Backup: 4; Cost:
$12,702.00  

G.19 To approve payment of Blue Layer Invoice #85063 in the amount of $12,702.00 for security
cameras located at PCT. 2 annex building. Speaker: Judge Haden/Sara Fullilove; Backup: 2; Cost:
$12,702.00  

G.20 To approve recommended reimbursement to the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property
Acquisition Act (URA) Residency and Associated Cost Determination claimants. Speaker: Judge
Haden/Richard Sitton; Backup: TBD; Cost: TBD  

G.21 To approve final draft and solicitation of RFP 24CCP04P for the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Environmental and Climate Justice Community Change Grants Program grant
administration services.  Speaker: Judge Haden/Merari Gonzales; Backup: 7; Cost: $0.00  

G.22 To approve Evaluation Committee for RFP 24CCP04P Grant Administration Services for the EPA
Community Change Grant Project. Speaker: Judge Haden/Merari Gonzales/Amber Quinley;
Backup: 0; Cost: $0.00  

H. EXECUTIVE SESSION:

H.1 To rule on appeals submitted by claimants in regard to Caldwell County's Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Act (URA) Residency and Associated Cost
Determinations. Speaker: Judge Haden/Amber Quinley/Richard Sitton; Backup: 0; Cost: $0.00  

I. ADJOURNMENT:

 

 
As authorized by Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas, reserves the
right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above. The
Court may adjourn for matters that may relate to: Texas Government Code Section 551.071(1) (Consultation with Attorney about
Pending or Contemplated Litigation or Settlement Offers); Texas Government Code Section 551.071(2) (Consultation with
Attorney when the Attorney's Obligations Under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas
Conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code); Texas Government Code Section 551.072 (Deliberations about Real
Property); Texas Government Code Section 551.073 (Deliberations about Prospective Gift Donations); Texas Government Code
Section 551.074 (Deliberations about Personnel Matters); Texas Government Code Section 551.0745 (Deliberations about a County
Advisory Body); Texas Government Code Section 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices or Security Audits); Texas
Government Code Section 551.084 (Exclusion of Witness from Hearing); Texas Government Code Section 551.087 (Deliberations
about Economic Development Negotiations); and Texas Government Code Section 551.089 (Deliberations about Security Devices
or Security Audits). In the event that the Court adjourns into Executive Session, the Court will announce the section of the
Government Code the Commissioners Court is using as its authority to enter into an Executive Session. The meeting facility is
wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be
made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the County Judge's Office at 512-398-1808 for further information.

  

Notice: Any documents linked to an item listed in this Agenda are subject to change both after posting and after discussion and vote during
the Commissioners Court meeting. A copy of this Notice has been posted on the outdoor bulletin board located at the Caldwell County
Courthouse, 110 S. Main Street, Lockhart, Texas 78644. Said place is readily accessible to the general public at all times, and will remain
posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. A copy of this Notice has also been posted online at
the County's website at https://www.co.caldwell.tx.us/page/caldwell.CommissionersCourtAgendaMinutesandVideo.
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Recurring Payment

Subject: To approve payments of County Invoices and Purchase Orders
in the amount of $629,761.46.

Costs: $629,761.46

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Danie Teltow

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 23

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.1
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Payment Register
Caldwell County, TX APPKT16281 - 9/24/2024 AP

01 - Vendor Set 01

Bank: 2022 AP BNK - POOLED CASH-OPERATION-2022

PHOMOR

Vendor Number

4 SQUARE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Total Vendor Amount

6,000.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 6,000.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

6691 09/24/2024(2) 4MP IP PTZ Cameras including  labor to install 6,000.0009/05/2024 0.00

ACMTRAC

Vendor Number

ACM TRACTOR SALES LLC

Total Vendor Amount

33,790.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 33,790.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

SV13929 09/24/2024Viper Mowers 33,790.0008/28/2024 0.00

AMACOM

Vendor Number

AMAZON.COM SALES, INC

Total Vendor Amount

3,445.27

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 3,445.27

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

13HN-JGDX-GNCV 09/24/2024MACHINERY & EQUIP 306.4808/17/2024 0.00

14RQ-QJY9-N344 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 56.0908/18/2024 0.00

14WL-764X-1HPC 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.9808/29/2024 0.00

164R-C3FL-X9L1 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 30.9609/08/2024 0.00

1HH3-FM4C-JMJN 09/24/2024PUBLIC OUTREACH 119.9008/23/2024 0.00

1HHW-7K7H-YXCX 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 190.2208/25/2024 0.00

1J1X-C4DG-X136 09/24/2024Election Equipment and Supplies 864.3009/08/2024 0.00

1MJ9-G4J4-HM7Q 09/24/2024MACHINERY & EQUIP 344.7609/05/2024 0.00

1MVP-R3HK-6CT1 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.9808/26/2024 0.00

1Q34-Y6G1-17VH 09/24/2024Election Equipment and Supplies 1,458.3809/03/2024 0.00

1X4V-RKQJ-17DG 09/24/2024MACHINERY & EQUIP 21.2208/25/2024 0.00

ANDMAC

Vendor Number

ANDERSON MACHINERY COMPANY, INC.

Total Vendor Amount

202.61

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 202.61

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

P403T6 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 202.6108/30/2024 0.00

APPINS

Vendor Number

APPRISS INSIGHTS, LLC

Total Vendor Amount

4,507.59

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 4,507.59

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2061975836 09/24/2024Cust. #0245/102513 4th QTR 4,507.5908/31/2024 0.00

BELCLE

Vendor Number

BELL COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

Total Vendor Amount

660.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 660.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

24CMI00667 09/24/2024SANITY HEARING 660.0008/19/2024 0.00
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Payment Register APPKT16281 - 9/24/2024 AP
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BLUETR

Vendor Number

BLUEBONNET TRAILS MHMR

Total Vendor Amount

1,200.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,200.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

27-08-2024 09/24/2024August 2024 Coverage period 1,200.0009/05/2024 0.00

BOETRA

Vendor Number

BOEHM TRACTOR SALES, INC.

Total Vendor Amount

1,487.70

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,487.70

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

CT227250 09/24/2024Acct. #C03021 1,487.7009/06/2024 0.00

BRAMAT

Vendor Number

BRAUNTEX MATERIALS, INC.

Total Vendor Amount

24,611.16

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 24,611.16

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

163878 09/24/2024Acct. #1600 24,611.1609/05/2024 0.00

CALAPP

Vendor Number

CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAISAL DIST

Total Vendor Amount

189,613.15

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 144,191.21

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

083124 09/24/20242024 QTR-4 144,191.2108/31/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 45,421.94

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

083124-2 09/24/20242024 COLL QTR-4 45,421.9408/31/2024 0.00

CALTAX

Vendor Number

CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR

Total Vendor Amount

7.50

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 7.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

PLATE 1423482 VIN 4560 20 09/24/2024CID - LP 1423482 VIN 4560 7.5009/04/2024 0.00

CARSER

Vendor Number

CARD SERVICE CENTER

Total Vendor Amount

2,680.59

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 2,680.59

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

456 09/24/2024POSTAGE 144.0008/05/2024 0.00

08122024 1233AM 09/24/2024TRANSPORTATION - PARKING 32.4708/12/2024 0.00

08122024 1237AM 09/24/2024TRANSPORTATION - PARKING 32.4708/12/2024 0.00

1048 09/24/2024TRAINING - TACEO 150.0008/02/2024 0.00

1639 09/24/2024H. Haden TAC Conf. 683.1108/28/2024 0.00

1Z6A71T92467768336 09/24/2024POSTAGE 59.4408/19/2024 0.00

1Z6A71T92468339217 09/24/2024POSTAGE 54.3908/27/2024 0.00

20851226 09/24/2024TRAINING 7.5008/14/2024 0.00

20884608 09/24/2024TRAINING 316.0008/16/2024 0.00

424100234722 09/24/2024CERT - REHAB MATERIALS 163.5808/28/2024 0.00

5017316 09/24/2024CERT - REHAB 119.3308/18/2024 0.00

542163 09/24/2024TRAINING 297.0008/16/2024 0.00

588 09/24/2024POSTAGE 12.6808/15/2024 0.00

712 09/24/2024POSTAGE 30.4508/28/2024 0.00

RFB 24CCP02B 09/24/2024MACHINERY & EQUIP 310.8208/12/2024 0.00

RFB 24CCP03 09/24/2024MACHINERY & EQUIP 267.3508/12/2024 0.00
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CASDAR

Vendor Number

CASE J. DARWIN

Total Vendor Amount

1,225.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,225.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

23-229 09/24/202423-229 1,225.0008/30/2024 0.00

CHALAU

Vendor Number

CHARLES E. LAURENCE, M.D.

Total Vendor Amount

1,000.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,000.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

89223 09/24/2024September Medical Director 1,000.0009/05/2024 0.00

CINTAS

Vendor Number

CINTAS CORPORATION #86

Total Vendor Amount

65.94

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 65.94

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

4203558437 09/24/2024UNIFORMS 65.9408/29/2024 0.00

CINFIR

Vendor Number

CINTAS FAS LOCKBOX 636525

Total Vendor Amount

215.04

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 215.04

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

5228589114 09/24/2024RENTALS 215.0409/06/2024 0.00

CITIBA

Vendor Number

CITIBANK

Total Vendor Amount

1,150.76

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,150.76

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

709744 09/24/2024Menger Hotel Conference 557.9608/28/2024 0.00

7414 09/24/2024Emergency Mgmt Awards 592.8008/15/2024 0.00

CITLOC

Vendor Number

CITY OF LOCKHART

Total Vendor Amount

31,191.29

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 29,166.66

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

090124 09/24/2024EMS contact 29,166.6609/01/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 2,024.63

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

ASL 24-012 09/24/2024Sept.2024 Lease 2,024.6309/01/2024 0.00

CLIMCC

Vendor Number

CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK

Total Vendor Amount

4,276.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 4,276.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

16-FL-411 09/24/202416-FL-411 756.0008/30/2024 0.00

21-244 09/24/202421-244 1,355.0008/29/2024 0.00

24CR-50659 09/24/202424CR-50659 300.0008/26/2024 0.00

46400 09/24/202446400 700.0008/22/2024 0.00

50108 2 09/24/202450108 200.0008/26/2024 0.00

DCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034 09/24/2024DCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034 965.0008/26/2024 0.00
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COLMAT

Vendor Number

COLORADO MATERIALS, LTD.

Total Vendor Amount

18,020.01

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 18,020.01

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

399432 09/24/2024Cust. #1405 18,020.0108/31/2024 0.00

COTSAF

Vendor Number

COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK

Total Vendor Amount

2,344.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 2,344.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

T200-188881 09/24/2024Cust. #CALD119 Series Keypad lock 2,344.0009/06/2024 0.00

DANMCC

Vendor Number

DAN MCCORMACK

Total Vendor Amount

400.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 400.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

50247 09/24/202450247 400.0008/26/2024 0.00

DELINC

Vendor Number

DELL MARKETING L.P.

Total Vendor Amount

250.19

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 250.19

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

10769861465 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 250.1909/04/2024 0.00

DEWPOT

Vendor Number

DEWITT POTH & SON

Total Vendor Amount

1,958.16

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,958.16

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

766092-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 309.3508/28/2024 0.00

766134-0 09/24/2024OFFIVE SUPPLIES 83.9008/28/2024 0.00

766296-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 88.3608/30/2024 0.00

766296-1 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 51.1209/04/2024 0.00

766327-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 263.7308/30/2024 0.00

766389-0 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 69.0908/30/2024 0.00

766389-1 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.7609/04/2024 0.00

766567-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 191.6309/04/2024 0.00

766613-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 385.6209/04/2024 0.00

766613-1 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 69.5009/06/2024 0.00

766613-2 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 35.9909/09/2024 0.00

767123-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 135.5509/06/2024 0.00

767144-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 174.2309/06/2024 0.00

767364-0 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.3309/10/2024 0.00

DOUASS

Vendor Number

DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC

Total Vendor Amount

72,196.50

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 44,750.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000000506-000001499 09/24/2024Proj. No.01911003.000R Caldwell County FPP 44,750.0006/13/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 2,580.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001956 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911219.040R Glenhaven Rd Construction 2,580.0007/31/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 18,499.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001982 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911100.000R Caldwell Co. Engineering 18,499.0008/15/2024 0.00
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Check 09/16/2024 2,948.75

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001983 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911261.020R Gristmill at Prairie Lea 2,948.7508/15/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 653.75

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001984 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911262.030R Lively Stone Subdivision 653.7508/15/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 790.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001985 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911330.020R Schulle Farms Preliminary 790.0008/15/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 70.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001986 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911333.010R 2320 Williamson Rd 70.0008/15/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 1,905.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

000001987 09/24/2024Proj. No:01911342.020R Lantana Subdivision Prelimi 1,905.0008/15/2024 0.00

ENTFMT

Vendor Number

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

Total Vendor Amount

70,945.40

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 70,945.40

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

588175A-090524 09/24/2024Septmeber Billing Statement 70,945.4009/05/2024 0.00

ERGASP

Vendor Number

ERGON ASPHALT AND EMULSIONS, INC.

Total Vendor Amount

62,216.95

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 62,216.95

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

9403261973 09/24/2024BOL No.36957 Cust. #912994 350.0008/15/2024 0.00

9403263964 09/24/2024BOL No.37216 CUst. #912994 4,807.9808/18/2024 0.00

9403266567 09/24/2024BOL No.37240 Cust. #912994 4,821.4108/20/2024 0.00

9403266751 09/24/2024BOL No.37243 Cust. #912994 4,967.4808/21/2024 0.00

9403267429 09/24/2024BOL NO. 37088 Cust. #912994 100.0008/21/2024 0.00

9403267920 09/24/2024BOL No. 37256 Cust. #912994 4,627.5608/21/2024 0.00

9403268233 09/24/2024BOL No.37259 Cust. #912994 4,980.9108/22/2024 0.00

9403268438 09/24/2024BOL NO. 37184 Cust. #912994 4,963.6408/15/2024 0.00

9403268867 09/24/2024BOL No.37137 Cust. #912994 200.0008/22/2024 0.00

9403269383 09/24/2024BOL No.37272 Cust. #912994 4,631.4008/22/2024 0.00

9403269506 09/24/2024BOL No.37276 Cust. #912994 4,948.2808/23/2024 0.00

9403270705 09/24/2024BOL No.37289 Cust. #912994 4,886.6808/26/2024 0.00

9403272852 09/24/2024BOL No.37149 Cust. #912994 200.0008/27/2024 0.00

9403273385 09/24/2024BOL NO.37308 Cust. #912994 4,844.4508/27/2024 0.00

9403274351 09/24/2024BOL No.37228 Cust. #912994 350.0008/28/2024 0.00

9403274352 09/24/2024BOL No.37218 Cust. #912994 400.0008/28/2024 0.00

9403275120 09/24/2024BOL No.37324 Cust. #912994 4,781.1108/29/2024 0.00

9403275800 09/24/2024Bol No.37169 Cust. #912994 250.0008/29/2024 0.00

9403275801 09/24/2024BOL No.37184 Cust. #912994 300.0008/29/2024 0.00

9403275802 09/24/2024BOL No.37199 Cust. #912994 400.0008/29/2024 0.00

9403275803 09/24/2024BOL No.37216 Cust. #912994 200.0008/29/2024 0.00

9403276345 09/24/2024BOL No:37336 Cust. #912994 4,806.0508/30/2024 0.00

9403278107 09/24/2024BOL No.37259 Cust. #912994 350.0009/03/2024 0.00

9403278108 09/24/2024BOL No.37243 Cust. #912994 400.0009/03/2024 0.00

9403278109 09/24/2024BOL No.37276 Cust. #912994 350.0009/03/2024 0.00

9403278110 09/24/2024BOL No.37240 Cust. #912994 100.0009/03/2024 0.00

9403278111 09/24/2024BOL No.37227 Cust. #912994 200.0009/03/2024 0.00
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ESMCHA

Vendor Number

ESMERALDA CHAN

Total Vendor Amount

12.86

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 12.86

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

09032024 09/24/2024TRANSPORTATION - MILEAGE 12.8609/03/2024 0.00

FARBRO

Vendor Number

FARMER BROTHERS. CO.

Total Vendor Amount

881.48

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 881.48

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

93466154 09/24/2024Cust. #6302473 881.4808/26/2024 0.00

FIRNET

Vendor Number

FIRST NET BUILT WITH AT&T

Total Vendor Amount

4,889.84

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 4,889.84

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

287301244412X09032024 09/24/2024Service Period Jul 26-Aug 25 4,889.8408/25/2024 0.00

BUTBAK

Vendor Number

FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SAN ANTONIO

Total Vendor Amount

1,350.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,350.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

5038382225 09/24/2024Cust. #0040078309 675.0008/26/2024 0.00

5038382304 09/24/2024Cust. #0040078309 675.0009/02/2024 0.00

GLOIND

Vendor Number

GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC

Total Vendor Amount

1,096.93

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,096.93

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

122277720 09/24/2024BUILDING MAINT 300.9408/21/2024 0.00

122318445 09/24/2024Storage Containers 795.9908/30/2024 0.00

GOOAUT

Vendor Number

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER

Total Vendor Amount

1,016.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,016.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

0000031878 09/24/2024Cust.#473509272 1,016.0008/22/2024 0.00

GOREQU

Vendor Number

GORDON'S EQUIPMENT

Total Vendor Amount

317.50

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 317.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

69856 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 317.5008/28/2024 0.00

GRAING

Vendor Number

GRAINGER

Total Vendor Amount

208.08

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 208.08

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

9228100815 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 208.0808/26/2024 0.00
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GHSLTD

Vendor Number

GRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL, LTD

Total Vendor Amount

6,461.14

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 6,461.14

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

JULY 2024 ADDTL DUE 09/24/2024JULY 2024 - ALL JP'S 6,461.1407/31/2024 0.00

HANEQU

Vendor Number

HANSON EQUIPMENT

Total Vendor Amount

621.84

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 621.84

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

306602 09/24/2024Tractor/Shredder Parts 552.1608/29/2024 0.00

306719 09/24/2024TIRES 69.6809/05/2024 0.00

HILSPRI

Vendor Number

HILL COUNTRY SPRINGS

Total Vendor Amount

90.98

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 90.98

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

287335 09/24/2024Acct.#029679 Courthouse 49.9908/28/2024 0.00

287364 09/24/2024Acct.#029679 CCJC 40.9908/28/2024 0.00

HOFSUP

Vendor Number

HOFMANN'S SUPPLY

Total Vendor Amount

152.83

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 152.83

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

CR08240066 09/24/2024RENTALS 152.8308/31/2024 0.00

HOMCAM

Vendor Number

HOMER P. CAMPBELL

Total Vendor Amount

1,565.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,565.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

22-285 / 22-286 09/24/202422-285 / 22-286 1,565.0008/27/2024 0.00

JANMUS

Vendor Number

JAN FORD MUSTIN PH.D, P.C.

Total Vendor Amount

350.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 350.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

10211 09/24/2024EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS - J. MOYA 350.0008/30/2024 0.00

JESTWL

Vendor Number

JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC - JAMES S MORGAN.

Total Vendor Amount

2,998.30

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 2,998.30

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

1753-1 09/24/2024JEST Lights 2,998.3006/24/2024 0.00

FARPLA

Vendor Number

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

Total Vendor Amount

286.06

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 286.06

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2408-249959 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 95.9608/27/2024 0.00

2408-250464 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT -14.0109/24/2024 0.00

2409-255402 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 183.6509/05/2024 0.00

2409-256443 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.4609/06/2024 0.00
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L&LPOR

Vendor Number

L & L SEPTIC AND PORTABLE TOILETS

Total Vendor Amount

675.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 675.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

667595 09/24/2024Ticket #36922 675.0008/26/2024 0.00

LEGTRI

Vendor Number

LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNERAL SERVICES

Total Vendor Amount

3,135.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 3,135.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2024/AJS/4/14 09/24/2024Armer Jean Sullivan 4/14/24 395.0004/30/2024 0.00

2024/BAS/8/23 09/24/2024Bryan Andrew Stansbury 8/23/2024 530.0009/01/2024 0.00

2024/BJAS/6/14 09/24/2024Bobby Joe Arzola-Sorino 6/14/2024 490.0006/30/2024 0.00

2024/BJB/8/17 09/24/2024Brandi Jonelle Brock 8/17/2024 490.0009/01/2024 0.00

2024/IB/6/8 09/24/2024Irene Bertrand 6/8/2024 440.0006/30/2024 0.00

2024/JMG/6/21 09/24/2024Jonathan Mark Gonzales 6/21/2024 395.0006/30/2024 0.00

2024/RAM/8/20 09/24/2024Robert Andrew Mendieta 8/20/2024 395.0009/01/2024 0.00

LEXRIS

Vendor Number

LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAGEMENT

Total Vendor Amount

150.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 150.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

1623451-20240831 09/24/2024DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS - AUGUST 2024 150.0008/31/2024 0.00

LOCTRU

Vendor Number

LOCKHART HARDWARE

Total Vendor Amount

382.35

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 382.35

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

54277/1 09/24/2024UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT 84.6908/26/2024 0.00

54289/1 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 51.9808/26/2024 0.00

54314/1 09/24/2024UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT 17.9808/28/2024 0.00

54320/1 09/24/2024UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT 5.9908/28/2024 0.00

54339/1 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.9808/29/2024 0.00

54341/1 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 3.3908/29/2024 0.00

54354/1 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 84.3908/30/2024 0.00

54405/1 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 41.9809/03/2024 0.00

54416/1 09/24/2024SCOTT ANNEX 19.9909/03/2024 0.00

54436/1 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 35.9809/04/2024 0.00

LOCMOT

Vendor Number

LOCKHART MOTOR CO.,INC.

Total Vendor Amount

393.12

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 393.12

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

103187 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 193.1708/27/2024 0.00

212835 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 199.9508/28/2024 0.00

LOCPOS

Vendor Number

LOCKHART POST REGISTER

Total Vendor Amount

182.24

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 25.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097413 09/24/2024ADVERTISING - RFQ 24CCP02Q 7/25, 8/1, 8/8 25.5007/25/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 25.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097414 09/24/2024ADERTISING - RFQ 24CCP03P 7/25, 8/1, 8/8 25.5007/25/2024 0.00
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Check 09/16/2024 42.16

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097548 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 42.1608/01/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 25.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097563 09/24/2024ADVERTISING - RFB24CCP02B 8/15, 8/22, 8/29 25.5008/22/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 25.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097564 09/24/2024ADVERTISING - RFB24CCP03 8/15, 8/22, 8/29 25.5008/22/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 17.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097565 09/24/2024ADVERTISING - AUCTION 8/15, 8/22 17.0008/22/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 21.08

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

00097569 09/24/2024ADVERTISING - AUCTION NOTICE 8/22 8/29 21.0808/22/2024 0.00

LYDALE

Vendor Number

LYDIA ALEXANDER

Total Vendor Amount

90.86

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 90.86

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

09032024 09/24/2024TRAINING - MILEAGE 90.8609/03/2024 0.00

MARPLU

Vendor Number

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS

Total Vendor Amount

254.86

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 254.86

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

INV002171175 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 207.6508/28/2024 0.00

INV002171550 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 47.2108/30/2024 0.00

MCMCOM

Vendor Number

MCMAHAN COMMUNITY CENTER

Total Vendor Amount

300.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 300.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2037 09/24/2024RENTALS - ELECTION SITE 300.0009/24/2024 0.00

OFFIDE

Vendor Number

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

Total Vendor Amount

1,527.40

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,527.40

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

378804916001 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.9609/03/2024 0.00

380092875001 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 53.2308/22/2024 0.00

380793072001 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 299.7308/20/2024 0.00

380796015001 09/24/2024OFFICE SUPPLIES 150.6008/17/2024 0.00

381695260001 09/24/2024Cust. #43682634 217.4308/30/2024 0.00

381695260002 09/24/2024Cust. #43682634 25.7109/03/2024 0.00

381822568001 09/24/2024Cust. #43682634 593.6108/29/2024 0.00

381822570001 09/24/2024Cust. #43682634 55.9508/29/2024 0.00

381822571001 09/24/2024Cust. #43682634 35.1808/30/2024 0.00

O'REIL

Vendor Number

O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

Total Vendor Amount

15.27

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 15.27

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

0642-281971 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 15.2708/28/2024 0.00
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PATMAR

Vendor Number

PATHMARK TRAFFIC PROD. OF TX INC

Total Vendor Amount

1,481.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,481.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

21064 09/24/2024HI Yellow/Black signs 1,481.0008/23/2024 0.00

PFGTEM

Vendor Number

PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE - TEMPLE

Total Vendor Amount

7,368.71

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 7,368.71

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2422489 09/24/2024Cust. #435577 2,045.1308/26/2024 0.00

2427052 09/24/2024Cust. #435577 1,611.4108/29/2024 0.00

2429712 09/24/2024Cust. #435577 2,036.2909/02/2024 0.00

2434119 09/24/2024Cust. #435577 1,675.8809/05/2024 0.00

PETTRA

Vendor Number

PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Total Vendor Amount

10,430.08

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 10,430.08

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2017062 09/24/2024Acct. #990644/1 10,430.0808/30/2024 0.00

PHIWIL

Vendor Number

PHILIP WILSON

Total Vendor Amount

1,000.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,000.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

22-FL-156 2 09/24/202422-FL-156 1,000.0008/27/2024 0.00

PREPAT

Vendor Number

PREMIER PATHFINDERS LLC - SAMANTHA SANTIAGO

Total Vendor Amount

1,529.35

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,529.35

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

21-226 09/24/202421-226 1,529.3508/27/2024 0.00

PRISOL

Vendor Number

PRINTING SOLUTIONS

Total Vendor Amount

136.80

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 136.80

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

5640 POS 09/24/2024MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 136.8009/03/2024 0.00

LEXINE

Vendor Number

RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS

Total Vendor Amount

551.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 88.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

3095281024 09/24/2024Service Period 01-Aug-2024 to 31-Aug-2024 88.0008/31/2024 0.00

Check 09/16/2024 463.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

3095281920 09/24/2024Service Period 01-Aug-2024 to 31-Aug-2024 463.0008/31/2024 0.00
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RINCEN

Vendor Number

RingCentral, Inc

Total Vendor Amount

4,882.60

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 4,882.60

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

CD_000898804 09/24/2024Rental Period 8/28/24 to 9/27/24 4,882.6008/29/2024 0.00

RONLEH

Vendor Number

RONDA LEHMAN

Total Vendor Amount

9.85

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 9.85

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

815 09/24/2024POSTAGE 9.8509/09/2024 0.00

SALMER

Vendor Number

SALT FLAT MERCANTILE, LLC

Total Vendor Amount

324.42

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 324.42

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

15583-86474 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 60.4408/28/2024 0.00

15583-86484 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 120.8808/28/2024 0.00

15583-86811 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 80.9309/04/2024 0.00

15583-87117 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 62.1709/09/2024 0.00

SANANT

Vendor Number

SAN ANTONIO CODE BLUE # 2

Total Vendor Amount

180.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 180.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

86227 09/24/2024UNIFORMS 180.0008/23/2024 0.00

REDAUT

Vendor Number

SEAN MATTHEW MANN

Total Vendor Amount

1,268.85

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,268.85

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

178328 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 122.5508/23/2024 0.00

178438 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 86.7908/26/2024 0.00

178461 09/24/2024Cust. #2010 632.9608/27/2024 0.00

178530 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 6.9908/28/2024 0.00

178556 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 14.9808/28/2024 0.00

178615 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 21.2208/29/2024 0.00

178648 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 21.2208/30/2024 0.00

178788 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 284.0009/04/2024 0.00

178798 09/24/2024REPAIRS AND MAINT 18.1409/04/2024 0.00

178867 09/24/2024SUPPLIES AND TOOLS 60.0009/05/2024 0.00

SMISUP

Vendor Number

SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART

Total Vendor Amount

12.85

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 12.85

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2408-661467 09/24/2024UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT 12.8508/26/2024 0.00

SMILUL

Vendor Number

SMITH SUPPLY CO.-LULING

Total Vendor Amount

326.95

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 326.95

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2408-662101 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 240.0008/29/2024 0.00

2409-663592 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 86.9509/05/2024 0.00
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STECRA

Vendor Number

STEVEN LEWIS CRAIN

Total Vendor Amount

1,650.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,650.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

240807 09/24/2024Assisting w/2024 bank reconciliations 1,650.0008/29/2024 0.00

SYSCO

Vendor Number

SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC

Total Vendor Amount

163.44

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 163.44

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

913240076 09/24/2024Cust. #043430 33.4508/28/2024 0.00

913246958 09/24/2024Cust. #043430 28.5008/30/2024 0.00

913267013 09/24/2024Cust. #043430 79.4909/04/2024 0.00

913273299 09/24/2024Cust. #043430 22.0009/06/2024 0.00

TERROD

Vendor Number

TERESA RODRIGUEZ

Total Vendor Amount

87.64

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 87.64

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

09042024 09/24/2024TRAINING - MILEAGE 87.6409/04/2024 0.00

TEXPRI

Vendor Number

TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

Total Vendor Amount

3,437.50

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 3,437.50

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

237436 09/24/2024Prisoner Transport Shamar Ransom 3,437.5008/27/2024 0.00

TRAMED

Vendor Number

TRAVIS COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER

Total Vendor Amount

3,891.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 3,891.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

3300008658 09/24/20247/4/2024 Chanin Rene Young PA 24-04038 3,891.0008/13/2024 0.00

UNIFIR

Vendor Number

UNIFIRST CORPORATION

Total Vendor Amount

1,416.82

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 1,416.82

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

2740186188 09/24/2024Cust. #2562059 59.5708/23/2024 0.00

2740188575 09/24/2024Cust. #267519 102.0608/30/2024 0.00

2740188576 09/24/2024Cust. #2562059 61.2208/30/2024 0.00

2740188585 09/24/2024Cust. #2558334 498.7208/30/2024 0.00

2740188586 09/24/2024Cust. #2562058 78.6608/30/2024 0.00

2740190264 09/24/2024Cust. #267519 102.0609/06/2024 0.00

2740190281 09/24/2024Cust. #2558334 456.8709/06/2024 0.00

2740190282 09/24/2024Cust. #2562058 57.6609/06/2024 0.00

VICBRO

Vendor Number

VICTOREA D. BROWN

Total Vendor Amount

5,700.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 5,700.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

22-036 09/24/202422-036 5,700.0008/26/2024 0.00
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WAKBRI

Vendor Number

WAKEFIELD BRIDGE INC

Total Vendor Amount

17,057.52

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 17,057.52

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

1285 09/24/2024Service-Deviney Rd - Remove/Replace Wood Deck 17,057.5208/27/2024 0.00

SUPEDI

Vendor Number

WASTE CONNECTIONS - SUPERIOR DISPOSAL, LLC

Total Vendor Amount

730.40

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 730.40

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

13517968V155 09/24/2024Billing Period 8/01/24 - 8/31/24 730.4008/15/2024 0.00

WILSCH

Vendor Number

WILLIAM A SCHOBER

Total Vendor Amount

150.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 150.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

E0923087 W. SCHOBER 09/24/2024REFUND ON TICKET OVERPAYMENT CASE E0923087 150.0007/03/2024 0.00

XERCOR

Vendor Number

XEROX CORPORATION

Total Vendor Amount

512.00

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 512.00

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

6203372 09/24/2024Biiling Period 08/27 - 09/26 & 07/27 - 08/26 512.0009/07/2024 0.00

XLPART

Vendor Number

XL PARTS, LLC

Total Vendor Amount

396.93

Vendor Name

Payment AmountPayment DatePayment NumberPayment Type

Check 09/16/2024 396.93

Payable Number Description Payable AmountDue DatePayable Date Discount Amount

0416OO2167 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 233.1008/22/2024 0.00

0416OO2266 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 204.8408/22/2024 0.00

0416OQ4858 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 153.6508/23/2024 0.00

0416OU8793 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 259.9808/28/2024 0.00

0416OU8821 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 279.9808/28/2024 0.00

0416OX5747 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES -754.6109/24/2024 0.00

0416OZ1041 09/24/2024OPERATING SUPPLIES 19.9909/03/2024 0.00
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Payment Summary

Type

Payment 
Count Discount Payment

Payable
CountBank Code

0.0096Check 629,761.462302022 AP BNK

0.0096Packet Totals: 629,761.46230
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Cash Fund Summary
NameFund Amount

-629,761.46999 POOLED CASH

-629,761.46Packet Totals:
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Expense Approval Register
Caldwell County, TX Packet: APPKT16281 - 9/24/2024 AP

AmountVendor Name Payable Number Description (Item) Account Name Account Number

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

150.00JP REFUNDS & DISCOUNTSREFUND ON TICKET OVERPAE0923087 W. SCHOBERWILLIAM A SCHOBER 001-1000-0140

953.43DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIEJULY 2024 - JP 4JULY 2024 ADDTL DUEGRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL 001-2835

1,811.25DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIEJULY 2024 - JP 1JULY 2024 ADDTL DUEGRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL 001-2835

2,627.05DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIEJULY 2024 - JP 2JULY 2024 ADDTL DUEGRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL 001-2835

1,069.41DUE TO GRAVES, HUMPHRIEJULY 2024 - JP 3JULY 2024 ADDTL DUEGRAVES, HUMPHRIES, STAHL 001-2835

6,611.14

Department  : 2120 - COUNTY TREASURER

191.63OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766567-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-2120-3110

Department   2120 - COUNTY TREASURER Total: 191.63

Department  : 2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR

42.16OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES00097548LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-2130-3110

53.23OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES380092875001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-2130-3110

144.00POSTAGEPOSTAGE456CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-2130-3120

Department   2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR Total: 239.39

Department  : 2140 - TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR

144,191.21PROFESSIONAL SERVICESQuarterly & Collec ons Pay083124CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAIS 001-2140-4110

45,421.94PROFESSIONAL SERVICESQuarterly & Collec ons Pay083124-2CALDWELL COUNTY APPRAIS 001-2140-4110

Department   2140 - TAX ASSESSOR - COLLECTOR Total: 189,613.15

Department  : 2150 - COUNTY CLERK

557.96TRAININGMenger Hotel Conference709744CITIBANK 001-2150-4810

90.86TRAININGTRAINING - MILEAGE09032024LYDIA ALEXANDER 001-2150-4810

87.64TRAININGTRAINING - MILEAGE09042024TERESA RODRIGUEZ 001-2150-4810

385.62OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766613-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-2150-3110

69.50OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766613-1DEWITT POTH & SON 001-2150-3110

35.99OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766613-2DEWITT POTH & SON 001-2150-3110

Department   2150 - COUNTY CLERK Total: 1,227.57

Department  : 3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY

309.35OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766092-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-3200-3110

Department   3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY Total: 309.35

Department  : 3201 - ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE

119.90PUBLIC OUTREACHPUBLIC OUTREACH1HH3-FM4C-JMJNAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-3201-4300

Department   3201 - ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE Total: 119.90

Department  : 3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE

5,700.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE22-03622-036VICTOREA D. BROWN 001-3230-4160

5.00ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EXDCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034DCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3230-4080

960.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNEDCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034DCCR-24-069 / DCCV-24-034CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3230-4160

38.80ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX21-22621-226PREMIER PATHFINDERS LLC -  001-3230-4080

1,490.55ADULT - INVESTIGATIONS21-22621-226PREMIER PATHFINDERS LLC -  001-3230-4090

1,560.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE22-285 / 22-28622-285 / 22-286HOMER P. CAMPBELL 001-3230-4160

5.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE22-285 / 22-28622-285 / 22-286HOMER P. CAMPBELL 001-3230-4160

1,000.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE22-FL-15622-FL-156 2PHILIP WILSON 001-3230-4160

5.00ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX21-24421-244CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3230-4080

1,350.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE21-24421-244CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3230-4160

756.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE16-FL-41116-FL-411CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3230-4160

18.00ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX23-22923-229CASE J. DARWIN 001-3230-4080

1,207.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE23-22923-229CASE J. DARWIN 001-3230-4160

88.00OFFICE SUPPLIESDistrict Judge3095281024RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS 001-3230-3110

174.23OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES767144-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-3230-3110

Department   3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE Total: 14,357.58

Department  : 3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW

700.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE4640046400CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3240-4160
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300.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE24CR-5065924CR-50659CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3240-4160

200.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE5010850108 2CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK 001-3240-4160

400.00ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE5024750247DAN MCCORMACK 001-3240-4160

Department   3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW Total: 1,600.00

Department  : 3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1

135.55OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES767123-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-3251-3110

Department   3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1 Total: 135.55

Department  : 3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2

250.19OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES10769861465DELL MARKETING L.P. 001-3252-3110

Department   3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2 Total: 250.19

Department  : 3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3

21.22MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENMACHINERY & EQUIP1X4V-RKQJ-17DGAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-3253-5310

136.80MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENMACHINERY AND EQUIPMEN5640 POSPRINTING SOLUTIONS 001-3253-5310

Department   3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3 Total: 158.02

Department  : 3254 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 4

190.22OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES1HHW-7K7H-YXCXAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-3254-3110

29.98OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES14WL-764X-1HPCAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-3254-3110

263.73OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766327-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-3254-3110

Department   3254 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 4 Total: 483.93

Department  : 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF

297.00TRAININGTRAINING542163CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-4300-4810

660.00MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENAdditional SIM Cards287301244412X09032024FIRST NET BUILT WITH AT&T 001-4300-5310

Department   4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF Total: 957.00

Department  : 4310 - COUNTY JAIL

7.50TRAININGTRAINING20851226CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-4310-4810

316.00TRAININGTRAINING20884608CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-4310-4810

56.09REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT14RQ-QJY9-N344AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-4310-4510

2,045.13FOOD SUPPLIESPerformance Foods2422489PERFORMANCE FOODSERVIC 001-4310-3100

675.00FOOD SUPPLIESFlowers Baking5038382225FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SA 001-4310-3100

675.00REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEScheduled Grease Trap Pum667595L & L SEPTIC AND PORTABLE  001-4310-4510

881.48FOOD SUPPLIESFarmer Brothers Co.93466154FARMER BROTHERS. CO. 001-4310-3100

3,437.50EXTRADITIONPrisoner Transport237436TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPOR 001-4310-4270

33.45OPERATING SUPPLIESSysco Operating Costs913240076SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 001-4310-3130

207.65REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINTINV002171175MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS 001-4310-4510

1,611.41FOOD SUPPLIESPerformance Foods2427052PERFORMANCE FOODSERVIC 001-4310-3100

350.00EMPLOYEE PHYSICALSEMPLOYEE PHYSICALS - J. M10211JAN FORD MUSTIN PH.D, P.C. 001-4310-4135

102.06OPERATING SUPPLIESUniform Services2740188575UNIFIRST CORPORATION 001-4310-3130

28.50OPERATING SUPPLIESSysco Operating Costs913246958SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 001-4310-3130

47.21REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINTINV002171550MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS 001-4310-4510

2,036.29FOOD SUPPLIESPerformance Foods2429712PERFORMANCE FOODSERVIC 001-4310-3100

675.00FOOD SUPPLIESFlowers Baking5038382304FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SA 001-4310-3100

79.49OPERATING SUPPLIESSysco Operating Costs913267013SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 001-4310-3130

1,675.88FOOD SUPPLIESPerformance Foods2434119PERFORMANCE FOODSERVIC 001-4310-3100

1,200.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESCounseling Services27-08-2024BLUEBONNET TRAILS MHMR 001-4310-4110

102.06OPERATING SUPPLIESUniform Services2740190264UNIFIRST CORPORATION 001-4310-3130

22.00OPERATING SUPPLIESSysco Operating Costs913273299SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC 001-4310-3130

30.96OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES164R-C3FL-X9L1AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-4310-3130

Department   4310 - COUNTY JAIL Total: 16,295.66

Department  : 4322 - CONSTABLES - PCT 2

306.48MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENMACHINERY & EQUIP13HN-JGDX-GNCVAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-4322-5310

180.00UNIFORMS-ExpensesUNIFORMS86227SAN ANTONIO CODE BLUE #  001-4322-3140

Department   4322 - CONSTABLES - PCT 2 Total: 486.48

Department  : 4324 - CONSTABLES - PCT 4

95.96OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES378804916001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-4324-3110

Department   4324 - CONSTABLES - PCT 4 Total: 95.96

Department  : 6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

395.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/AJS/4/14LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123
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490.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/BJAS/6/14LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

440.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/IB/6/8LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

395.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/JMG/6/21LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

2,580.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001956DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

3,891.00AUTOPSYAutopsy3300008658TRAVIS COUNTY MEDICAL EX 001-6510-4123

18,499.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001982DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

2,948.75PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001983DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

653.75PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001984DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

790.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001985DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

70.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001986DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

1,905.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESBlanket PO Doucet Services000001987DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 001-6510-4110

4,229.84FAX & INTERNETFirstNet Hot Spots287301244412X09032024FIRST NET BUILT WITH AT&T 001-6510-4425

49.99OFFICE SUPPLIESmonthly water supply287335HILL COUNTRY SPRINGS 001-6510-3110

40.99OFFICE SUPPLIESmonthly water supply287364HILL COUNTRY SPRINGS 001-6510-3110

1,650.00PROFESSIONAL SERVICESFY 23-24 Steven Crain Financ240807STEVEN LEWIS CRAIN 001-6510-4110

530.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/BAS/8/23LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

490.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/BJB/8/17LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

395.00AUTOPSYTransport2024/RAM/8/20LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE 001-6510-4123

7.50County Fleet-Tags-TitlesCID - LP 1423482 VIN 4560PLATE 1423482 VIN 4560 20CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS 001-6510-4853

1,325.25Lease-REPAIR & MAINTENANMonthly Maintenance588175A-090524ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 001-6510-4841

69,620.15Vehicle LeasesMonthly Lease588175A-090524ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 001-6510-4851

1,000.00MEDICAL DIRECTORMedical Director89223CHARLES E. LAURENCE, M.D. 001-6510-4100

512.00RENTALSXEROX Lease6203372XEROX CORPORATION 001-6510-4610

Department   6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total: 112,908.22

Department  : 6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

300.94BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LOBUILDING MAINT122277720GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPA 001-6520-3600

12.85UNIT ROAD MAINTENANCE  UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT2408-661467SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHA 001-6520-3630

84.69UNIT ROAD MAINTENANCE  UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT54277/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-3630

51.98REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT54289/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-4510

208.08REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT9228100815GRAINGER 001-6520-4510

95.96REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT2408-249959JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 001-6520-4510

17.98UNIT ROAD MAINTENANCE  UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT54314/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-3630

5.99UNIT ROAD MAINTENANCE  UNIT RD BUILDING MAINT54320/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-3630

65.94UNIFORMSUNIFORMS4203558437CINTAS CORPORATION #86 001-6520-3140

3.39REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT54341/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-4510

-14.01REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE45102408-250464JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 001-6520-4510

41.98REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT54405/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-4510

19.99L.W.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCKHARSCOTT ANNEX54416/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 001-6520-3540

2,344.00REPAIRS & MAINTENANCECO-100 LockT200-188881COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK 001-6520-4510

Department   6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE Total: 3,239.76

Department  : 6550 - ELECTIONS

32.47TRANSPORTATIONTRANSPORTATION - PARKING08122024 1233AMCARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6550-4260

32.47TRANSPORTATIONTRANSPORTATION - PARKING08122024 1237AMCARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6550-4260

150.00TRAININGTRAINING - TACEO1048CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6550-4810

593.61OFFICE SUPPLIESPaper, envelopes,rubber ban381822568001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6550-3110

55.95OFFICE SUPPLIESPaper, envelopes,rubber ban381822570001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6550-3110

115.99MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENShipping122318445GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPA 001-6550-5310

680.00MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENStorage Containers122318445GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPA 001-6550-5310

217.43OFFICE SUPPLIESPaper, envelopes,rubber ban381695260001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6550-3110

35.18OFFICE SUPPLIESPaper, envelopes,rubber ban381822571001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6550-3110

300.00RENTALSRENTALS - ELECTION SITE2037MCMAHAN COMMUNITY CE 001-6550-4610

333.79OFFICE SUPPLIESElection Supplies1Q34-Y6G1-17VHAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6550-3110

1,124.59MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENElection Equipment1Q34-Y6G1-17VHAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6550-5310

25.71OFFICE SUPPLIESPaper, envelopes,rubber ban381695260002ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6550-3110

187.40OFFICE SUPPLIESElection Supplies1J1X-C4DG-X136AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6550-3110

676.90MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENElection Equipment1J1X-C4DG-X136AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6550-5310

Department   6550 - ELECTIONS Total: 4,561.49

Department  : 6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT

59.44POSTAGEPOSTAGE1Z6A71T92467768336CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6560-3120
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54.39POSTAGEPOSTAGE1Z6A71T92468339217CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6560-3120

683.11TRAININGFairmont Austin TAC Conf.1639CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6560-4810

150.00DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONSDUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS1623451-20240831LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANA 001-6560-3050

12.86TRANSPORTATIONTRANSPORTATION - MILEAG09032024ESMERALDA CHAN 001-6560-4260

Department   6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT Total: 959.80

Department  : 6580 - HUMAN RESOURCES

83.90OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFIVE SUPPLIES766134-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-6580-3110

Department   6580 - HUMAN RESOURCES Total: 83.90

Department  : 6590 - PURCHASING

25.50ADVERTISINGADVERTISING - RFQ 24CCP0200097413LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

25.50ADVERTISINGADERTISING - RFQ 24CCP03P  00097414LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

310.82ADVERTISINGMACHINERY & EQUIPRFB 24CCP02BCARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6590-4310

267.35ADVERTISINGMACHINERY & EQUIPRFB 24CCP03CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6590-4310

12.68POSTAGEPOSTAGE588CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6590-3120

25.50ADVERTISINGADVERTISING - RFB24CCP0200097563LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

25.50ADVERTISINGADVERTISING - RFB24CCP03  00097564LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

17.00ADVERTISINGADVERTISING - AUCTION 8/100097565LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

21.08ADVERTISINGADVERTISING - AUCTION NO00097569LOCKHART POST REGISTER 001-6590-4310

22.98OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES1MVP-R3HK-6CT1AMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6590-3110

30.45POSTAGEPOSTAGE712CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6590-3120

344.76MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENMACHINERY & EQUIP1MJ9-G4J4-HM7QAMAZON.COM SALES, INC 001-6590-5310

Department   6590 - PURCHASING Total: 1,129.12

Department  : 6610 - IT-TECHNOLOGY

4,882.60MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENBlanket PO FY 23-24 RingCenCD_000898804RingCentral, Inc 001-6610-5310

Department   6610 - IT-TECHNOLOGY Total: 4,882.60

Department  : 6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN

150.60OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES380796015001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6630-3110

299.73OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES380793072001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 001-6630-3110

Department   6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN Total: 450.33

Department  : 6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND SEC

33.30Repairs & Maintenance - TraiShipping1753-1JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC -  001-6650-4515

1,200.00Repairs & Maintenance - TraiInstallation1753-1JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC -  001-6650-4515

229.00Repairs & Maintenance - TraiGuard1753-1JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC -  001-6650-4515

1,386.00Repairs & Maintenance - TraiRunning Board Pillars1753-1JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC -  001-6650-4515

150.00Repairs & Maintenance - TraiShop Supplies1753-1JEST WARNING LIGHTS LLC -  001-6650-4515

150.00Awards to RespondersStandard Mold Fee7414CITIBANK 001-6650-4840

-31.20Awards to RespondersTX Ems/Fire/LEO Discount7414CITIBANK 001-6650-4840

429.00Awards to Responders2" Challenge Coins7414CITIBANK 001-6650-4840

45.00Awards to RespondersExtra Color7414CITIBANK 001-6650-4840

119.33CERTCERT - REHAB5017316CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6650-4820

163.58CERTCERT - REHAB MATERIALS424100234722CARD SERVICE CENTER 001-6650-4820

Department   6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND SEC Total: 3,874.01

Department  : 7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL

2,024.63ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSESAnimal Shelter LeaseASL 24-012CITY OF LOCKHART 001-7600-4114

Department   7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL Total: 2,024.63

Department  : 7610 - SANITATION DEPARTMENT

88.36OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766296-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-7610-3110

51.12OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766296-1DEWITT POTH & SON 001-7610-3110

Department   7610 - SANITATION DEPARTMENT Total: 139.48

Department  : 7620 - COUNTY WELFARE

660.00SANITY HEARINGSSANITY HEARING24CMI00667BELL COUNTY CLERK'S OFFIC 001-7620-4312

29,166.66LOCKHART EMSCity of Lockhart EMS Service090124CITY OF LOCKHART 001-7620-4330

Department   7620 - COUNTY WELFARE Total: 29,826.66

Department  : 8700 - COUNTY AGENT

52.33OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES767364-0DEWITT POTH & SON 001-8700-3110
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9.85POSTAGEPOSTAGE815RONDA LEHMAN 001-8700-3120

Department   8700 - COUNTY AGENT Total: 62.18

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 397,274.68

Fund: 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND

Department  : 1101 - ADMINISTRATION

730.40RENTALSDumpster Rental Fees13517968V155WASTE CONNECTIONS - SUP 002-1101-4610

350.00DUST CONTROLDust Control9403261973ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-4620

4,963.64PAVINGPaving9403268438ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

4,807.98PAVINGPaving9403263964ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

4,821.41SEAL COATINGSeal Coating9403266567ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-4630

4,967.48PAVINGPaving9403266751ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

100.00DUST CONTROLDust Control9403267429ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-4620

4,627.56SEAL COATINGSeal Coating9403267920ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-4630

4,980.91PAVINGPaving9403268233ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

200.00PAVINGPaving9403268867ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

4,631.40PAVINGPaving9403269383ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

1,481.00SIGNSBlanket PO FY 23-2421064PATHMARK TRAFFIC PROD. O 002-1101-3181

4,948.28PAVINGPaving9403269506ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

4,886.68PAVINGPaving9403270705ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

17,057.52BRIDGE REPAIR / REPLACEMDeviney Rd - Removed/Repla1285WAKEFIELD BRIDGE INC 002-1101-3205

200.00PAVINGPaving9403272852ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

4,844.45PAVINGPaving9403273385ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

350.00PAVINGPaving9403274351ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

400.00PAVINGPaving9403274352ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

33,790.00Kinder Morgan Equipment D12' Modern AG Viper MowerSV13929ACM TRACTOR SALES LLC 002-1101-3139

240.00OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES2408-662101SMITH SUPPLY CO.-LULING 002-1101-3130

552.16OPERATING SUPPLIESTractor/Shredder Parts306602HANSON EQUIPMENT 002-1101-3130

35.98OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES54339/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 002-1101-3130

4,781.11PAVINGPaving9403275120ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

250.00PAVINGPaving9403275800ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

300.00PAVINGPaving9403275801ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

400.00PAVINGPaving9403275802ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

200.00DUST CONTROLDust Control9403275803ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-4620

10,430.08FUELBlanket PO FY 23-242017062PETROLEUM TRADERS CORP 002-1101-3163

498.72UNIFORMSUnit Road Uniforms2740188585UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1101-3140

78.66UNIFORMSUnit Road Uniforms2740188586UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1101-3140

84.39OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES54354/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 002-1101-3130

69.09OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES766389-0DEWITT POTH & SON 002-1101-3130

4,806.05PAVINGPaving9403276345ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

18,020.01AGGREGATE / GRAVELBlanket PO FY 23-24399432COLORADO MATERIALS, LTD. 002-1101-3153

152.83RENTALSRENTALSCR08240066HOFMANN'S SUPPLY 002-1101-4610

350.00PAVINGPaving9403278107ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

400.00PAVINGPaving9403278108ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

350.00PAVINGPaving9403278109ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

100.00PAVINGPaving9403278110ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

200.00PAVINGPaving9403278111ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 002-1101-3106

35.98OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES54436/1LOCKHART HARDWARE 002-1101-3130

24,611.16FLEX BASE MATERIALSBlanket PO FY 23-24163878BRAUNTEX MATERIALS, INC. 002-1101-3143

183.65OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES2409-255402JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 002-1101-3130

86.95OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES2409-663592SMITH SUPPLY CO.-LULING 002-1101-3130

69.68TIRESTIRES306719HANSON EQUIPMENT 002-1101-3190

6,000.00OPERATING SUPPLIES(2) 4MP IP PTZ Cameras inclu66914 SQUARE COMMUNICATIO 002-1101-3130

20.46OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES2409-256443JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 002-1101-3130

456.87UNIFORMSUnit Road Uniforms2740190281UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1101-3140

57.66UNIFORMSUnit Road Uniforms2740190282UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1101-3140

215.04RENTALSRENTALS5228589114CINTAS FAS LOCKBOX 63652 002-1101-4610

Department   1101 - ADMINISTRATION Total: 177,175.24

Department  : 1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

86.79REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT178438SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-4510
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15.27REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT0642-281971O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 002-1102-4510

60.44SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS15583-86474SALT FLAT MERCANTILE, LLC 002-1102-3136

120.88SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS15583-86484SALT FLAT MERCANTILE, LLC 002-1102-3136

6.99SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS178530SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-3136

14.98REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT178556SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-4510

317.50REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT69856GORDON'S EQUIPMENT 002-1102-4510

21.22SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS178615SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-3136

21.22SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS178648SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-3136

202.61REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINTP403T6ANDERSON MACHINERY CO 002-1102-4510

80.93REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT15583-86811SALT FLAT MERCANTILE, LLC 002-1102-4510

18.14REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT178798SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-4510

60.00SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLSSUPPLIES AND TOOLS178867SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1102-3136

1,487.70REPAIRS & MAINTENANCESteering gear for tractor (FT-CT227250BOEHM TRACTOR SALES, INC 002-1102-4510

62.17REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEREPAIRS AND MAINT15583-87117SALT FLAT MERCANTILE, LLC 002-1102-4510

Department   1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE Total: 2,576.84

Department  : 1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE  

1,016.00TIRESBlanket PO FY 23-240000031878GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE C 002-1103-3190

233.10OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OO2167XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

204.84OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OO2266XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

153.65OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OQ4858XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

122.55OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES178328SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1103-3135

59.57UNIFORMSFleet Uniforms2740186188UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1103-3140

193.17OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES103187LOCKHART MOTOR CO.,INC. 002-1103-3135

632.96OPERATING SUPPLIESFleet Operating Supplies178461SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1103-3135

259.98OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OU8793XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

279.98OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OU8821XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

199.95OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES212835LOCKHART MOTOR CO.,INC. 002-1103-3135

61.22UNIFORMSFleet Uniforms2740188576UNIFIRST CORPORATION 002-1103-3140

-754.61OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OX5747XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

19.99OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES0416OZ1041XL PARTS, LLC 002-1103-3135

284.00OPERATING SUPPLIESOPERATING SUPPLIES178788SEAN MATTHEW MANN 002-1103-3135

47.76OFFICE SUPPLIESOFFICE SUPPLIES766389-1DEWITT POTH & SON 002-1103-3110

Department   1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE  Total: 3,014.11

Fund 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND Total: 182,766.19

Fund: 005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND

Department  : 1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header

463.00OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAYLaw Library3095281920RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS 005-1000-5910

Department   1000 - DEPARTMENTS - Header Total: 463.00

Fund 005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND Total: 463.00

Fund: 010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL

Department  : 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF

4,507.59SAVNS/VINE GRANTSAVNS Quarterly Payments2061975836APPRISS INSIGHTS, LLC 010-4300-4960

Department   4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF Total: 4,507.59

Department  : 6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN

44,750.00TWDB GRANT- ENGINEERING  TWDB DOUCET RETAINAGE000000506-000001499DOUCET & ASSOCIATES, INC 010-6630-4998

Department   6630 - GRANT WRITING/ADMIN Total: 44,750.00

Fund 010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL Total: 49,257.59

Grand Total: 629,761.46
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 397,274.68

002 - UNIT ROAD FUND 182,766.19

005 - LAW LIBRARY FUND 463.00

010 - GRANT FUND - GENERAL 49,257.59

Grand Total: 629,761.46

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-1000-0140 JP REFUNDS & DISCOUN 150.00

001-2120-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 191.63

001-2130-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.39

001-2130-3120 POSTAGE 144.00

001-2140-4110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 189,613.15

001-2150-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 491.11

001-2150-4810 TRAINING 736.46

001-2835 DUE TO GRAVES, HUMP 6,461.14

001-3200-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 309.35

001-3201-4300 PUBLIC OUTREACH 119.90

001-3230-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 262.23

001-3230-4080 ADULT - ATTY LITIGATIO 66.80

001-3230-4090 ADULT - INVESTIGATION 1,490.55

001-3230-4160 ADULT - INDIGENT ATTO 12,538.00

001-3240-4160 ADULT - INDIGENT ATTO 1,600.00

001-3251-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 135.55

001-3252-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 250.19

001-3253-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 158.02

001-3254-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 483.93

001-4300-4810 TRAINING 297.00

001-4300-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 660.00

001-4310-3100 FOOD SUPPLIES 9,600.19

001-4310-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES 398.52

001-4310-4110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 1,200.00

001-4310-4135 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 350.00

001-4310-4270 EXTRADITION 3,437.50

001-4310-4510 REPAIRS & MAINTENAN 985.95

001-4310-4810 TRAINING 323.50

001-4322-3140 UNIFORMS-Expenses 180.00

001-4322-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 306.48

001-4324-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.96

001-6510-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 90.98

001-6510-4100 MEDICAL DIRECTOR 1,000.00

001-6510-4110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 29,096.50

001-6510-4123 AUTOPSY 7,026.00

001-6510-4425 FAX & INTERNET 4,229.84

001-6510-4610 RENTALS 512.00

001-6510-4841 Lease-REPAIR & MAINTE 1,325.25

001-6510-4851 Vehicle Leases 69,620.15

001-6510-4853 County Fleet-Tags-Titles 7.50

001-6520-3140 UNIFORMS 65.94

001-6520-3540 L.W.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCK 19.99

001-6520-3600 BUILDING MAINTENANC 300.94

001-6520-3630 UNIT ROAD MAINTENAN 121.51

001-6520-4510 REPAIRS & MAINTENAN 2,731.38

001-6550-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,449.07

001-6550-4260 TRANSPORTATION 64.94

001-6550-4610 RENTALS 300.00

001-6550-4810 TRAINING 150.00

001-6550-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 2,597.48

001-6560-3050 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 150.00
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-6560-3120 POSTAGE 113.83

001-6560-4260 TRANSPORTATION 12.86

001-6560-4810 TRAINING 683.11

001-6580-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 83.90

001-6590-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.98

001-6590-3120 POSTAGE 43.13

001-6590-4310 ADVERTISING 718.25

001-6590-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 344.76

001-6610-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP 4,882.60

001-6630-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 450.33

001-6650-4515 Repairs & Maintenance -  2,998.30

001-6650-4820 CERT 282.91

001-6650-4840 Awards to Responders 592.80

001-7600-4114 ANIMAL CONTROL EXPE 2,024.63

001-7610-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 139.48

001-7620-4312 SANITY HEARINGS 660.00

001-7620-4330 LOCKHART EMS 29,166.66

001-8700-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.33

001-8700-3120 POSTAGE 9.85

002-1101-3106 PAVING 52,117.98

002-1101-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,308.66

002-1101-3139 Kinder Morgan Equipme 33,790.00

002-1101-3140 UNIFORMS 1,091.91

002-1101-3143 FLEX BASE MATERIALS 24,611.16

002-1101-3153 AGGREGATE / GRAVEL 18,020.01

002-1101-3163 FUEL 10,430.08

002-1101-3181 SIGNS 1,481.00

002-1101-3190 TIRES 69.68

002-1101-3205 BRIDGE REPAIR / REPLAC 17,057.52

002-1101-4610 RENTALS 1,098.27

002-1101-4620 DUST CONTROL 650.00

002-1101-4630 SEAL COATING 9,448.97

002-1102-3136 SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOL 290.75

002-1102-4510 REPAIRS & MAINTENAN 2,286.09

002-1103-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.76

002-1103-3135 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,829.56

002-1103-3140 UNIFORMS 120.79

002-1103-3190 TIRES 1,016.00

005-1000-5910 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 463.00

010-4300-4960 SAVNS/VINE GRANT 4,507.59

010-6630-4998 TWDB GRANT- ENGINEE 44,750.00

Grand Total: 629,761.46

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 629,761.46

Grand Total: 629,761.46
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Recurring Payment

Subject: To approve County Payroll payment in the amount of
$436,030.73 (08/25/2024 - 09/07/2024).

Costs: $436,030.73

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Kristianna Ortiz

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 21

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.2
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Caldwell County, TX

Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru O9O72O24
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 0000 - 911-GlS

Detail Register
Department Summary

Pay Period: O8l 2s I 2024 - Og I 07 I 2024

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Pay Amount
274.22

34.62

7,927.98

2,L76.82

Pay Amount

1,493.03

16.15

12,690.60

536.23

270.28

175.00

ts,721.29

TAXES

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

373.53

1,656.89
0.00

lt,722.55
0.00

subject To

1,804.82

1,913.66

1,913.66

2,t46.24
Total:

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

8.00

0.00

-7.00

1.00Total:

Total:

0.00

27.75

118.65

0.00

746.40

Employee

1,092.74

2t3.17
911.54

0.00

2,2L7.45

0.00

27.75

118.65

0.00

746.40

Employer

0.00

213.77

911.54

0.00

\,L24.77

Employee Employer

Code

400

s50

551

580

s90

595

650

Employee Employer

II7.55
0.00

0.00

0.00

430.97

0.00

0.00

548.52

0.00 Deductions:

RECAP 0000 - 911-GtS

Earnings: 2,776.82 Benefits

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

s

Uniform

DEDUCTIONS

Subject To

2,176.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

108.84

30.s8

12.50

1.53

159.39

4.24

56.45

373.53

Taxes: L46.40 Net Pay: 1,656.89

Department: 1000 - Courthouse Security

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units

56.00

0.00

476.O0

20.00

8.00

0.00

s50.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H

MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

13,946.72

14,702.t9
74,702.t9

L2,978.39

Total:

Code

400

550

551

s80

590

595

650

subiect To

ts,12t.29

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employer

816.55

0.00

0.oo

0.00

1,957.13

0.00

0.00

2,773.68

Net Pay: IL,722.55
RECAP 1000 - Courthouse Security

Earnings: L5,727.29 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions 7,78t.29 Taxes: 2,2t7.45
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Employee

756.07

1S.12

120.00

6.t2
159.39

12.57

L72.O2

1,181.29
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 1101 - Unit Road

Pay Period: 0812512024 - O9lO7l2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

38,966.s3
7,546.62

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend URET
FLOAT

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount

5,145.55

66.92

432.03

38,732.73

2,44r.66

873.48

1,83s.64

2,199.58

57,726.99

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

subject To

47,623.46

50,209.83

50,209.83

s1,s14.11

Total:

Units

232.00

0.00

16.00

t,776.sO

112.00

34.66

-23.00

101.84

Employee

3,252.47

728.OL

3,113.00

0.00

Employer

0.00

728.O1

3,113.00

0.00

7,O93.48 3,841.01

Total: 2,250.00

Code

400

550

580

590

s95

6s0

Subject To

51,726.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

2,586.37

2L2.88

16.83

924.70

43.62

335.96

Employer

2,793.23

0.00

0.00

9,658.58

0.00

0.00

4,120.36 72,45L.87

RECAP 1101 - Unit Road

Earnings: 51,726.99 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 4,720.36 Taxes: 7,093.48 Net Pay: 40,513.15

Department: 1102 - Vehicle Maintenance

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

t,353.77
3,057.78

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 240.00

Units

24.00

180.00

12.00

24.OO

Pay Amount

549.29

4,t22.78

274.65

546.78

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

s,188.01

5,462.66

5,462.66

5,462.66

Total:

Employee

357.03

79.2L

338.69

0.00

Employer

0.00

79.27

338.69

0.00
5,492.90 774.93 477.90

Code

400

5s0

580

590

Subiect To

s,492.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

274.65

30.24

1.53

0.00

Employer

296.67

0.00

0.00

I,144.62

7,44t.23306.42

RECAP 1102 - Vehicle Maintenance
Earnings: 5,492.90 0.00 Deductions: 306.42 Taxes: 774.93 Net Pay: 4,477.55

\t/rl/2024 9:58:25 AM Page 114 of 14430



Packet: PYPK[03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 1103 - Fleet Maintenance

Pay Period: 0812512024 - O9lO7l2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

1,,393.77

1,535.83

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

S

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 160.00

Units

16.00

128.00

8.00

8.00

Pay Amount

360.96

2,878.04

180.48

190.16

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subjea To

3,372.44

3,552.92

3,552.92

3,594.52

Total:

Employee

167.99

51.51

220.28

0.00

Employer

0.00

51.51

220.28

0.00
3,609.64 439.78 277.79

Code

400

550

580

590

595

650

RECAP

Subject To Employee

180.48

75.72

3.06

0.00

4.O2

37.58

3,609.64

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employer

794.92

0.00

0.00

381.54

0.00

0.00

240.26 576.46

1103 - Fleet Maintenance
Earnings: 3,609.64 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 240.26 Taxes: 439.78 Net Pay: 2,929.60

Department: 2120 - County Treasurer

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

4,569.50
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

s

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 161.00

Units

16.00

0.00

L27.50

8.00

8.50

1.00

Pay Amount

357.18

66.92

2,876.76

178.59

159.25

2,443.97

Code

Federal @H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

5,376.35

5,740.49

5,740.49

6,067.49

Total:

Employee

363.11

83.24

355.91

0.00

Employer

0.00

83.24

355.91

0.00

802.26 439.1s

6,082.61

Code

400

520

550

551

s80

590

595

650

Subject To

5,082.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

304.14

60.00

15.L2

86.46

4.59

1s9.39

6.35

74.80

Employer

328.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,194.05

0.00

0.00

710.85 7,522.5t

RECAP 2120-CountyTreasurer

Earnings: 6,082.61 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 710.8s Taxes: 802.26 Net Pay: 4,569.50
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 2130 - County Auditor

EARNINGS

Pay Code Units

48.00

0.00

253.50

4.00

30.s0
-42.00

28.00

322.00

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Period: O8l2sl2024 - O9lO7 12024

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

LWOP

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Employer

731.38

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,45t.67

0.00

0.00

3,189.0s

Pay Amount

924.73

34.62

6,998.37

0.00

376.32

314.18

2,443.20

255.57

11,286.99

Employer

609.49

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,720.27

0.00

0.00

3,329.70

Net Pay: 9,986.73

Total

Total:

Employee

682.76

30.24

20.00

6.72

882.04

14.59

L37.2s

7,767.OO

Units

48.00

0.00

361.00

24.OO

16.00

17.00

1.00

14.00

481.00

Employee

564.34

120.00

45.36

3.06

159.39

12.68

130.89

7,035.72

9,985.73
0.00

8,763.89
0.00

Taxes: 1,901.52

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Pay Amount
7,357.22

83.07

5,864.23

86.54

743.O3

4,646.16

875.00

13,655.25

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H

MC

ss

Unemployment

Subject To

77,894.37

12,577.t3
t2,577.73
13,625.01

Total:

Employee

939.36

182.38

779.78

0.00

1,901.52

Employee

650.57

158.62

678.19

o.oo

1,487.38

Employer

0.00

182.38

779.78

0.00

962.16

Employer

0.00

158.62

678.19

0.01

836.82

Code

400

550

551

580

590

595

650

Subject To

13,655.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 2130-CountyAuditor
Earnings: 13,655.25 Benefits: 0.00

Department: 2140 - Tax Assessor-Collector

EARNINGS

Pay Code

Deductions: 7,767.OO

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

Subject To

10,254.33

10,938.67

10,938.67

8,778.93

Total:

Code

400

520

550

580

590

595

650

Subject To

11,286.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 2140 - Tax Assessor-Collector

Earnings: 77,286.99 Benefits: Net Pay: 8,753.890.00 Deductions: 1,035.72 Taxes: 1,487.38
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 2150 - County Clerk

Pay Period: O8l2Sl2O24 - O9lo7l2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

10,033.92
0.00

EARNINGS TAXES

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

LWOP

PEO

s

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

RECAP 2150 - County Clerk

Total: s50.00 12,869.57

Units

56.00

444.75

1.50

16.00

7.75

1.00

33.00

Pay Amount
1,046.99

8,309.48

0.00

307.17

158.20

2,444.63

603.10

Subject To

11,656.80

L2,370.27

L2,370.27

10,385.70

Total:

Employee

665.40

t79.37
766.96

0.00

Employer

0.00

t79.37
766.96

0.01

Code

WHFederal

MC

SS

Unemployment

7,677.73 946.34

Code

400

520

550

551

580

590

595

610

650

Subject To

L2,869.57

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

643.47

60.00

54.36

to2.29

7.65

159.39

L4.79

13.50

L68.47

Employer

694.97

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,338.67

0.00

0.00

0.o0

1,223.92 3,033.64

Earnings: 72,869.57 Benefits:

Department: 3000 - County Clerk

0.00 Deductions: L,223.92 Taxes: t,67t.73 Net Pay: 10,033.92

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

1,t48.71,
0.00

EARNINGS

Pay Amount

L42.80

1,070.99

77.40

L42.80

TAXES

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

s

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 80.00

Units

8.00

60.00

4.00

8.00

subject To

1,34L.47

1,472.87

1,4L2.87

L,4L2.87

Total:

Employee

84.67

20.49

87.60

0.00

Employer

0.00

20.49

87.60

0.00
1,427.99 192.76 108.09

Code

400

550

s90

Subject To

L,427.99

0.00

0.00

Total:

7L.40

75.t2

0.00

77.77

0.00

381.54

Employee Employer

RECAP 3(X)0 - County Clerk

Earnings: 7,427.99 Benefits:

86.52

0.00

458.65

Deductions: 86.52 Taxes: 792.76 Net Pay: 1,L48.7L
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3200 - District Attorney

Pay Period: O8l2sI2O24 - O9I0712024

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

ADA Supplement

ADA/ETF Stipend

DA Staff Supplement

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

112.5 . HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

ADA/ETF Stipend

Hourly

PEO

Uniform

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount

4,t99.57
66.92

1,165.50

3,040.49

994.19

9,857.61

631.S6

1,533.38

25,O72.77

760.59

47,262.58

34,9s9.44
3t.97

6,525.21
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal WH
MC

ss

Unemployment

Employer

0.00

558.60

2,816.77

0.00

3,474.77

I
Employer

0.00

120.56

515.51

0.00

636.07

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units

128.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

437.50

28.00

42.OO

-91.00

32.50

s77.OO

Subject To

43,0s0.36

45,422.O5

45,422.O5

41,906.48

Total:

Subject To

7,880.45

8,314.80

8,314.80

8,447.Ot

Total:

Employee

4,575.00

658.60

2,876.17

0.00

8,O49.77

Employee

7t4.58

120.56

515.51

0.00

1,350.65

Code

400

520

550

551

580

590

595

650

Subject To

46,233.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Total:

Total:

Employee

2,311.69

60.00

121.30

346.t2

9.18

1,084.09

27.74

261.88

4,22t.40

Units

32.00

0.00

0.00

2s2.OO

16.00

0.00

20.00

320.00

Employee

434.35

77.67

50.00

4.59

159.39

10.37

74.80

811.17

Employer

2,496.63

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,274.75

0.00

0.00

8,770.78

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

RECAP 3200 - District Attorney
Earnings: 47,262.58 Benefits

Department: 3201 - Environmental Task Force

EARNINGS

Pay Code

0.00 Deductions: 4,22L.4O Taxes: 8,O49.77 Net Pay: 34,99L.47

Code

400

550

551

s80

590

59s

6s0

Subject To

8,687.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Pay Amount

836.43

85.39

162.35

6,628.87

478.22

75.00

480.77

8,687.03

Employer

469.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,194.05

0.00

0.00

1,663.1s

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

RECAP 3201 - Environmental Task Force

Earnings: 8,687.03 Benefits: 6,s25.210.00 Deductlons: 817.17 Taxes 1,350.6s Net Pay:
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3220 - District Clerk

Pay Period: O8l2sl2024 - O9lO7l2o24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

8,973.22
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

LWOP

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount
932.36

7,478.27

0.00

227.48

56.53

2,444.80

341.05

Total: 481.00 11,490.59

Units
48.00

387.00

L2.84

12.00

3.08

1.00

17.08

Code Subject To

70,644.O4

11,2t8.57
77,2t8.s7
7,437.7s

Total: 7,666.23 858.23

Employee

808.00

162.58

695.55

0.00

Employer

0.00

162.68

695.55

0.00

W/HFedera I

MC

SS

Unemployment

Code

400

ss0

5s1

580

s90

595

650

Subject To

11,490.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

574.53

43.86

103.84

4.59

0.00

L2.66

111.66

Employer

620.49

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,289.24

0.00

0.00

85 1.14 2,909.73

RECAP 3220 - District Clerk

Earnings: 11,490.59 Benefits:

Department: 3230 - District Judte

0.00 Deductions: 85 1.14 Taxes: 1,666.23 Net Pay: 8,973.22

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

7,344.40
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

SAL

Vacation

Units

24.OO

136.00

8.00

-11.50

9.50

Pay Amount
751.54

3,154.80

185.58

4,956.68

451.70

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

8,522.38

9,097.39

9,097.39

9,O23.82

Total:

Employee

478.98

131.90

564.O4

0.00

Employer

0.00

131.90

564.O4

0.00

L,774.92 595.94

Total: 166.00 9,500.30

DEDUCTIONS

Code

400

520

550

551

s80

590

595

6s0

subject To

9,500.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

475.0L

100.00

45.70

76.92

3.06

1s9.39

8.26

L12.64

Employer

513.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,194.05

o.o0

0.00

980.98 t,707.o7

RECAP 3230 - DistrictJudge

Earnings: 9,500.30 Benefits: Net Pay: 7,344.40

9/\1/2024 9:58:25 AM

0.00 Deductions: 980.98 Taxes: L,774.92
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru O9O72O24
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3240 - County Court Law

Pay Period: OBl2sl2O24 - O9lO7 12024

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

8,954.70
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend W/RET

Jud Stip

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

0.00

1.00

-25.00

12.00

Pay Amount

579.83

34.62

3,230.77

7,969.76

359.89

Code

Federal W/H

MC

SS

Unemployment

subject To

17,727.76

LL,730.47

tL,730.47
5,767.70

Total:

Employee

7,265.70

170.09

727.28

0.00

Employer

0.00

170.09

727.28

0.00

2,162.47 897.37
Total: 4.00 72,L74.27

Code

400

550

551

580

590

595

650

Subject To

72,L74.27

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employer

657.4L

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,243.48

0.00

0.00

Employee

608.71

45.70

6.15

4.59

318.78

76.72

56.45

1,057.10 1,900.89

RECAP 3240. County Court Law

Earnings: L2,174.27 Benefits:

Department: 3251 - JP Prect. 1

0.00 Deductions: 1,057.10 Taxes: 2,762.47 Net Pay: 8,954.70

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

3,324.03
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

s

5AL

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 161.00

Units

16.00

724.OO

8.00

12.00

1.00

Pay Amount
286.34

2,2L3.93

143.18

220.Or

5,O52.23

Code

Federal W/H
MC

S5

Unemployment

Subjea To

4,000.21

4,252.83

4,2s2.83

2,863.46

Total:

Employee

274.31

61.66

253.68

0.00

Employer

0.00

61.66

263.68

0.00

s99.65 325.34

Code

400

550

551

560

580

s90

595

650

Subiect To

5,O52.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

252.62

31.1s

742.30

75.00

1.53

563.26

6.24

56.45

Employer

272.81

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,208.19

0.00

0.00

1,128.55 1,481.00

RECAP 3251 -JP Prect. 1

Earnings: 5,052.23 Benefits: o.oo Deductions: 1,128.55 Taxes: s99.65 Net Pay: 3,324.03
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3252 - lP Prect. 2

Pay Period: 0812512024 - Oglo7l20z4

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

4,050.11
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

PEO

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

112.00

8.00

1.00

24.00

Pay Amount
301.89

2,108.86

150.95

2,L88.77

457.20

161.00 5,207.67

Code

Federal WH
MC

ss

Unemployment

subject To

4,865.40

5,L25.79

5,L25.79

2,988.32

Total:

Employee

405.08

74.32

317.80

0.00

Employer

0.00

14.32

317.80

0.00

797.20 392.12
Total:

Code

400

550

s80

s90

595

610

650

Subject To

s,207.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

260.39

61.16

4.59

0.00

2.77

13.50

18.61

Employer

28t.21

0.00

0.00

t,144.62

0.00

0.00

0.00

360.36 1,425.83

RECAP 3252-JPPrect.2
Earnings: 5,207.67 Benefits:

Department: 3253 - JP Prect. 3

0.00 Deductions: 360.36 Taxes: 797.20 Net Pay: 4,050.11

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

3,803.46
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend VRET
Hourly

PEO

s

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Total: 161.00

Units
16.00

0.00

132.00

8.00

4.00

1.00

Pay Amount

301.89

34.62

Code

Federal WH
MC

ss

Unemployment

Subject To

4,688.41

4,950.53

4,950.53

2,988.66

Total:

Employee

503.17

77.79

306.93

0.00

Employer

0.00

7t.79
305.93

0.00

2,49t.37
150.95

74.75

2,L88.77

5,242.29

881.89 378.72

Code

400

550

s80

590

595

6s0

subject To

5,242.29

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

262.12

30.24

3.06

159.39

8.46

93.67

Employer

283.08

0.00

0.00

1,194.0s

0.00

0.00

556.94 1,477.73

RECAP 3253-JPPrect.3
Earnings: 5,242.29 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 556.94 Taxes: 881.89 Net Pay: 3,803.46
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Pay Period: 0812512024 - O9lO7 12024

Department: 3254 - lP Prect. 4

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

2,769.87
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

8.00

0.00

69.00

3.00

1.00

Pay Amount
t52.40

34.62

7,314.42

57.75

2,t88.77

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

3,292.36

3,479.13

3,479.73

1,508.85

Total:

Employee

253.23

50.46

275.74

0.00

Employer

0.00

50.46

2L5.74

0.00

519.43 266.20

Total: 81.00 3,747.36

Code

400

550

s80

590

595

650

subiect To

3,747.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

187.37

45.70

3.06

159.39

6.35

56.19

Employer

202.35

0.00

0.00

812.51

0.00

0.00

458.06 1,014.86

RECAP 3254-JPPrect.4
Earnings: 3,747.36 Benefits:

Department: 4300 - County Sheriff

0.00 Deductions: 4s8.06 Taxes: 519.43 Net Pay: 2,769.87

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

73,515.11
0.00

EARNINGS TAXES

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165

165 Stipend w/RET

FLOAT

Hourly

OT

S

SAL

Uniform

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount
7,945.64

16.15

4L7.72

7t6.49
s6,641.3s

5,878.01

4,293.79

15,609.10

875.00

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

89,131.73

93,966.40

93,966.40

92,697.82

Total:

Units

304.00

0.00

0.00

24.OO

2,278.OO

159.50

774.OO

-42.00

0.00

776.OO

Employee

8,372.O7

1,362.56

5,825.92

0.00

Employer

0.00

1,362.56

5,825.92

0.00

Total: 3,073.50 96,709.73

15,560.55 7,188.48

Net Pay: 73,515.11

Code

400

550

551

s80

590

595

610

650

subject To

96,693.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

4,834.67

449.05

404.44

29.07

t,1L5.73

62.91

27.OO

717.20

Employer

5,227.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

12,936.83

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,534.07 r8,r58.27

RECAP 4300 - County Sheriff
Earnings: 95,709.73

9l1l/2024 9:58:25 AM

Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 7,634.07 Taxes: 15,560.55
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 4310 - County Jail

Pay Period: OBl25l2O24 - OglO7l2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

81,067.05
2,277.44

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

OT

s

SAL

Uniform

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount

8,964.23

233.06

78,959.19

8,724.54

2,766.20

6,577.L2

924.O2

2,734.41

Code

Federal W/H
MC

5S

Unemployment

subject To

100,049.16

105,480.28

105,480.28

to8,797.77
Total:

Units
368.00

0.00

3,32r.75

226.75

88.00

-37.00

0.00

ttL.75

Employee

8,223.57

t,s29.49
6,539.79

0.00

Employer

0.00

t,529.49
6,539.79

0.04

t6,292.85 8,069.32

fotal: 4,079.25 108,622.77

Code

400

530

550

551

580

590

595

610

650

subject To

LOB,622.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

5,431.t2

373.84

425.06

221.9L

24.48

7,275.72

96.16

13.50

L,t24.24

Employer

5,865.62

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

t6,420.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,985.43 22,285.74

RECAP 4310-CountyJail
Earnings: 108,622.77 Benefits:

Department: 4321 - Constables-Pct. 1

Deductions: 8,985.43 Taxes: 16,292.850.00 Net Pay: 81,344.49

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

7,413.70
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

165 Stipend W/RET

CSP-OT

Hourly

SAL

Uniform

DEDUCTIONS

Pay Amount
34.62

621.00

7 ,O27.70

r,567.32
2s.oo

Total: 339.50 9,269.64

Units
0.00

27.OO

311.50

1.00

0.00

Code

FederalWH
MC

S5

Unemployment

subject To

8,806.1s

9,269.64

9,269.64

7,383.64

Total:

Employee

683.32

734.4L

574.72

0.00

t,392.45

Employer

0.00

t34.41

574.72

0.00

709.13

Code Subject To

9,269.64

Total: 463.49 500.ss

Employee

463.49

Employer

soo.55400

RECAP 4321 - Constables-Pct. 1

Ea rn ings: 9,269.64 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 463.49 Taxes: 1,392.45 Net Pay: 7,473.70

9ltt/2024 9:58:25 AM Paqe 123 of 74439



Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru O9O72O24

Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

4322 - Constables-Pct. 2

Pay Period: 0812512024 - O9lO7 12024

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

3,035.L1
0.00

EARNINGS

Pay Code

165 Stipend W/RET

Hourly

SAL

Uniform

DEDUCTIONS

RECAP 4322 - Constables-Pct. 2

Total:

Subject To

4,088.39

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

4,088.39 Benefits:

: 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3

Employee Employer

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H

MC

SS

Unemployment

236.65

Units

0.00

154.50

1.00

0.00

155.50

204.42

73.6?

0.00

18.61

236.55

0.00

Pay Amount
34.52

2,442.45

t,567.32
50.00

4,088.39

220.77

0.00

381.54

0.00

602.31

Pay Amount
310.49

50.77

9,234.40

1,561.32

50.00

11,206.98

Employer

605.19

0.00

0.00

763.08

0.00

0.00

Taxes: 816.63

Subject To

3,85L.74

4,056.16

4,0s6.16

2,467.45

Total:

Employee

506.33

58.82

251.48

0.00

816.63

Employer

0.00

58.82

25t.48
0.00

310.30

Employer

0.00

160.85

687.78

0.00

848.63

Code

400

550

590

650

Earnings: Deductions:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Net Pay: 3,035.11

8,876.79
0.00

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

SAL

Uniform

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

0.00

311.50

1.00

0.00

328.50

Employee

560.35

30.s8

3.06

0.00

8.04

75.L6

TAXES

Code

FederalWH
MC

ss

677.L9

Unemployment

Subject To

10,532.85

11,093.20

11,093.20

5,238.47

Total:

Employee

804.97

160.85

687.78

0.00

1,653.60
Total:

Code

400

550

580

s90

595

650

Subject To

11,206.98

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3

Earnings: 11,206.98 Benefits:

677.19

0.00

1,368.27

Deductions: Taxes: 1,653.60 Net Pay: 8,876.19

ttltI/2024 9:58:25 AM Page 124 0f 144

Department:

40



Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll Oa252O24 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 4324 - Constables-Pct. 4

Pay Period: O8l2sl2024 - o9l07 12024

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

10,795.8s
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

csP-or
Hourly

s

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

180.75

369.7s

3.00

1.00

Pay Amount
321.89

4,757.25

7,493.6t

51.48

7,567.32

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

subject To

L2,502.83

73,222.73

73,222.73

10,302.82

Total:

Employee Employer

470.96

tgL.73
8L9.76

0.00

0.00

79t.73
879.76

0.01

7,442.45 1,011.50
Total: 570.s0 13,585.55

Code

400

520

s30

550

551

580

590

s95

6s0

Subject To

13,585.ss

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

679.30

40.00

222.OO

51.90

s0.00

1.53

159.39

8.46

93.67

Employer

733.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,194.05

0.00

0.00

1,306.25 7,92t.65

RECAP 4324- Constables-Pct.4
Earnings: 13,585.55 Benefits:

Department: 4330 - Driver's License

Deductions: 1,306.250.00 Taxes: 7,482.4s Net Pay: 10,796.85

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

465.44
0.00

EARNINGS TAXES

Pay Code

Hourly

DEDUCTIONS

Units

40.00

Pay Amount

602.80

Code Subject To Employee Employer

Total: 40.00 602.80
572.66

602.80

602.80

602.80

Total:

61.11

8.74

37.37

0.00

0.00

8.74

37.37

0.00

wlHFederal

MC

SS

Unemployment

400

Code

RECAP 4330 - Driver's License

Earnings: 602.80 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions:

Subject To

602.80

Total:

Employee

30.14

Employer

32.55

707.22 46.77

30.14 32.55

30.14 Taxes: to7.22 Net Pay: 465.44

9lLt12024 9:58:25 AM Page 125 of 14441



Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 5401 - Juvenile Probation

Pay Period: OBl2sl2O24 - O9lO7 12024

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

IP COMP TAKEN

JURY DUTY

s

SAL

Vacation

Pay Amount

2,579.17

163.82

74,507.77

724.97

272.84

692.77

6,672.96

941.78

25,955.42

Employer

1,401.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,306.ss

0.00

0.00

4,708.t3

Pay Amount
977.52

77s.37

5,901.89

142.80

68.76

1,803.92

880.31

9,890.57

Employer

534.09

0.00

0.00

2,289.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,823.33

L8,548.37
0.00

7,932.7s
0.00

BENEFITS

Pay Code

JP COMP EARNED

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

22,447.23

24,OL2.33

24,Ot2.33

25,955.42

Total:

Subject To

9,264.32

9,758.85

9,758.85

8,397.93

Total:

Pay Amount
8s3.01

8s3.01

Employer

0.00

348.17

r,488.76

0.00

1,836.93

Employer

0.00

141.51

605.05

0.00

746.56

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Total

Units

72.OO

0.00

453.00

4.50

8.00

22.00

-22.00

24.50

562.00

Employee

L,297.79

267.37

616.20

192.30

7.65

999.00

4.24

131.35

3,515.84

Units

23.75

23.75Total:

Employee

2,Os4.28

348.17

1,488.76

0.00

3,891.21

Employee

568.91

t4L.5t
605.05

0.00

t,375.47

DEDUCTIONS

Code

400

s20

551

552

s80

590

595

650

Subject To

25,955.42

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 5rrc1 - Juvenile Probation
Earnings:

Department

25,955.42 Benefits: 853.01 Deductions: 3,515.84 Taxes: 3,891.21 Net Pay: 18,548.37

6520 - Building Maintenance

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Total:

Units

48.00

0.00

305.00

8.00

3.00
-7.00

44.00

401.00

Employee

494.53

48.46

9.18

0.00

8.46

6.92

74.80

642.35

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

Code

400

SSO

580

590

595

610

650

Subject To

9,890.s7

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 6520 - Building Maintenance
Earnings: 9,890.57 Benefits: 7,932.750.00 Deductions: 642.3s Taxes: 7,3t5.47 Net Pay:

9/71./2024 9:58:25 AM Page 126 of 14442



Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6550 - Elections

Pay Period: OBl25l2O24 - O9lO7l2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

5,426.94
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units
32.00

0.00

190.00

6.00

24.OO

-7.00

Pay Amount
679.75

34.62

3,473.74

110.02

453.96

2,L57.06

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

subject To

6,393.48

6,738.94

6,738.94

s,247.20

Total:

Employee

449.49

97.77

4t7.8L
0.00

Employer

0.00

97.7L

417.87

0.00

965.01 515.52

Total: 245.00 6,909.15

Code

400

550

580

590

59S

6s0

Subject To

6,909.15

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

345.46

45.35

1.53

0.00

L2.57

712.28

Employer

373.09

0.00

0.00

1,s26.16

0.00

0.00

577.20 1,899.25

RECAP 6550 - Elections

Earnings: 6,909.15 Benefits: 0.00

Department: 5550 - Commissioners Court

Deductions: 5t7.20 Taxes: 965.01 Net Pay: 5,426.94

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

14,051.18
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend URET
FLOAT

Hourly

PEO

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units
24.OO

0.00

8.00

58.00

4.00

-17.00

Pay Amount
585.58

228.47

224.09

1,346.93

79.23

16,089.58

Code Subject To

16,637.15

77,664.85

17,664.85

5,874.s2

Total:

Employee

1,230.03

256.L4

1,095.21

0.00

Employer

0.00

256.t4
1,095.21

0.oo

wlHFederal

MC

SS

Unemployment

2,581.38 1,351.35

Total: 87.00 18,553.88

Code

400

520

550

551

s80

590

595

650

Subject To

18,553.88

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

927.70

100.00

42.36

180.84

4.59

520.83

t4.37

130.63

Employer

1,001.91

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,158.26

0.00

0.00

7,927.32 4,760.77

RECAP 6560 - Commissioners Court

Earnings: 18,553.88 Benefits: Net Pay: 14,051.18

9/t1/20?4 9:58:25 AM

0.00 1,927.32 Taxes: 2,581.38
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 5570 - Veteran Service Officer

Pay Period: OBl25l2O24 - Ogl0l 12024

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

1,849.31
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

8.00

0.00
-7.O0

Pay Amount

22s.60

34.62

2,030.04

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

Subject To

2,r22.54

2,237.O5

2,237.O5

2,259.68

Total:

102.09

32.44

138.70

0.00

0.00

32.44

138.70

0.00

Employee Employer

Total: 1.00 2,290.26

273.23 !7!.74

Code

400

550

590

595

650

Subject To

2,290.26

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

114.s1

30.58

0.00

4.O2

18.61

t23.67

0.00

381.54

0.00

0.00

Employee Employer

767.72 505.21

RECAP 6570 - Veteran Service Officer
Earnings: 2,290.26 Benefits:

Department: 5580 - Human Resources

0.00 Deductions: 167.72 Taxes: 273.23 Net Pay: 1,849.31

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

2,821.20
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

T12.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

SAL

Vacation

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

0.00

72.OO

-11.00

4.00

Pay Amount
394.85

50.77

t,604.42
1,840.88

108.29

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

3,764.97

3,964.87

3,964.87

3,985.59

Total:

Employee

538.87

57.49

245.82

0.00

Employer

0.00

57.49

245.82

0.00

942.t8 303.31
Total: 81.00 3,999.21

Code

400

5s0

580

590

595

650

Subject To

3,999.27

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

199.96

13.62

1.53

0.00

2.71

18.61

Employer

215.96

0.00

0.00

381.54

0.00

0.00

235.83 597.50

RECAP 6580 - Human Resources

Earnings: 3,999.2L Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 235.83 Taxes: 942.78 Net Pay: 2,82I.2O
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Pay Period: 0812512024 - O9lO7 12024

Department: 5590 - Purchasing Department

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

5,413.s3
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5. HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

VAC.PAYOUT

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

0.00

131.s0

8.00

4.50

1.00

128.08

Pay Amount
332.77

66.92

2,736.25

166.38

92.30

1,247.88

3,995.7L

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

8,128.66

8,s60.s7

8,560.57

8,623.09

Total:

Employee

7,057.20

124.r2

530.75

0.00

Employer

0.00

r24.12
530.75

0.00

t,772.O7 654.a7

Total: 289.08 8,638.21

Code

400

550

580

590

595

650

Subject To

8,638.21

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

431.91

75.t2

3.06

0.00

6.33

56.19

Employer

466.46

0.00

0.00

7,144.62

0.00

0.00

s 12.61 1,611.08

RECAP 6590 - Purchasing Department
Earnings: 8,638.21 Benefits:

Department: 6630 - Grants Department

0.00 Deductions: 5 12.61 Taxes: 7,7L2.07 Net Pay: 6,4L3.53

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

1,951.80
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

S

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

8.00

0.00

12.00

-19.00

Pay Amount
283.89

34.62

42s.84

2,L29.2L

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss

Unemployment

Subject To

2,379.22

2,522.90

2,522.90

2,842.98

Total:

Employee

232.89

36.58

t56.42
0.00

Employer

0.00

36.58

756.42

0.00

Total: 1.00 2,873.56 425.89 193.00

Code

400

s50

551

s80

590

595

6s0

Subject To

2,873.56

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee Employer

143.68

30.58

100.00

1.53

1s9.39

4.24

56.45

155.17

0.00

0.00

0.00

430.97

0.00

0.00

495.87 586.14

RECAP 6630 - Grants Department
Earnings: 2,873.56 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 495.87 Taxes: 425.89 Net Pay: 1,951.80
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Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 5550 - Emerg Mgnt/Homeland Sec

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Pay Period: O8{25I2O24 - O9IO7I2O24

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

SAL

DEDUCTIONS

Units

16.00

0.00

72.00

-7.00

81.00

Employee

234.56

30.58

0.00

4.22

269.36

0.00

Pay Amount
467.50

16.15

L,765.92

2,44t.61
4,691.18

Employer

146.50

0.00

763.08

0.00

909.58

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

269.36

3,664.69
0.00

4,939.48
0.00

314.63

Subject To

4,42L.82

4,656.38

4,656.38

4,660.50

Total:

Employee

400.93

67.5L

288.69

0.00

757.13

327.08

87.54

374.28

0.00

788.90

Employer

0.00

67.5L

288.69

0.00

356.20

0.00

87.54

374.28

0.00

467.82

Code

400

550

590

595

Total:

subject To

4,691.18

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

RECAP 6650 - Emerg Mtnt/Homeland Sec

Earnings: 4,691.18 Benefits:

RECAP 7610 - Sanitation Department
Earnings: 6,103.01 Benefits:

Deductions:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Department: 7510 - Sanitation Department

EARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165 Stipend w/RET

Hourly

PEO

S

SAL

Uniform

Vacation

Total

Subject To

6,103.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Units

24.OO

0.00

126.00

8.00

10.00

-15.00

0.00

8.00

161.00

Pay Amount

604.34

34.62

2,4L8.t2
152.42

334.1 1

2,395.94

25.00

138.46

6,103.01

Employer

329.s7

0.00

0.00

763.08

0.00

0.00

1,092.65

Taxes:

Taxes:

757.73

788.90

Subject To

5,737.44

6,036.s9

6,036.59

6,057.31

Total:

Net Pay: 3,664.69

Employee Employer

rAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

5S

Unemployment

DEDUCTIONS

Code

400

550

580

590

595

6s0

Employee

305.15

45.70

3.06

0.00

2.LL

18.61

374.63

0.00 Deductions: Net Pay: 4,939.48

9/lll2o24 9:58:25 AM Page 130 of 14446



Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 8700 - Countv

Pay Period: Ogl2SI2024 - O9IO7I2O24

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

4,511.69
0.00

TAXESEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

Hourly

DEDUCTIONS

Units
32.00

72.OO

-21.00

Pay Amount

ss0.30
1,419.89

3,532.77

Code

Federal W/H
MC

SS

Unemployment

subject To

5,313.20

5,484.35

5,484.35

s,502.96

Total:

Employee Employer

SAL

381.96

79.53

340.02

0.00

0.00

79.s3

340.02

0.00Total: 83.00 5,502.96

801.51 419.55

Code

400

590

650

Subject To

3,423.14

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

771.t5

0.00

18.61

Employer
184.85

763.08

0.00

t89.76 947.93

RECAP 8700 - County Agent
Earnings: 5,502.96 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 189.76 Taxes: 801.51 Net Pay: 4,511.69
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Detail Register
Payroll SummaryCaldwell County, TX

Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru O9O72O24

Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Pay Period: OB 125 I 2024 - Og I 07 I 2024

Males Paid: 160

Females Paid: 122
Total Employees: 282

427,58t.O9
8,449.64

BENEFITSEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165

165 Stipend w/RET

ADA Supplement

ADA/ETF Stipend

CSP-OT

DA Staff Supplement

FLOAT

Hourly

JP COMP TAKEN

Jud Stip

JURY DUTY

LWOP

OT

PEO

S

SAL

Uniform

Vacation

VAC-PAYOUT

DEDUCTIONS

Code

400

520

530

550

551

5s2
560

s80

s90

595

610

650

Pay Amount
45,75'1.74

16.15

2,109.24

1,165.50

3,202.84

4,778.25

994.19

7,372.6L

376,367.22

724.97

3,230.77

272.84

0.00

14,002.55

7,008.96

t3,264.76
135,593.36

2,t99.o2
16,450.96

3,995.71

Pay Code

JP COMP EARNED

TAXES

Code

Federal WH
MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

522,584.63

551,801.14

551,801.14

s05,195.36

Total:

Pay Amount
8s3.01

8s3.01

Employer

0.00

8,001.1s

34,2tt.63
0.07

42,2t2.85

Units

1,816.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

207.75

0.00

48.00

73,733.25

4.50

1.00

8.00

38.34

386.25

325.00

523.99
-398.s0

0.00

684.77

128.08

17,505.83

Total:

Units
23.75

23.75

Employee

43,416.85

8,001.1s

34,2tt.63
0.00

85,629.63

Total: s77,307.64

[w H -$ !3, LllLl .75

Mc-$ tt^' ,ool'30
SS- $ trl ,q1b LV

$tzr,Tqz,'tl

subject To

s58,182.86

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

28,409.20

807.31

595.84

2,239.79

2,639.97

192.30

75.00

L79.OL

9,436.84

449.41

74.42

4,548.79

49,647.28

Employer

30,574.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

85,817.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

116,392.00

RECAP 01 - Payroll Set 01

Earnings: 57I,3O7.64 Benefits: 8s3.01 Deductions: 49,647.28 Taxes: 85,629.63 Net Pay: 436,030.73
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Recurring Payment

Subject: To approve County Payroll Tax payment in the amount of
$127,842.41 (08/25/2024 - 09/07/2024).

Costs: $127,842.41

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Kristianna Ortiz

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.3
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Detail Register
Payroll SummaryCaldwell County, TX

Packet: PYPKT03072 - Payroll 08252024 thru 09072024
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Pay Period: Osl25l2o24 - O9lO7 12024

Males Paid: 160
Females Paid: t22

Total Employees: 282
427,587.09

8,449.64

BENEFITSEARNINGS

Pay Code

112.5 - HOL PRIMARY

165

165 Stipend W/RET

ADA Supplement

ADA/ETF Stipend

CSP-OT

DA Staff Supplement

FLOAT

Hourly

JP COMP TAKEN

Jud Stip

JURY DUTY

LWOP

OT

PEO

S

SAL

Uniform

Vacation

VAC-PAYOUT

Total:

DEDUCTIONS

RECAP 01 - Payroll Set 01

Earnings: 571,307.64

Units

1,816.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

207.75

0.00

48.00

13,733.25

4.50

1.00

8.00

38.34

386.25

325.00

523.99
-398.50

0.00

684.77

128.08

17,505.83

Pay Amount
45,L57.74

16.15

2,109.24

1,165.50

3,202.84

4,778.25

994.79

7,372.61

316,367.22

124.97

3,230.77

272.84

0.00

14,002.55

7,008.96

13,264.76

135,593.36

2,199.O2

16,450.96

3,995.71

577,307.64

Employer

30,574.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

85,817.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

116,392.00

Pay Code

JP COMP EARNED

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H

MC

SS

Unemployment

Subject To

522,584.63

ss1,801.14

551,801.14

50s,195.36

Total:

Employee

43,416.85

8,001.15

34,ztt.63
0.00

85,629.63

Pay Amount

853.01

8s3.01

Employer

0.00

8,001.15

34,211.63

0.07

42,212.85

Total:

Units

23.75

23.75

[w H -$ !3, Llu,/.75

Mc-$ tt^, ,ool'30
SS-$ tll ,qlb LV

$lzr,Tqz,Ltl

Code

400

520

530

550

s51

552

s60

s80

590

59s

610

650

subject To

568,182.86

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total:

Employee

28,409.20

807.31

595.84

2,239.19

2,639.97

192.30

75.00

779.Ot

9,436.84

449.47

74.42

4,548.79

49,647.28

Benefits: 8s3.01 Deductions: 49,647.28 Taxes: 85,629.63 Net Pay: 436,030.73
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Recurring Payment

Subject: To accept August 2024 DMV Remittance in the amount of
$321,620.37. 

Costs: $321,620.37

Agenda Speakers: Judge Hoppy Haden / Darla Law

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 31

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.4
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Recurring Payment

Subject: To accept August 2024 DMV Comptroller in the amount of
$385,135.88.

Costs: $385,135.88

Agenda Speakers: Judge Hoppy Haden/Darla Law

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 17

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.5
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Information Only

Subject: To accept the August 2024 Tax Collection Report from the
Caldwell County Appraisal District.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 3

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.6
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Information Only

Subject: To pay bond for Danie Teltow, County Auditor.

Costs: $350.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Danie Teltow

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 1

AGENDA ITEM NO. F.7
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Proclamation

Subject: To approve a Proclamation designating October 2024 as
Manufacturing Month.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Rachel Sotelo

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 1

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.1
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Proclamation Page 1 of 1

PROCLAMATION
MANUFACTURING MONTH 2024

WHEREAS: The manufacturing industry is a vital component of our economy, contributing significantly to 
economic growth, innovation, and job creation; and

WHEREAS: Manufacturing employs millions of workers across the nation, providing high-wage, high-skill jobs, 
and serving as a foundation for community prosperity; and

WHEREAS: Manufacturers in Caldwell County, Texas produce a diverse range of products, utilizing advanced 
technologies and sustainable practices, making our region a leader in innovation and quality 
production; and

WHEREAS: Manufacturing Month provides an opportunity to showcase the contributions of the manufacturing 
sector and the importance of investing in the future workforce through education, training, and 
collaboration; and

WHEREAS: Manufacturing Month encourages students, parents, educators, and community leaders to learn more about 
modern manufacturing, including career pathways, technological advancements, and the critical role of skilled 
workers; and

WHEREAS: By supporting the manufacturing industry, we promote economic growth, environmental sustainability, and a 
higher quality of life for all residents;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 
THAT, the month of October 2024, should be designated as:

“Manufacturing Month”

PROCLAIMED this 24th day of September, 2024.

____________________________________
Hoppy Haden

Caldwell County Judge

_______________________________________ ________________________________________
B.J. Westmoreland Rusty Horne
Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2

_______________________________________ ________________________________________
Ed Theriot Dyral Thomas
Commissioner, Precinct 3                                                  Commissioner, Precinct 4

ATTEST:

_______________________________________
Teresa Rodriguez, Caldwell County Clerk
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Subdivision

Subject: To approve a request for a 12-month extension for the
approved plans for Sunset Oaks VI, Phase 1 PICP.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Commissioner Theriot/Kasi Miles

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.2
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Page 1

kimley-horn.com Building 3 – 5301 Southwest Parkway, Suite 100, Austin, TX 78735 512 646 2243

September 12, 2024

Caldwell County
Sanitation Department
1700 FM 2720
Lockhart, TX 78644

RE:  Sunset Oaks Section VI
Phase 1 PICP
Extension Request

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of the property owner, we respectfully request a formal extension to the expiration date of the
Sunset Oaks VI Phase 1 PICP originally approved January 3, 2023.  Our request for extension is based on
the following justifications:

1. Market conditions over the last 12 months have delayed new phases of construction.

Thank you very much for your consideration for this extension request. Should you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact me directly at (512) 646-2243 or
ben.green@kimley-horn.com.

Best Regards,

Benjamin L. Green, P.E.
Project Manager
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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W

)

FJORD ROAD (50' ROW)

NORTH TRIBUTARY DRIVE (60' ROW)

SOUTH TRIBUTARY DRIVE (50' ROW)

RFJJ INVESTMENTS, LLC.
CALLED 47.2 ACRES

WING WAH CHOW AND KELLY G SMITH
CALLED 50 ACRES

VOL. 221 PG.169

H
IG

H
W

AY
 2

1 
(1

00
' R

O
W

)

FM 1966 (80' ROW)

CLEMENTE CORTEZ
CALLED 0.26 ACRES

VOL.349 PG.677

JOE M. GARZA
CALLED 1 ACRE
VOL.332 PG.202

JOSE CHAVEZ AND RAUL AGUILAR
CALLED 1.36 ACRES

(2016-002158)

SANTOS P. DELEON
CALLED 0.18 ACRES

VOL.551 PG.853
VOL.460 PG.281

FERNANDO COMPEAN JR
CALLED 1 ACRE
VOL.447 PG.583
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INSTALL STOP SIGN,
STOP BAR, AND CITY OF

SAN MARCOS STREET
SIGN #824-2-SM (TYP)

POND 2

FEMA FLOODPLAIN
ZONE A

INSTALL STOP SIGN,
STOP BAR, AND CITY OF

SAN MARCOS STREET
SIGN #824-2-SM (TYP)

INSTALL STOP SIGN,
STOP BAR, AND CITY OF
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BENCHMARKS
1. BM #30005 SQUARE WITH "X" MARK SET NEAR THE SOUTHEAST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 21 AND NORTHWEST BOUNDARY LINE
OF SUNSET OAKS SECTION V, PHASE 1A, ±19.89' FROM THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THE TUNDRA ROAD INTERSECTION.

ELEV. = 651.71'
2. BM #30013 SQUARE WITH "X" MARK SET NEAR THE SOUTHEAST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 21 AND ±47.32' FROM THE NORTH
CORNER OF SUNSET OAKS SECTION V, PHASE 1A.

ELEV. = 645.12'

DATUM IS NAVD'88, USING GEOID 18, BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS.
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RIGHT OF WAY

PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK

STOP SIGN (SD25) AND STOP BAR (TYP.)

STREET NAME/SPEED LIMIT SIGN

STREET LIGHT

LEGEND

00 100' 200'

GRAPHIC SCALE 100'

9

STREET LIST
STREET R.O.W. LENGTH CLASSIFICATION DESIGN SPEED

GULLY STREET 60' 1,090 LF NEIGHBORHOOD
COLLECTOR 25 MPH

MESA STREET 60' 830 LF NEIGHBORHOOD
COLLECTOR 25 MPH

NORTH
TRIBUTARY DRIVE 60' 990 LF NEIGHBORHOOD

COLLECTOR 25 MPH

SOUTH
TRIBUTARY DRIVE 50' 565 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

WATERFALL
DRIVE 50' 800 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

GULCH STREET 50' 800 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

BAYOU DRIVE 50' 520 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

STRATH STREET 50' 520 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

FJORD ROAD 50' 1,455 LF LOCAL STREET 25 MPH

CALDWELL COUNTY

LOCAL STREETS

MAJOR COLLECTORS

MINOR ARTERIALS

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

LOCAL STREETS

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTORS

NEIGHBORHOOD COLLECTORS

50' ROW

70' ROW

80' ROW

THE STREET CLASSIFICATIONS IN TERMS OF MATCHING THE GEOTECH REPORT AND THE
STREET LIST CLASSIFICATIONS TO THE CALDWELL COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
ADOPTED 4-24 2020, THE BELOW SHALL MEAN THE SAME:
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nathalie.salas
Polygon

nathalie.salas
Length Measurement
100'-0"

nathalie.salas
Area Measurement
1,187,039 sf



AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Bond

Subject: To consider public streets and drainage in Tumbleweed Estates
Subdivision Phase 3 as complete and ready to begin the two-
year performance period as evidenced by a maintenance bond
in the amount of $71,941.82 for maintenance security. 

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 3

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.3
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Bond

Subject: To release the construction bond in the amount of $719,418.15
back to 2302 Tumbleweed Estates Phase 3, LLC.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 3

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.4
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Bond

Subject: To consider public streets and drainage in Lively Stone Phase
1 Subdivision as complete and ready to begin the two-year
performance period as evidenced by a maintenance bond in the
amount of $146,335.67 for maintenance security.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.5
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

120



121



122



AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Bond

Subject: To release the construction bond in the amount of
$1,463,356.73 back to Lively Stone Investments, LLC.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Commissioner Thomas/Donald Leclerc

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 3

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.6
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

This Development Agreement (the “Agreement”) is by and between Caldwell County, a political subdivision of the 

state of Texas (“County”), and Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline LLC and Bluebonnet Pipeline, (“Declarant”), an 

operator of a natural gas pipeline, and  developer of the Bluebonnet Pipeline Project. The effective date of this 

Agreement shall be the date that it is executed by the Caldwell County Judge. 

  

WHEREAS, Declarant has established a preferred transmission pipeline route of approximately 13 miles 

in Caldwell County which involves horizontal construction with surface sites with above ground appurtenances 

which is more particularly described in Exhibit A as the Bluebonnet Pipeline Project, attached hereto (the 

"Project"); and 

 

WHEREAS, the County desires that Declarant design, engineer and construct the Project pursuant to the 

terms and conditions stated herein; and 

 

WHEREAS, this Agreement delineates the conditions for the Project under which the variances to the 

technical requirements of the Caldwell County Development Ordinance will be granted in exchange for a 

mutually agreeable alternate standard which meets the intent of the Ordinance and is in the interest of both parties. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth herein, 

the County and Declarant agree as follows: 

 

I. General Terms and Conditions 

a. The "Project" is defined as the design and construction of a natural gas pipeline to be 

installed below the surface and supporting above- and below-surfaces appurtenances 

involving real property, together with all related construction, drainage, and other 

improvements to be constructed or implemented on contiguous parcels of property defined 

by a specified route. For purposes of this Agreement, the Project is considered complete 

after the expiration of one year workmanship period. 

b. The County acknowledges Declarant's interest in developing a natural gas transmission 

pipeline - referenced as Bluebonnet Texas Pipeline. 

c. The County has asked for specific considerations as part of the Right-Of-Way (ROW) and 

Road Crossing permit application process. The considerations are based on good 

engineering and environmental disciplines, local knowledge of soils, storm water effects, 

excavation and construction best practices in Caldwell County, consistent with discussions 

between the parties. 

d.  Declarant desires to construct the pipeline which will include: County Road crossings, 

develop temporary and permanent driveways, and install several small gravel surface sites 

along the pipeline, to include aboveground appurtenances such as valves and piping, as 

indicated on Declarant provided drawings. 

e. The benefit of the Parties set forth in this Agreement which exceed the minimum 

requirements of State law and Caldwell County Development Ordinance are good and 

valuable consideration for this Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged by both Parties. 
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2. Declarant Obligations 

2.1. Declarant Tasks. Declarant agrees to prepare and submit engineered, reviewed and compliant 

Commercial Site Development Permits, Right-of-Way Utility Permits, Temporary and Permanent 

Access Driveway Permits, Flood Plain Permits, and Future Site Permits. Specifics are provided 

here, in part: 

a. The pipeline may be installed without encasement provided it is welded steel construction 

and of sufficient strength to withstand the internal design pressure plus the dead and live 

loads of the pavement structure and traffic. Additional protective measures include cathodic 

protection, corrosion coating, and the minimum lower crossing depth of ninety-six inches 

below pavement or gravel surface or the lowest ditch at all County road crossings. Markers 

with identification of ownership shall be placed immediately above the line at each ROW 

line and situated so as not to interfere with County road maintenance or be concealed by 

vegetation. 

b. The pipeline is to be used for the sole purpose of transporting natural gas. Only one pipeline 

is permitted to be contained in or occupy the limits associated with the Project. No 

habitable structures to be constructed as a part of this Project. 

c. Declarant will provide a Project Fact Sheet and contact numbers to the County and 

Community. Declarant will engage with individual Caldwell County agricultural property 

landowners in the pipeline route who, for the most recent tax year, have their acreage listed 

as agricultural on the Caldwell County appraisal district records. The Declarant will conduct 

outreach with property owners in the pipeline route and provide an option of a depth of cover 

of 48 inches. 

d. Declarant shall guarantee all work for one year against defects and failures due to 

workmanship and materials. All warranty repairs shall be made timely. 

e. Installations crossing the County Road 

i. Shall intersect at 90-degrees or as close to 90 degrees as reasonably possible to the 

County Road, including those areas identified by the County as a future right-of-way 

in its thoroughfare plan. If pipeline crossings at County Roads occur in parallel 

alignment to existing utilities, then the proposed pipeline shall cross as close to similar 

angle as the other utilities to maintain parallel alignment as close to practical as 

possible. 

ii. Utility lines crossing a public road right-of-way must be installed with a bore method, 

at a minimum lower depth of ninety-six inches below pavement or gravel surface or 

the lowest ditch at all county road crossings. Markers with identification of ownership 

shall be placed immediately above the line at each ROW line and situated so as not to 

interfere with County Road maintenance or be concealed by vegetation. 

iii. Bore pits shall be located outside of the public road ROW and shall be constructed in 

such a manner as to not interfere with roadway structural footings, safe roadside 

clearance and traffic operations. Under normal conditions, bore pits should be located 

a minimum of 10 feet from edge of road right-of-way. 

iv. Line Markers will be placed in accordance to Declarant Standards, attached to this 

Agreement as Exhibit 'C' and incorporated herein for all purposes, and Texas One-

Call laws. 

v. If it is not feasible to bore under the roadway as permitted, a special request shall be 

made to the County Engineer for approval of alterations to submitted and previously 

approved permit and technical drawings. County Engineer to provide additional 

review and approvals prior to Declarant continuing with installation operations. 

Notwithstanding Section I.a of this Agreement, the warranty period for workmanship 

and materials at any location that open cut methods of construction are used within a 

public road right-of-way shall be 2 years. 128



f. Longitudinal installations of Project within existing public road right-of-way: 

i. Shall be located on uniform alignment as near as practicable to the existing public 

road right-of-way line. 

ii. Markers with ownership identification shall be located a minimum of every 1500 feet 

along pipeline and at points of inflection along the alignment within existing public 

road right­ of-way. 

iii. Line markers will be placed in accordance to Declarant Standards, attached to this 

Agreement as Exhibit 'C' and incorporated herein for all purposes, and Texas One-

Call laws. 

iv. Where longitudinal trenching is permitted within the existing public road right-of-

way, backfill shall be compacted to densities of the surrounding soil. 

v.  All paved side roads must be bored for any underground utility installed parallel to 

any existing public road. 

g. Aboveground appurtenances 

i. Gravel surface site plans to remain in place after the pipeline installation is complete shall be 

provided to County as part of commercial site development permit review. 

ii. Shall be located outside of any public right-of-way. 

h. Reimbursement for Cost 

i. Where the easement crosses a public roadway, as Roadway is defined in the Caldwell County 

Development Ordinance, the County shall require a permit application fee of one thousand 

dollars ($1,000.00) per road crossing and/or right-of-way application. The County will require 

a one-time permitting fee of$5,000.00 for review of Site Development Permits associated with 

the Project. The County will require a floodplain permit application fee of three hundred fifty 

dollars ($350.00) per floodplain permit application. No other fees will be associated with the 

roadway, right-of-way, or floodplain permits. The parties agree that these fees represent fair 

compensation for administrative review and regulatory oversight of the applicable permit 

applications. 

11.  County shall require reimbursement for its cost of measures that the County may 

take in the interests of traffic safety, or restoration and repairs to a County road which 

are made necessary by the Declarant's installation in the event the Declarant does not 

resolve raised concerns within 30 days of its receipt of notice that the County has 

determined that such measures are required. 

1. Pre-Construction and Construction Requirements 

i. Declarant shall adhere to conditions outlined in approved permits. 

ii. Declarant shall photo or video document the condition of the adjacent county road 

used for ingress and egress to the Project prior to any construction pursuant to this 

Agreement and, if damages are proximately caused by Declarant's construction of the 

Project, restore the damaged road area to its condition prior to said construction. For each 

used point of ingress and egress to the Project site, the foregoing documentation will include 

not less than one­ half mile of roadway centered on each said point of ingress and egress. 

iii. Traffic control and protective devices shall be used and must conform to and be 

consistent with the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
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iv.  Roadways adjacent to Declarant construction sites shall be kept free from debris, roadway 

construction material, and mud. At the end of every construction day, construction equipment 

and materials shall be removed as far from the roadway edges as feasible. When utility 

installation is complete, the right-of-way shall be reshaped to its original condition or better 

and the area reseeded to reduce erosion. Should settlement or erosion occur within six months 

after utility installation, the Declarant shall reshape or reseed the affected areas. 

 

3. County Obligations. County agrees to review and consider Commercial Site Development Permits, Right­ 

of-Way Utility Permits, Temporary and Permanent Access Driveway Permits, Floodplain Permits, and future 

Commercial Site Permits prepared by Declarant and its agents during the pendency of the Project with all 

care, focus, and priority warranted to this commercial enterprise for public sustainability. 

4.  Agreed Variances. County agrees to permit development and construction of the Project in accordance with 

the proposed variances and terms contained within Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated for all purposes. 

Any other proposed or requested waiver or variance from the County's standards or technical requirements shall 

be subject to the administration and procedures of the Caldwell County Development Ordinance. 

5.  Actions Performable. The County and the Declarant agree that all actions to be performed under this 

agreement are performable in Caldwell County, Texas. 

6. Default. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Party shall be deemed to be in default hereunder 

until the passage of ninety (90) calendar days after receipt by such party of written notice of default from the 

other party providing a full description of said default. After receipt of said notice, the defaulting party will 

have ninety (90) days to cure such default, or if impractical to cure such default within ninety (90) days, 

begin curing such default within ninety (90) days and diligently proceed to completion. In the event Declarant 

fails to cure such default in the manner described herein, then County shall have all rights afforded by law, 

including the right to seek specific performance of this obligation or otherwise cure the default and demand 

timely payment from Declarant for all reasonable costs associated with such curative efforts. For the sake of 

this section, "Default" shall mean the failure to comply, or substantially comply, with a material term of this 

Agreement. 

7. Governing Law. The County and Declarant agree that this Agreement has been made under the State of Texas 

in effect on this date, and that any interpretation of this Agreement at a future date shall be made under the laws 

of the State of Texas. 

8.  Venue and Jurisdiction. Venue will lie in the district courts serving Caldwell County, Texas, and are the 

exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any lawsuit, cause of action, temporary restraining order, temporary 

injunction, injunction, petition for extraordinary relief, mandamus, or any other legal proceeding or claim 

arising out of the performance of this contract. 

9.  Relationship of Parties. The Declarant, including their agents, employees, and subcontractors, are not an agent, 

servant, joint enterpriser, joint venturer, or employee of the County, and are responsible for their own acts, 

forbearance, negligence, and deeds, and for those of their agents or employees in conjunction with the 

performance of services covered under this Agreement. The Declarant represents that they have, or will secure 

at their own expense, all personnel and consultants required in performing the services herein. Such personnel 

and consultants shall not be employees of or have any contractual relationship with the County. 

10. Severability. If a provision hereof shall be finally declared void or illegal by any court or administrative agency 

having jurisdiction, the entire Agreement shall not be void, but the remaining provisions shall  continue in 

effect as nearly as possible in accordance with the original intent of the parties. 

11. Complete Agreement. This Agreement represents a complete agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior 

written and oral matters related to this Agreement. Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and 

signed by all parties. 

12. Changes in writing. Any changes or additions or alterations to this Development Agreement must be agreed 

to in writing with signatures of both parties. 

13. Exhibits. All exhibits attached to this Agreement are incorporated by reference and expressly made part of this 

Agreement as if copied verbatim. 

14. Notice. All notices, requests or other communications required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in 

writing and shall be sent by (i) email transmission, to the party to whom notice is given at the email address 
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for such party set forth below, (ii) by overnight courier or hand delivery, or (iii) certified mail, 

postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and addressed to the parties at the following addresses: 

 

To County: Caldwell County 

Judge 110 South 

Main St. 

Rm. 101 

Lockhart, TX 78644 

 

With copy to: 

 

 

 

To Declarant: 

Caldwell County Director of 

Sanitation 1700 FM 2720 

Lockhart, Texas 78644 

 

Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline, LLC 

Attn: Scott Bare 

100 I Louisiana St., Ste.1000 

Houston, Texas 77001 

 

 

 

15. Force Majeure. Declarant and the County agree that the obligations of each party shall be 

subject to force majeure events such as natural calamity, fire, pandemic, or strike. 

16. Assignment. This Agreement may be assigned by the Declarant to an affiliate without the written 

consent of the Caldwell County Commissioners Court. Any other assignment to a non-affiliate 

requires the consent of the Caldwell Commissioners Court, not to be unreasonably withheld. 

17.  Review by Counsel. The County and the Declarant acknowledge that each party has received and 

had the opportunity to review this Agreement, and each party has had the opportunity, whether 

exercised or not, to have each respective party's attorneys review this Agreement. The parties agree 

that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the 

drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement, or any amendments or 

exhibits hereto. 

18. Signature Warranty Clause. The signatories to this Agreement represent and warrant that they 

have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the County and Declarant, respectively. 

19. Agreement Binds Successors and Runs with the Pipeline Route. This Agreement shall bind and 

inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns. This Agreement shall be effective on 

Declarant's recording of this Agreement in the Official Public Records of Caldwell County, Texas. 

 

[THIS SECTION LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]  

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE) 

 

 

131



13
2



AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Contract/ILA

Subject: To approve the Kinder Morgan Investment Agreement in
reference to the Bluebonnet Pipeline Project.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Richard Sitton/Allen Fore/Greg Neal

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.8
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Contract/ILA

Subject: To approve a professional services agreement between the
County and Someday Strategies, LLC, for professional oversite
of pre-construction activities for the evacuation center.

Costs: $49,000.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Richard Sitton

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 4

AGENDA ITEM NO. G.9
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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Professional Services Agreement Between County and Someday Strategies, LLC
Professional Oversight of Pre-Construction Activities
FY2024 Page 1 of 4

PROFESSIONALSERVICESAGREEMENT
BETWEEN

CALDWELLCOUNTY
AND

SOMEDAYSTRATEGIES,LLC
FOR

PROFESSIONALOVERSIGHTOFCONSTRUCTIONACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, Caldwell County (the “County”) is a political subdivision of the State of Texasacting by and
through its CommissionersCourt;

WHEREAS, SomedayStrategies,LLC,(“Contractor”) is a limited liability company organized under the laws
of the Stateof Texasthat provides construction consulting services;

WHEREAS, the County seeksto contract with Contractor to provide professional oversight of construction
activities for a proposed evacuation center located within Caldwell County (the “Project”);

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the
County and Contractor do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLEI
OBLIGATIONSOFCOUNTYAND CONTRACTOR

Section 1.01. Services. Contractor will  help County oversee the construction of the EvacuationCenter
starting with County's selected general contractor ("GC") on-boarding and coordination. 
Contractor will help with communications between A&E consultants,GCand County during
the construction process.  Contractor will help evaluate with the County progress and

workmanship of the construction project. 

Section 1.02. Maximum Costs. Contractor will be compensated for work on an hourly-charge basis.
Contractor will invoice the County for services rendered, not to exceed $49,000.00.
Contractor acknowledges that any work done in excessof $49,000.00is not authorized by
the County.

Section 1.03. Payment . County will pay submitted invoices within 30 days of its receipt of said invoice,
not to exceed$49,000.00.

ARTICLEII
TERMAND TERMINATION

Section 2.01. Term. Regardlessof the execution date of this Agreement, the initial term will begin on
October 1, 2024, and expire on September 30, 2025.

Section 2.02. Renewal Terms. This Agreement may be renewed annually upon execution of a writing
evidencing the Parties decision to renew. Any renewal term will begin on October 1
following the end of the prior term, and continue until September 30 of the following year.

Section 2.03. Termination . A party may terminate this Agreement for convenienceby providing 30-days’
notice to the other Party.

ARTICLEIII
MISCELLANEOUS
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Professional Services Agreement Between County and Someday Strategies, LLC
Professional Oversight of Pre-Construction Activities
FY2024 Page 2 of 4

Section 3.01. Entire Agreement . This Agreement, including any exhibits or attachments, contains the
entire agreement between the County and the Contractor concerning the duties required
by this Agreement. The Partieshereby expresslywarrant and represent that they are not
relying on any promises or agreements that are not contained in this Agreement
concerning any of the terms in this Agreement. Except otherwise specified in this
Agreement, no modification, amendment, novation, renewal, or other alteration of this
Agreement shall be effective unlessmutually agreed upon in writing and executed by the
Partieshereto.

Section 3.02. Plurality, Gender, and Headings . In this Agreement, words in the singular number include
the plural, and those in the plural include the singular.Words of anygender also refer to any
other gender. Headings in this Agreement are descriptive only, and not terms of inclusion
or exclusion.

Section 3.03. Waiver . No term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to havebeen waived,nor
shall there be any estoppel to enforce any provision of this Agreement except by written
instrument of the party charged with suchwaiver and estoppel.

Section 3.04. Default, Non -waiver, Cumulative Rights, and Mitigation . It is not awaiver of Agreement
default if the non-defaulting party fails to immediately declare a default or delays in taking
any action. The rights and remedies provided by this Agreement are cumulative, and no
party’s useof any right or remedy will preclude or waive its right to anyother remedy.These
rights and remediesare in addition to any other rights the parties may haveby law, statute,
ordinance, or otherwise. All parties have a duty to mitigate damages. The waiver by any
Party of a breach of this shall not constitute a continuing waiver of such breach or of a
subsequent breach of the same or a different provision. Nothing in this Agreement is
intended by anyPartyto constitute awaiver of any immunity from suit or liability to which it
is entitled under applicable law.

Section 3.05. Assignment. ThePartiesmay not assigntheir rights and interests under this Agreement to
any other party, unlessapproved in writing by the Parties.In the event of such assignment
or in the event of legal succession of a Party’s interest in this Agreement occurs by
operation of law, this Agreement shall be binding on the assigneesand inure to the benefit
of the Parties.

Section 3.06. Work Product . Any and all product, whether in the form of calculations, letters, findings,
opinions, or any other documents generated under the terms of this Agreement are the
property of Caldwell County, and are to be provided to the County within 30 days of the
expiration or termination of this Agreement. Contractor has a right to retain a copy of all
documents under this Section for record-keeping purposes.

Section 3.07. Severability . If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid, illegal, or
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or
unenforceability will not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and the Parties
will perform their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the intent of the
Partiesasexpressedin the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Section 3.08. Other Instruments . ThePartiesagree that they will execute other and further instruments
or any other documents as may become necessaryor convenient to effectuate and carry
out this Agreement.

Section 3.09. Venue, Jurisdiction, and Choice of Law. Venue will lie in the district courts serving
CaldwellCounty Texas,and are the exclusivejurisdiction and venue for any lawsuit, causeof
action, temporary restraining order, temporary injunction, injunction, petition for
extraordinary relief, mandamus, or any other legal proceeding or claim arising out of the
performance of this Agreement. This Agreement will be governed and interpreted by the
laws of the Stateof Texas.
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Professional Services Agreement Between County and Someday Strategies, LLC
Professional Oversight of Pre-Construction Activities
FY2024 Page 3 of 4

Section 3.10. Mediation .When mediation is acceptable to all parties in resolving a dispute arising under
this Agreement, the Parties agree to use a mutually agreed upon mediator, or a person
appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction, for mediation as described in Section
154.023,TexasCivil Practice and RemediesCode. Unless all parties are satisfied with the
result of the mediation, the mediation will not constitute a final and binding resolution of
the dispute. All communications within the scope of the mediation shall remain
confidential, unless all Partiesagree, in writing, to waive confidentiality. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the Partiesacknowledge the County’s duty to comply with the TexasOpen
Meetings Act and the Texas Public Information Act, whenever applicable. The term
“confidential” as used in this Agreement has the samemeaning as defined and construed
under the TexasPublic Information Act and the TexasOpen Meetings Act.

Section 3.11. Notice . Any addendum to, change or modification of, clarification of, or withdrawal from
this Agreement requires written notice to and written approval by the Parties.Whenever
this Agreement requires any consent, approval, notice, request, or demand, the writing
must be delivered to the other Party. Any required writing under this Section will be
deemed to have been given when personally delivered, if mailed, 72 hours after deposit of
the same in the United StatesMail, postage prepaid, certified, or registered, return receipt
requested, property addressed to the contact person identified as follows:

Any party to this Agreement may provide a changeof addressby written notice to the other
party.

Section 5.11. Review by Counsel. The County and the Contractor acknowledge that each party has
received and had the opportunity to review this Agreement, and each party has had the
opportunity, whether exercisedor not, to haveeachrespectiveparty’s attorneys review this
Agreement. The parties agree that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the
interpretation of this Agreement, or any amendments or exhibits hereto.

Section 3.12. Signatory Warranty . The signatories for the County and the Contractor represent that
each has the full right, power, and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement in
accordancewith all of its terms and conditions, and that the execution and delivery of this
Agreement has been made by authorized representatives of the Parties to validly and
legally bind the Parties to all terms, performances, and provisions set forth in this
Agreement.

Section 3.13. Counterparts . ThisAgreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall
be deemed originals and with the same effect as if all Parties had signed the same
document. All of such counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one
and the same instrument.

To County: Caldwell County
Attn: County Judge
110 S.Main Street,Room 101
Lockhart, Texas78644

With a Courtesy Copy To: District Attorney’s Office
Attn: Civil Division
1703 S.Colorado St.,Box 5
Lockhart, Texas78644

To Contractor: SomedayStrategies,LLC
Attn: JohnCyrier
1301Westwood Road
Lockhart, Texas78644
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Professional Services Agreement Between County and Someday Strategies, LLC
Professional Oversight of Pre-Construction Activities
FY2024 Page 4 of 4

This Agreement between Caldwell County and Contractor is hereby executed in duplicate originals, to be
effective asof the date of the latest signature below.

CALDWELLCOUNTY,TEXAS:

By: ____________________________________ Date: ________________
JudgeHoppy Haden
Caldwell County Judge

Attest: ____________________________________
Teresa Rodriguez 
Caldwell County Clerk

CONTRACTOR:

By: ____________________________________ Date: ___Sept 9, 2024_______
JohnCyrier
Managing Member
SomedayStrategies,LLC
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Order

Subject: To discuss and possibly approve a waiver for Order 13-2024
for CTPS Training School.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Commissioner Theriot/Richard Sitton

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 5

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.10

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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WHER.EAS

WHf,REAS

oRDER 13-2024
IN THE COMMISSIOIIERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS

AMEIYDED AI\D RESTATED ORDER PROIIIBITING THE
DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS IN SUBDIVISIONS

The Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas desires to promote public safety in the County;

Section 235.022 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a Commissioners Court ofa County,
by order, may regulate and/or prohibit the discharge of firearms on lots that are l0 acres or smaller and

which subdivisions are located, all or in part, in the unincorporated area ofthe County;

On March 12,2018, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County adopted an Order Prohibiting the

Discharge of Firearms in Subdivisions (the "Original Order"); and

The Commissioners Court of Caldwell County now desires to amend and restate the Original Order to
revise the minimum acreage requirement;

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS

NOW THEREFORE, the Caldwell County Commissioners Court enters the following Amended and Restated Order
(this "Order") in multiple parts as follows:

SECTION 1 - Definitions

Firearm: Firearm means any devise designed, made, or adapted to expel a projectile through a barrel by using the energy
generated by an explosion or buming substance, or any device readily convertible to that use. (Penal Code Section

46.01(3))

Peace OIIicer: Peace Officer, under this Order, is defined in Article 2.12, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.

Subdivision: A subdivision ofreal property, located in the unincorporated area ofthe county and for which a plat is
required to be prepared and filed under Chapter 232, Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 2 - Prohibition

The discharge of firearms is hereby prohibited in Caldwell County on lots that are l0 acres or smaller in a subdivision
which is located in the unincorporated area ofthe County.

SECTION 3 - Penalty

A person commits an offense ifthe person intentionally or knowingly discbarges a firearm in a subdivision in the

unincorporated area of Caldwell County. An offense under this Order is a Class C misdemeanor. If it is sho*n on the trial
ofan offense under this Order that the person has previously been convicted ofan offense under this Order, the offense is

a Class B misdemeanor.

SECTION 4 - Defenses to Prosecution

It is a defense to prosecution under this Order ifthe person discharging the firearm is a peace offrcer, on duty, acting in his
offrcial capacity. It is a defense to prosecution under this Order ifthe person discharging the firearm is acting in self-
defense, defense ofa third party, or in defense ofa person's property, as defined in Chapter 9, Texas Penal Code.

It is a defense to prosecution under this Order if the person discharges the fuearm under circumstances that constitute a
defense to prosecution a set forth in Section 42.09(e), Section 42.092(d) and Section 42.092(e), Texas Penal Code.
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SECTION 5 - Injunctive Relief

Any person is entitled to appropriate injunctive reliefto prevent a violation or threatened violation ofa prohibition or
other regulafion adopted under Subchapter B of Chapter 235 of the Texas Local Govemment Code from continuing or
occurring.

SECTION 6 - Waiver

The prohibition in this Order may be waived to allow the dischalge of a firearm by a federally licensed firearms dealer or
a business establishment that operates an area for the discharge or other use of fuearms for silhouette, skeet, hap, black
powder, target, self-defense, or similar recreational shooting, if the operations were in existence prior to the original
effective date of this Order. Such waiver may be granted upon written request submitted to Commissioners Court. Upon
receipt ofa written request for waiver, the Court shall determine, in is discretion, whether to grant the waiver. No waiver
may be ganted unless the applicant can clearly demonstrate that operation of the businesyactivity will not impair public
safety or otherwise constitute a danger to persons or property.

SECTION 7 - Eltect

This Order replaces the Original Order in all respects and upon the effectiveness of this Order the Original Order shall be
ofno further force and effect.

Hoppy Haden

Caldwell County Judge

B.J. Westmoreland

Commissioner, Precinct I

Home

Ed Theriot

Commiss ioner, Precinct 3

EST

Dyral Thomas

Commissioner, Precinct 4

t;-

:!
;

AE

The above and foregoing Order was this date ADOPTED and APPROVED by a majority of the Commissioners
Court of Caldwell County, Texas, in a meeting duly posted as required by laq this 27th day ofAugust,2024.

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Teresa Rodriguez

County Clerk

'1.'-.

,
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Training School 
License# F09384901 

 
1055 Spoke Hollow Rd. Lockhart, TX 78644 

Office (512) 909-1400              
 
 

  PAGE 1 

Good day, 
 
I am requesting a waiver on order 13-2024 for Central Texas 
Protective Services Inc Training School. 
The training school has been in operation since 2019 at 1055 
Spoke Hollow Rd and provides certified training for Level III 
and Level IV Security Officers and off duty police officers. 
This training includes up to 40 hours of class room time and 
firearm proficiency qualification. 
There is a shooting berm at the location that is used for the 
firearm proficiency. 
The berm is oriented in a direction where there are no buildings 
behind it.  
We have DPS certified instructors which are also police 
officers. 
The instructors ensure that there is strict muzzle discipline, 
which applies to every movement of a firearm whether holstered 
or unholstered and that the firearm is pointed in a safe 
direction, toward the berm, at all times. Additionally, the 
trigger finger remains alongside of the firearm and off of the 
trigger until it is time to shoot. 
We do not train new shooters. Our trainees are familiar with 
their firearms and we verify their shooting proficiency with the 
firearm. 
Our proficiency qualification involves shooting 50 rounds at a 
B27 silhouette target and all 50 rounds are scored on that 
target. 
We have been operating at this location since 2019 in a safe and 
responsible manner. 
 
Regards, 
 
William Ward 
Central Texas Protective Services Inc 
License# C10528701 
Training School 
License# F09384901 
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Training School 
License# F09384901 

 
1055 Spoke Hollow Rd. Lockhart, TX 78644 

Office (512) 909-1400              
 
 

  PAGE 2 

https://www.centraltexasprotectiveservices.com/ 
wward@centraltexasprotectiveservices.com 
512-587-8945 
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Caldwell County Courthouse 
110 South Main Street 

Lockhart, TX 78644 
Fax: 512 398-1828 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Texas Protective Services 

Training School 

1055 Spoke Hollow Rd. 

Lockhart, Texas 78644 

 

Re: Request for Waiver of Caldwell County Order 13-2024 dated August 27, 2024, Regarding 

Discharge of Firearms (the “Order”). 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern, 

 

This letter is in response to your letter requesting a waiver from the Order in connection with the 

operation of your training school.  The Commissioners Court of Caldwell County in a regularly scheduled 

meeting on September 24, 2024, reviewed your letter and after consideration has agreed to grant this 

waiver from the Order pursuant to Section 6 of the Order for as long as you operate the training school.  

Should you cease operating the training school for Level III and Level IV Security Officers and off duty 

police officers or move to another location, this waiver will no longer be valid. 

 

________________________________ 

Hoppy Haden 

Caldwell County Judge 

  

  

________________________________ ________________________________ 

B.J. Westmoreland Rusty Horne 

Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2 

  

  

________________________________ ________________________________ 

Ed Theriot Dyral Thomas 

Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4 

  

ATTEST: 

 
 

________________________________  

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk  

B. J. Westmoreland 

   Commissioner Precinct 1 
 

                        Rusty Horne  

   Commissioner Precinct 2 
 

        Edward “Ed” Theriot 

   Commissioner Precinct 3 
 

                      Dyral Thomas 

   Commissioner Precinct 4 
 

Hoppy Haden 

County Judge 
 512 398-1808 

 

Gloria Garcia 

County Treasurer 
512 398-1800 

 

Danie Teltow 

County Auditor 
512 398-1801             
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Appointment/Reappointment

Subject: To discuss and possibly approve submitting nominations for
the CAPCOG 2025 Executive Committee.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Commissioner Westmoreland

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 6

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.11

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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MEMORANDUM

September 3, 2024

Nominations for CAPCQG’s 2025 Executive Committee

6800 Burleson Road, Building 310, Suite 165
Austin, Texas 78744-2306

Ph: 512-916-6000 Fax: 512-916-6001
www.capcog.org

WILLIAMSONBASTROP BLANCO BURNET CALDWELL FAYETTE HAYS LEE LLANO TRAVIS

TO:

FROM:

RE:

CAPCOG is soliciting General Assembly representatives who are interested in serving on its 2025 Executive

Committee; eligible candidates must be elected officialsfrom cities and countieswho representtheirjurisdiction

on the General Assembly. Any elected official interested in serving on the Executive Committee should submit

the attached nomination form to CAPCOG by 5p.m., Friday, Sept.27, 2024. Nominations are self-made by the

interested elected official, not by theirjurisdiction’s governing body.

A current list of our General Assembly representatives is attached for your review. If the list doesn’t appear to

be current, contact us immediately as formal action by a jurisdiction’s governing body is required to designate

General Assembly representatives. If you wish to serve and are not on the General Assembly, your governing

body may submit a General Assembly appointment form with your Executive Committee nomination form if

necessary. Ajurisdiction’s 2025 membership dues also must be paid by Dec. 1,2024, for an official to be elected

to the Executive Committee at the December 11th General Assembly meeting.

Please do not hesitate to call me or Mason W. Canales, CAPCOG’s regional outreach and information manager, if

you need more information. We can be reached at 512-916-6000 orcmiller@capcog.org and

mcanalesJcapcog.org. Completed nomination forms should be sent to mcanales@capcog.org by the deadline.

End: Nomination Form

General Assembly/Executive Committee Membership List
Roles and Functions of Executive Committee Members and Officers

CAPCOG Bylaws, Article V, Executive Committee

City and County Elected Officials

Christopher Miller, Executive Director

14
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Nomination Form to Serve

on the Executive Committee

(Please print name) (Office or Title)

place my name in nomination for the following seat on Capital

_representing____
(Name of Jurisdiction)

Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG)

Executive Committee (Check one appropriate designation)

El Representative of a County

El Representative of the City of Austin

El City with population of more than 100,000

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SECTION

El City with population between
25,000 and 100,000

El City with population under
25,000

El At-Large

Name of Representative Email address

Address City, Zip Code

Telephone Number Support Staff Contact Information

With my signature below, I acknowledge the following:

• I am a designated representative to the CAPCOG General Assembly for my jurisdiction.

• I am an elected or newly-elected (and not yet sworn in) official of the governing body of my
jurisdiction.

• I understand that membership on the Executive Committee requires my attendance at meetings
on the second Wednesday of every month, and that per the bylaws, four absences may result in
vacating the seat.

• I understand that this nomination is for a term from Jan. 1, 2025 to expire Dec. 31, 2025.
• I understand in orderto serve on the Executive Committee my jurisdiction must pay its CAPCOG

membership dues by Dec. 1,2024.
• I ensure that I will perform my duties as a public official in compliance with the nepotism

provisions defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 573.

Signature Date

Submit this form via mail to the Capital Area Council of Council of Governments, 6800 Burleson Road,

Building 301, Suite 165, Austin, TX 78744 or fax it to 512-916-6001; Attn: Mason W. Canales. Or submit it

via email to mcanales@capcog.org with the subject line “2025 EC Nomination”.

I,
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BASTROP COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

Bastrop County Judge Gregory Klaus

Bastrop County Commissioner Mel Hamner
Bastrop County Commissioner Clara Beckett

City of Bastrop Mayor Lyle Nelson

City of Bastrop Ms. Sylvia Carrillo

City of Elgin Mayor Theresa V. McShan
City of Elgin Council Member Forest L. Dennis

City of Smithville Ms. Janice Bruno

BLANCO COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
Blanco County Judge Brett Bray
City of Blanco Mayor Mike Arnold

City of Johnson City Mayor Stephanie Fisher
City of Round Mountain Vacant

BURNET COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
Burnet County Judge James Oakley
Burnet County Commissioner Joe Don Dockery

City of Bertram Ms. Georgina Hernandez
City of Burnet Council Member Joyce Laudenschlager
City of Cottonwood Shores Mr. J.C. Hughes

City of Double Horn Alderman John Osborne
City of Granite Shoals Council Member Steve Hougen

City of Highland Haven Mayor Olan Kelley
City of Marble Falls Mayor Dave Rhodes

City of Meadowlakes Mayor Mark Bentley

CALDWELL COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
Caldwell County Judge Hoppy Haden
CaIdwell County Commissioner BJ Westmoreland

City of Lockhart Council Memberieffry Michelson

City of Lockhart Mayor Lew White
City of Luling Mayor Carol Jene “Ci” Watts
City of Martindale Mayor Katherine Glaze

FAYETTE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

Fayette County Mr. Joe Weber

Fayette County Judge Dan Mueller
City of Carmine Mayor Wade Eilers
City of Fayetteville Mr. Mike Stroup
City of Flatonia Ms. Sarah Novo

City of La Grange Ms. Janet Moerbe

Town of Round Top Alderman Owen Massey

City of Schulenburg Mr. Roger Moellenberndt

HAYS COUNTY (Continued) REPRESENTATIVES
Hays County Judge Ruben Becerra
City of Buda Mayor Lee Urbanovsky
City of Buda City Manager Micah Grau
City of Dripping Springs Council MemberTaline Manassian
City of Hays Council Member Lydia Bryan-Valdez
City of Kyle Council Member Daniela Parsley
City of Kyle Council Member Robert Rizo
City of Kyle Council Glenn “Bear” Heiser
City of Mountain City Mayor Ralph McClendon

City of Niederwald City Administrator Reynell Smith
City of San Marcos Mayor Jane Hughson
City of San Marcos Council Member Matthew Mendoza
City of San Marcos Council Member Shane Scott
City of Uhland Mayor Lacee Duke
City of Wimberley Council Member Teresa Shell
City of Woodcreek Ms. Gloria Whitehead

LEE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES
Lee County Commissioner Steven Knobloch

City of Giddings Mayor Joel Lopez
City of Lexington Mayor Allen Retzlaff

LLANO COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

Llano County Commissioner Jerry Don Moss
Llano County Judge Ron Cunningham
City of Horseshoe Bay Council Member Dwight King

City of Llano Ms. Gail Lang
City of Sunrise Beach Village Mayor Pro Tern Dan Gower

TRAVIS COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

Travis County Judge Andy Brown
Travis County Cornmissioner Ann Howard
Travis County Commissioner Jeff Travillion
City of Austin Council Member Mackenzie Kelly
City of Austin Council Member Sabino Renteria

City of Austin Mr. DeWayne Lofton
City of Austin Mr. Steve Adler
City of Bee Cave Council Member Kevin Hight
City of lonestown Alderman Dave Nelsen
City of Lago Vista Mayor Kevin Sullivan
City of Lakeway MayorThomas Kilgore
City of Lakeway Council Member Louis Mastrangelo
City of Manor Mayor Dr. Christopher Harvey

City of Manor Mayor Pro Tern Emily Hill
City of Mustang Ridge Mayor David Bunn
City of Pflugerville Mayor Pro Tern Doug Weiss

City of Pflugerville Council Member Ceasar Ruiz

City of Pflugerville Council Mernber Jim McDonald

City of Rollingwood Mayor Gavin Massingill
City of Sunset Valley Ms. Rose Cardona

City of West Lake Hills Mayor Linda Anthony

Village of the Hills Mayor Greg Wharton

I

•nnlnq/

GENERAL ASSEMBLY MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES

HAYS COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

Hays County Commissioner Lon A. Shell
Hays County Commissioner Walt Smith

General Assembly Representatives I Aug. 22, 2024 I Page 1 of 2
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I I

piLo
6800 Burleson Road, Building 310, Suite 165

Austin, Texas 78744-2306

Ph: 512-916-6000 Fax: 512-916-6001

www.capcog.org

BASTROP BLANCO BIJRNET CALDWELL FAYETTE HAYS LEE LLANO TRAVIS WILLIAMSON

Roles and Functions of the Executive Committee Members and Officers

Board Duties:

Executive Committee members serve one-year terms commencing at the beginning of the calendar year. An orientation

on the agency’s programs, staffing, and budget are provided at the beginning of each member’s term by the executive

director. The expectations for those members are:

• Learn the organization’s programs, mission and goals, and work plan; participate in orientation during first

month of first term.

• Focus on meeting overall needs of region; frame decisions in the larger regional context and perspective.

• Set policy and strategic direction which guide the organization to run effectively, legally, and ethically.

• Advocate the use of the regional council as the primary convener and facilitator on regional issues.

• Set policies to guide the authority, responsibility, accountability, and overall performance of executive director;

allow executive director to manage the day-to-day activities.

• Provide support to staff necessary to advance the priorities and goals of the organization.

• Remember that the regional council is not always under the same rules and restrictions as local government.

• Serve as a goodwill ambassador for the organization and for regionalism.

• Disclose possible conflicts of interest and maintain confidentiality on internal issues as appropriate.

• Meet attendance requirements during January-December term.

• Initiate outreach with legislators regarding organization’s programs, funding, and key projects.

• Serve a dual function as the board of managers for the Capital Area Emergency Communications District.

Board Officers:

The Executive Committee at each first meeting of each calendar year shall elect five officers: Chair, 1 Vice Chair, 2nd

Vice Chair, Secretary, and Parliamentarian. The Past Chair shall be the board member still serving who is the most recent

Chair. The Chair, Vt and 2 Vice Chairs, and Secretary are elected with the expectation they are committing to

succession to serve as Chair; the Parliamentarian is elected each year based on the expertise and ability to provide

guidance regarding the compliance with Roberts Rules of Order for Executive Committee/CAECD and General Assembly

meetings. The Officers’ role and functions are:

• Serve as the Budget, Audit, and Planning Committee.

• Conduct the annual performance evaluation of the executive director.

• Act in an advisory role to the executive director for agency planning and policy issues.

Board Chair Duties:

The primary role of the board chair is the presiding officer for the Executive Committee/CAECD and General Assembly

meetings. The role and functions include:

• Commit the necessary time to prepare for meetings and review agenda with staff prior to meetings.

cAPcoG Executive committee Roles and Function I Page 1 of 2
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ARTICLE V — THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Section 5.1— Governing Body

The Executive Committee is the governing body of the Council between meetings of the General

Assembly. Members of the Executive Committee shall also serve on the Board of Managers of the

Capital Area Emergency Communications District (CAECD) as an additional duty.

Section 5.2— Composition

(a) The composition of the Executive Committee is as follows:

(1) two representatives from Travis County;
(2) one representative from each of the other nine counties in State Planning

Region 12;

(3) one representative from the City of Austin;
(4) one representative from a city with a population in excess of one hundred

thousand (100,000);

(5) four representatives from cities with populations between 25,000 and 100,000;

(6) five representatives from cities with populations under 25,000; and

(7) three at-large members.

(8) at least one State of Texas Legislator in accordance with Local Government Code,

Section
391.006(c).

(a) At each Annual Meeting, the General Assembly shall elect members from the categories

described in Subsections (a) (1) through (7) of this section 5.2.

(c) In selecting the medium-sized city, small city and at-large representatives, the General

Assembly shall consider population and geography to ensure diversity among the members of the

Executive Committee.

(d) All of the Executive Committee members, except for the ex-officio State Legislator, must

be elected officials of the governing bodies of the full members of the Council.

(e) An elected official of the governing body of a full member of the Council may complete his

or her term on the Executive Committee if he or she was an elected official at the time of election to the

Executive Committee and he or she continues as a representative on the General Assembly.

(f) A State Legislator selected for the Executive Committee shall serve as an ex-officio

member, will not be eligible to vote, to serve as an officer of the Council, or to serve on subcommittees,

and will not count toward a quorum.

Section 5.3— Meetings

(a) The Executive Committee shall meet regularly each month at a time and place specified by
resolution.

CAPCOG Bylaws Exert Article v I Page 1 of 3
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Section 5.8— Powers and Responsibilities

(a) The Executive Committee has the following general powers:

(1) to sue and be sued in the name of the Council;
(2) to contract;
(3) to acquire, own, lease, transfer, or otherwise dispose of real and personal property,

tangible or intangible, or any interest in it;
(4) to invest the Council’s assets in real or personal property, tangible or intangible, or

any interest in it;
(5) to sell, assign, mortgage, or pledge all or any part of the Council’s real or personal

property, or any interest in it;
(6) to borrow or lend money or other property;
(7) to apply for, receive, and use contributions and grants.

(b) The Executive Committee has the following general responsibilities:

(1) to have prepared, review, and submit an annual budget for the Council to the
General Assembly;

(2) to designate one or more depositories for the Council’s funds and specify the
individuals authorized to sign and countersign checks and other instruments for withdrawal of
the funds;

(3) to receive, review, and, if necessary, act upon reports and recommendations of its
subcommittees and of committees of the Council, and to notify the General Assembly of any
action taken;

(4) to make recommendations, formulate policy, and take action on matters referred to
it by the General Assembly that best carry out the purposes of the Council.

Section 5.9— Creation of Subcommittees

(a) The Executive Committee by resolution may create one or more subcommittees and
appoint members of the Executive Committee to serve on them. Each subcommittee may have three or
more members who serve at the pleasure of the Executive Committee.

(b) To the extent specified in the creating resolution, a subcommittee may exercise the
Executive Committee’s powers and carry out its responsibilities described in Section 5.8.

(c) The Executive Committee in the creating resolution shall appoint officers of the
subcommittee from among its members and shall describe the meeting, quorum, and voting
requirements for the subcommittee.

cAPcoc Bylaws Exert Article v I Page 3 of 3
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Texas Local Government Code

Subject: To designate a day of the week on which the Court shall
convene in regular term each month during the next fiscal year,
pursuant to Section 81.005 Texas Local Government Code.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Richard Sitton

Backup Materials: None

Total # of Pages: 0

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.12

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Order

Subject: To approve Order 15-2024, exempting from competitive
bidding requirements and approving an agreement between
Caldwell County and PHI Health, LLC d/b/a PHI Air Medical
for membership into the PHI Cares Program.

Costs: $85,847.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/James Green

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 23

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.13

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGREEMENT FOR PHI CARES MEMBERSHIP BENEFITS 

FOR  

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

This County Agreement for PHI Cares Memberships for Caldwell County, Texas (this 

“Agreement”) is made effective the 1st day of October 2024 (the “Effective Date”) between Caldwell 

County, State of Texas (“COUNTY”) and PHI Health, LLC d/b/a PHI Air Medical, a Louisiana limited 

liability company (“PHI”). COUNTY and PHI may hereinafter be referred to individually as a “Party” and 

collectively as the “Parties.”  

 

Recitals 

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has approximately 13,824 households set forth in Attachment “A”: in the 

State of Texas, with approximately 45,751 residents living in these households (each a “Resident” and 

collectively, the “Residents”).  

 

WHEREAS, PHI is an air ambulance company that is licensed in the State of Texas and that 

provides a membership-based program (the “PHI Cares Program”) in compliance with all applicable laws 

and regulations to cover the uninsured or otherwise uncovered portion of the flight charges that may be 

incurred by members requiring emergency air medical transportation on a PHI aircraft; and 

  

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to enter into this Agreement with PHI whereby the Residents 

within COUNTY will be members of the PHI Cares Program and entitled to receive the privileges and 

benefits of the PHI Cares Program in accordance with the terms and limitations of this Agreement. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and intending 

to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows:  

 

Article I. 

Scope of Agreement and Term 

 

1.1  Contract for Ambulance Membership. This Agreement relates to the acquisition of PHI 

Cares memberships by COUNTY for the benefit of COUNTY Residents and covers the uninsured or 

otherwise uncovered portion of the flight charges that may be incurred by such Residents when requiring 

emergency air medical transportation on a PHI aircraft.      

 

1.2  Term. The term of this Agreement commences as of the Effective Date set forth above and 

continues for a period of one (1) year, through September 30, 2025 (the “Term”), unless otherwise 

terminated as provided for herein. At the end of the Term, the Parties may negotiate to extend this 

Agreement or enter into a new agreement upon written agreement signed by all of the Parties. Any such 

renewal will be on the same terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement unless otherwise specified in 

any such renewal (each a "Renewal Term" and, together with the original Term, the "Term").  

   

 

Article II. 

PHI Memberships 

 

2.1  Annual Fee; Adjustment. Pursuant to this Agreement and effective during the Term of this 

Agreement, COUNTY is purchasing PHI Cares memberships for the households and the Residents residing 

in these households of COUNTY for a total annual amount equal to $85,847.00 (the “Annual Fee”). The 

Annual Fee is based on an expectation of 13,824 households at a rate of $6.21 per household, which shall 
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cover the Residents residing in these households. The Annual Fee shall be paid in advance on or before the 

Effective Date.     

 

2.2 Compliance.  COUNTY and PHI shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws 

and regulations governing membership programs.   

 

2.3 Non-Exclusivity. It is understood and agreed by the Parties that PHI is not the exclusive 

carrier for air medical transports in COUNTY. Any calls for air medical transports in COUNTY shall be 

made in accordance with the protocols of the requesting EMS agency or referring hospital physician. 

 

2.4  Terms and Conditions. The general terms and conditions of the PHI Cares Program are as 

described in the attached Exhibit “1,” which is made a part of this Agreement (the “PHI Cares General 

Terms and Conditions”). In addition, the following specific terms shall apply to this Agreement:  

 

(a) Location. Transport must be for a COUNTY Resident requiring PHI to provide air medical 

transport from a pickup location within COUNTY; or one of the following surrounding 

counties in Texas:  Bastrop, Gonzales, Guadalupe, Hays, Travis, Fayette (the “Caldwell 

County Service Area”). 

 
(b) Membership ID #. PHI will provide COUNTY with a supply of 15,000 membership cards 

which COUNTY will distribute and make available to the Residents of COUNTY, Texas. This 

membership card will contain the Membership ID # for COUNTY. 

 

(c)   Notifying PHI. It is the responsibility of any transported Resident of COUNTY to contact PHI 

and notify it that a COUNTY Resident has been transported by PHI and to provide PHI with 

the name of such Resident. In addition, in order to avoid receiving a bill for their medical 

transport, Residents should inform the healthcare provider, dispatcher, or emergency personnel 

of their PHI Cares membership at the time an air transport is requested, as these personnel will 

not be aware of Residents’ PHI Cares membership. 

 

(d)  Not Insurance Product. MEMBERSHIP ONLY APPLIES TO TRANSPORT ABOARD A 

PHI AIRCRAFT. MEMBERSHIP IS NOT AN INSURANCE PRODUCT AND DOES NOT 

PAY FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY OTHER AIR OR GROUND AMBULANCE 

SERVICE PROVIDERS. 

 

(e)   Coverage. Each membership covers the entire household (i.e., each individual member of the 

household that is a Resident of COUNTY) except for any person in the household who is now 

or at the time of the transport request is a recipient of Medicaid benefits. Medicaid recipients 

are excluded from membership in accordance with applicable state law.      

 

(f) Unavailability. COUNTY acknowledges that PHI may not always have an aircraft available to 

provide a transport due to prior use, weather, mechanical downtime, or other reasons, as set 

forth more fully in the PHI Cares Terms and Conditions. Further, medical or dispatch personnel 

may call another air ambulance provider in which event a PHI Cares membership will not cover 

the medical transport. COUNTY and the Residents acknowledge and agree that PHI will have 

no liability to COUNTY or any Resident as a result of PHI’s inability to respond to a transport 

request for any COUNTY Resident. 

 

2.5  National Household Membership Upgrade Option. Any individual who resides within the 

boundaries of COUNTY may elect to upgrade his or her membership to a full national household 

membership (covering the entire household, as defined below), which shall include coverage outside the 
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COUNTY Service Area, for an additional $30.00 per year; provided, however, that coverage would only 

extend to any current PHI Cares service areas and shall only apply to transport aboard a PHI aircraft. For a 

list of PHI Cares service areas, please see the PHI Cares website: www.phicares.com, or contact the 

membership office for a copy. To obtain this upgrade, COUNTY Residents are required to call the PHI 

Cares Membership office directly or complete a Membership Upgrade Form for each Resident requesting 

this option. 

 

2.6 Household. For purposes of this Agreement and PHI Cares membership, a household is 

considered to include all immediate family members and up to 3 non-family members who reside in the 

same household who reside within such household on a full-time basis.    

 

2.7 Refunds. No refunds will be extended to COUNTY (or any individual) as a result of 

existing PHI Cares members, which are separate from this Agreement. 

 

2.8 Conflicts. Should there be any conflict between the PHI Cares General Terms and 

Conditions and the terms set forth in this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.    

 

Article III. 

Termination 

 

3.1  Termination. Either Party may terminate this Agreement for any reason upon providing the 

other Party with at least thirty (30) days prior written notice. In the event that PHI terminates this Agreement 

for convenience pursuant to this Section 3.1, PHI shall refund COUNTY the prorated amount of the Annual 

Fee for the remainder of the Term. In the event that COUNTY terminates this Agreement for convenience 

pursuant to this Section 3.1, COUNTY shall not be entitled to a refund of any portion of the Annual Fee.   

 

3.2  Immediate Termination. Either Party may terminate this Agreement with ten (10) days’ 

prior written notice (provided such notice period is legally permitted) if: (1) the Attorney General of Texas 

renders an official opinion that voids, modifies, or otherwise affects any provision in this Agreement; or 

(2) a court of competent jurisdiction issues a judgment or ruling that voids, modifies, or otherwise affects 

any provision of this Agreement; or (3) a duly authorized statute, law, rule, or regulation is enacted or 

modified by a competent legislative authority in such a manner that materially modifies, voids, or affects 

this Agreement (including having any material effect on PHI’s cost, as determined in PHI’s reasonable 

discretion). If any one of the above-described events occurs, the Parties will exert their best efforts to agree 

on an alternative agreement in conformance with any such opinion, judgment, or legislative enactment to 

the extent feasible.  

 

3.3  Termination for Default.  

 

(A) COUNTY may terminate this Agreement for default if PHI breaches any material term 

of this Agreement or fails to perform as required under this Agreement and fails to cure or remedy 

such breach or failure of performance within fifteen (15) days of receiving written notice from 

COUNTY.   

 

(B) PHI may terminate this Agreement for default if COUNTY breaches any term of this 

Agreement or fails to perform as required under this Agreement and fails to cure or remedy such 

breach or failure of performance within fifteen (15) days of receiving written notice from PHI.  

 

(C) Remedies. In the event of a default by PHI and COUNTY’s termination pursuant to 

Section 3.3(A) above, COUNTY’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be the pro-rata refund of the 

Annual Fee for the remainder of the Term. In the event of a default by COUNTY and PHI’s 
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termination pursuant to Section 3.3(B) above, PHI’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to retain 

the Annual Fee for the Term.   

 

Article IV. 

Limitation of Liability 

 

4.1 TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EACH PARTY 

(“INDEMNITOR”) SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OTHER 

PARTY AND ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

(COLLECTIVELY, THE “INDEMNIFIED PARTIES”), FROM AND AGAINST ALL COSTS, 

EXPENSES (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES OF 

INVESTIGATION AND LITIGATION, AND COURT COSTS), LIABILITIES, DAMAGES, 

CLAIMS, SUITS, JUDGMENTS, ACTIONS, AND CAUSES OF ACTION WHATSOEVER, 

(COLLECTIVELY, “CLAIMS”) TO THE EXTENT BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT RESULTING 

OR ARISING FROM THE INDEMNITOR’S BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY 

NEGLIGENT ACT OR OMISSION OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF THE INDEMNITOR OR ITS 

EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

 

 

4.2 Limitation of Liability.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event, 

whether as a result of contract, tort, strict liability or otherwise, shall PHI be liable to COUNTY or any 

Resident for any punitive, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, loss 

of profits, loss of use or loss of contract.   

 

4.3 Survival. The provisions of this Article IV will survive the expiration or early termination 

of this Agreement or any extensions hereof.   

 

Article V. 

Miscellaneous 

 

5.1 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including any and all exhibits and attachments 

hereto) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and 

supersedes all previous communication, representations or agreements, either oral or written, with respect 

to the matters addressed herein. All modifications or amendments to this Agreement must be in expressed 

in a written instrument duly executed by both Parties mutually agreeing to such modification or 

amendment. No rights, duties, or obligations under this Agreement may be assigned nor may any interest 

or options contained herein be made available or otherwise assigned to any third party without the prior 

written consent of both of the Parties, which may be withheld in either Party’s absolute and sole 

discretion. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable by 

any Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision will not affect or impair any of the 

remaining provisions of this Agreement, except as expressly set forth herein. 

5.2 Assignment and Delegation.  The Parties each hereby bind themselves, their successors, 

assigns and legal representatives to each other with respect to the terms of this Agreement. Neither Party 

may assign any rights or delegate any duties under this Agreement without the other Party’s prior written 

approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

5.3 Severability.  If any provision or application of this Agreement is held illegal, invalid, 

or unenforceable by any Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision will not affect 

or impair any of the remaining provisions of this Agreement, except as expressly set forth herein. 
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5.4 Applicable Law; Attorney’s Fees. This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving regard to its conflicts of law rules or 

provisions. This Agreement will be interpreted and construed as broadly as possible consistent with the 

purposes stated herein. In the event of any litigation between the Parties arising out of or relating to this 

Agreement, the prevailing Party (as determined by the court) shall be entitled to recover its reasonable 

attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and court costs from the other Party. 

 

5.5 Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in 

writing and shall be personally delivered, sent via certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt 

requested, or sent via facsimile to the following addresses: 

 

 

If to Caldwell County:             

 

Judge Hoppy Haden 

110 South Main Street, Rm 201 

Lockhart, TX 78644 

512-398-1809 

Hoppy.haden@co.caldwell.tx.us  

 

 

If to PHI: 

 

PHI Health, LLC 

2800 N. 44th Street, Suite 800 

Phoenix, Arizona 85008  

Attn: Mark Leighton, President PHI Cares 

Email: mleighton@phiairmedical.com 

 

With a copy to:  
 

  

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 With a copy to:  

 

   PHI Health, LLC 

   Attn: PHI Legal Department                    

   2800 N. 44th Street, Suite 800 

   Phoenix, Arizona 8500                                         

   Attn: PHI Legal Department  

   Email: Legal@phiairmedical.com
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Any Party may change their address for purposes of this Section by giving the other Party written 

notice of the new address in the manner set forth above. 

 5.4 Counterparts; Authority.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a Party represents that he/she is authorized to enter 

into and deliver this Agreement and bind the Party hereto: 

 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the date and year 

written below, but which shall be effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date.   

 

 

PHI HEALTH, LLC d/b/a PHI AIR MEDICAL 

 

 

By:                                                                         

 

Name: Mark Leighton 

 

Title: President PHI Cares, CRO, CAO 

 

Date:                                                                  

  

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

 

By:        

 

Name:                                                                   

 

Title:                                                                   

 

Date:                                                                    
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EXHIBIT 1 

 

PHI CARES 

MEMBERSHIP TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

Membership: PHI Cares is a membership program operated by PHI Health, LLC, which covers the uninsured or otherwise 
uncovered portion of the flight charges that may be incurred by members who are transported on a PHI medically configured 
aircraft as set forth herein. Membership is valid for one (1) year beginning five (5) days after your completed application and 
nonrefundable payment have been received and processed by the PHI Cares membership office. These Terms and 
Conditions also apply to renewing memberships, provided that payment of the annual membership fee is received within thirty 
(30) days of the renewal date. As used herein, the terms “you,” “your,” and “Member” shall mean any members enrolled in the 
PHI Cares Program; the terms “our,” “we,” “us,” and “PHI” shall mean PHI Health, LLC; the term “PHI Cares Program” shall 
mean the PHI Cares membership program operated by PHI; and the term “Terms and Conditions” shall mean the PHI Cares 
Program Terms and Conditions. 

 
Billing: Members are charged an annual membership fee payable yearly in advance. The annual membership fee charged 
by PHI is based on certain factors. A Member who receives a medically necessary transport through the PHI Cares Program 
is relieved from paying any charges related to the medical transport other than amounts paid or reimbursed to the Member by 
any available healthcare insurance, a third-party payer, or a third party who may be legally responsible for the charges. In 
other words, PHI Cares accepts what your insurance or other third-party source of payment pays as "payment-in-full," 
relieving you of any other charges for the air medical transport. PHI will bill your healthcare insurer or other third-party payer 
(for example, Medicare), or seek recovery from any legally liable third party (for example, a car accident which causes you 
injury as a result of someone else’s fault or negligence) for the air medical transport. Should you receive payment directly 
from your healthcare insurer, other third-party payer, or from a legally liable third party for all or any portion of the charges for 
the air medical transport, you agree to promptly remit such payment to PHI. If any third party or his/her insurer who is legally 
liable pays for the air transport charges either through settlement of a claim or a judgment from a lawsuit, you agree to 
promptly remit the amount received by you for air transport charges included in such settlement or judgment. 
Members who have no healthcare insurance coverage at the time of enrollment and no other third-party payer to cover air 
medical transport charges will be relieved by PHI from any patient transport charges for medically necessary air transport 
services on a PHI aircraft. PHI Cares Members are responsible for and agree to pay for any charges that are not covered by the 
PHI Cares Program, including but not limited to air transport pick-ups outside of the PHI Cares service area or any ground 
ambulance transportation services that Members may incur in connection with any PHI air medical transport. 

 

Eligibility & Availability: Medicaid participants are not eligible for membership in the PHI Cares Program. Please note that a 
PHI aircraft may not be available at the time a flight request is made due to inclement weather, the PHI aircraft being in 
service at the time of the request, the PHI aircraft undergoing maintenance or repairs, weight limitations of the PHI aircraft, or 
other reasons that make the PHI aircraft unavailable to respond to a request. Further, medical or dispatch personnel may call 
another air ambulance provider in which event your PHI Cares membership will not cover the medical transport. Passenger 
weights and other operating restrictions may limit our ability to transport a Member. PHI, in consultation with other healthcare 
providers or dispatch agencies, reserves the right to determine whether air medical transport is medically necessary, safe, 
and appropriate under the circumstances. Membership in the PHI Cares Program is not an insurance product. PHI Cares 
does not cover and will not pay or reimburse you for services performed by any other air medical transport services provider 
or any ground ambulance services provider. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in addition to covering medically necessary 
transports on PHI aircraft, your membership will also cover medically necessary transports on PHI’s partners’ aircraft if such 
transports occur within PHI’s service areas. Please visit our website at www.PHICares.com or contact our Membership 
Department to obtain more information on our current air ambulance membership partners. Any medical transports on a PHI 
Cares partner aircraft shall be subject to the same Terms and Conditions stated herein. 

 
Service Area: Membership provides household national coverage for medically necessary air transports on PHI medically 
configured aircraft to the closest appropriate facility within 200 miles for a rotor wing (helicopter) and 600 miles for a fixed wing 
(airplane). The point of pickup must be within the PHI Cares service area. For a list of service areas, please see the coverage 
map on the PHI Cares website www.PHICares.com or contact the membership office directly. 

 
Notifying PHI Cares Membership Department of Transport: You should inform the healthcare provider, dispatcher, or 
emergency personnel of your PHI Cares membership at the time an air medical transport is requested, as these personnel will 
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not be aware of your PHI Cares Membership. In addition, it is the responsibility of each Member to contact us if a registered 
and eligible household dependent has been flown by PHI. Please call our Membership Department at: 1.888.435.9744 (1.888. 
I Fly PHI), Monday-Friday, 0800 to 1600 Hours MST. 

 
Termination and Renewal of Coverage: PHI may terminate your membership for failure to comply with the Terms and 
Conditions of the PHI Cares membership program. PHI reserves the right to discontinue its PHI Cares Program at any time 
upon notice to Members. In such event, PHI shall return a pro rata portion of the membership fee. PHI also reserves the right 
to unilaterally modify the Terms and Conditions, including but not limited to the membership fee to be charged to Members 
who join or renew their membership after the effective date of such change. It is your responsibility to renew your 
membership prior to the expiration of the one-year term. A completed renewal application and nonrefundable payment must 
be received within thirty (30) days of the renewal date. If you do not renew your membership, your membership and coverage 
thereunder will automatically terminate at the end of the one-year term. Renewal contracts may include changes in coverage. 

 

Acknowledgment: You acknowledge that all information included in the completed application is correct to the best of your 
knowledge.  

 
By approving and submitting your application for PHI Cares membership, you agree to all of the Terms and Conditions set forth 
herein. 
© Copyright 2023 by PHI Health, LLC All Rights 
Reserved. https://www.PHICares.com 
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Order 15-2024 Exempting from Competitive Bidding Requirements and Approving 

An Agreement Between the County and PHI Health d/b/a PHI Air Medical 

for Membership into the PHI Cares Program   Page 1 of 3 

 
 

ORDER 15-2024 
 

ORDER OF CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT  

ORDER EXEMPTING FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND APPROVING 

AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND PHI HEALTH D/B/A PHI AIR MEDICAL FOR 

MEMBERSHIP INTO THE PHI CARES PROGRAM 
 

WHEREAS:   Caldwell County has approximately 13,744 households within the State of Texas; 

 

WHEREAS:  PHI Health, LLC d/b/a PHI Air Medical, a Louisiana limited liability company (“PHI”), 

operates an air ambulance company that is licensed in the State of Texas, and provides a 

membership-based program to cover the uninsured or otherwise uncovered portion of the 

flight charges that may be incurred by members requiring emergency air medical 

transportation on a PHI aircraft; 

 

WHEREAS:  Caldwell County (the “County”), through the Caldwell County Commissioners Court, desires 

to enter into an Agreement with PHI whereby the residents of Caldwell County will be 

members of the PHI membership-based program; 

 

WHEREAS:  Purchases under a contract that exceed $50,000 are generally required to comply with the 

competitive bidding procedures enumerated in Chapter 262 of the Texas Local Government 

Code;  

 

WHEREAS:  The County may, at the discretion of the Commissioners Court, exempt the purchase of an 

item from competitive bidding if the item meets certain criteria indicated in Section 262.024 

of the Texas Local Government Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into an agreement with PHI whereby the residents of Caldwell 

County will be members of the PHI Cares Program, and entitled to receive the privileges and benefits of 

the PHI Cares Program.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COURT THAT:  

 

(1) The Court finds that membership of Caldwell County residents in the PHI program 

covering uninsured or otherwise uncovered portions of PHI air ambulance charges is 

necessary to preserve or protect the public health and safety of the residents of the county; 

 

(2) The PHI Air Medical contract is exempted from competitive bidding or competitive proposal 

procedures as an item necessary to preserve or protect the health or safety of residents of 

the county; 
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(3) The Agreement between the County and PHI Health d/b/a/ PHI Air Medical for 

membership into the PHI Cares Program, attached to this Order as Attachment ‘A’, is 

approved; 

 

(4) This Order takes effect on October 1, 2024. 

 
 

RESOLVED this the 24th day of September, 2024. 

 
 

 

________________________________ 

Hoppy Haden 

Caldwell County Judge 
  

  

________________________________ ________________________________ 

B.J. Westmoreland Rusty Horne 

Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2 
  

  

________________________________ ________________________________ 

Ed Theriot Dyral Thomas 

Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4 
  

ATTEST:  

  

  

________________________________  

Teresa Rodriguez  

County Clerk  
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ATTACHMENT ‘A’ 
 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND PHI HEALTH D/B/A PHI AIR MEDICAL 

FOR MEMBERSHIP INTO THE PHI CARES PROGRAM 
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Order

Subject: Regarding the burn ban.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Hector Rangel

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.14

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 

DECLARATION OF LOCAL DISASTER 

PROHIBITION OF OUTDOOR BURNING 

 

 
WHEREAS, Section §418. l 08 of the Local Government Code provides that the County Judge 

can declare a slate of Local Disaster within the county) and order, may prohibit outdoor burning 

in the unincorporated area of the county when he finds that circumstances present in all or part 

of the unincorporated area of the county create a public safety hazard that would be exacerbated 

by outdoor burning and, 

 
WHEREAS, the County Judge does find that circumstances present in all of the unincorporated 

area of the county create a public safety hazard that could be exacerbated by outdoor burning; 

 

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED, that the following emergency regulations are hereby 

established for all unincorporated areas of Caldwell County, Texas that are not subject to public 

ownership or stewardship for the duration of the above mentioned declaration: 

 

I. Action Prohibited: 

(a) A person violates this order if he/she burns a combustible material outside 

of an enclosure, which serves to contain all flame and/or sparks, or orders 

such burning by others. 

(b) A person violates this order if he /she engages in any activity outdoors 

which could allow flames or sparks that could result in a fire, unless done 

in an enclosure designed to protect the spread of fire, or orders such 

activities by others. 

 

2. Enforcement: 

(a) Upon notification of suspected outdoor burning the tire department assigned 

shall respond to the scene and take immediate measures to contain or 

extinguish the fire. 

(b) If requested by a fire official, a duly commissioned peace officer, when 

available, shall be notified and sent to the scene to investigate the nature of 

the fire. 

(c) If, in the opinion of the officer investigating and the fire official, the goal of 

this order can be obtained by informing the responsible party about the 

prohibitions established by this order the officer may at his discretion notify 

the party about the provisions of this order and request compliance with it, or 

issue a citation for: Violation of Burn Ban Order. 

Therefore it is in accordance with Local Government Code 352.08 I, a 

violation of this order is a class C Misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to 

exceed $500.00. 

3. This Order does not prohibit prescribed fire(s) conducted in compliance  with guidelines 

set forth  by  federal  or state  natural  resource agencies and conducted  by a prescribed 

burn manager certified  under  Section  153.048  Natural  Resources Code, and meets 

the standards  of  Section  153.047,  Natural  Resources  Code, burned under a burn plan 

approved by such agencies, or outdoor burning activities related to public health and 180



safety that arc authorized by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for: 

 

(a) Firefighter training 

(b) Public utility, natural gas pipeline or mining operations 

(c) Planting or harvesting of agricultural crops 

 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an exemption be hereby  granted  for a  bona  fide commercial 

land clearing business, allowing said business to burn as long as all other provisions  of the Order  

and applicable laws and ordinances are adhered to as set forth herein, and contact is made and the 

burning approved by the Caldwell  County  Emergency  Management  Coordinator  at  1403 

Blackjack St. Lockhart, TX at phone Number  512-398-1822,  and  receiving  permission,  prior to 

any outdoor burning. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an exemption be hereby granted to those businesses where 

welding is an essential function of the business, allowing welding operations to proceed as long 

as the area of welding operations has been cleared of vegetation for a distance of no less than ten 

( 10 ) feet in all directions, that there be a second capable person acting as a fire spotter with a 

sufficient water source available to extinguish fires which may be ignited from stray sparks, and 

only when all other provisions of the Order and applicable laws and ordinances are adhered to as 

set forth herein. 

 

BE IT ALSO ORDERED, that the purpose of this order is the mitigation of the hazard posed by 

wildfire during the term of the dry, weather by curtailing outdoor burning; which purpose is to be 

taken into account in any enforcement action based upon this order. 

 
This order will remain in effect for a period of 14 days, and shall expire at the end of said period. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I AFFIX MY SIGNATURE this, the 24th of September 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                   

       Hoppy Haden, County Judge 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                      

Teresa Rodriguez 

County Clerk 
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Order

Subject: To approve Order 14-2024, permitting the sale of certain
fireworks in unincorporated areas of Caldwell County during
Diwali holiday period. 

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Hector Rangel

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 3

AGENDA ITEM NO.
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Caldwell County Agenda Item
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DIWALI FIREWORKS PERIOD 

(OCTOBER 25-MIDNIGHT, NOVEMBER 3) 

DEADLINE TO ADOPT ORDER: OCTOBER 14, 2024 

 
Occupations Code, §2154.202(h), permits the commissioners court to adopt an order authorizing 
the sale of fireworks for Diwali (October 30 – November 3).  
 
If the court decides to permit the sale of fireworks during the Diwali period, the order must 
be adopted before October 15. If the court does not wish to permit the sale of fireworks 
during this period, no action is required. 
 
Please note the distinction between this law (Occupations Code, §2154.202(h)), which allows the 
commissioners court at its discretion to permit fireworks sales for the holiday period and the 
other law (Local Government Code, §352.051) which requires the court to take action to restrict 
or prohibit sales during certain times of the year if drought conditions are present. 
 
To assist the court in determining whether conditions are suitable for authorizing the sale of 
fireworks, the Texas A&M Forest Service is required to make its services available each day 
during the Diwali period to respond to the request of a county as to whether or not drought 
conditions exist. To obtain a determination from the Texas A&M Forest Service, call (979) 458-
7331. 
 
If the court decides to adopt such an order for Diwali, it may restrict or prohibit the sale of 
“restricted fireworks,” which are defined as “skyrockets with sticks” and as “missiles with 
fins.” A violation of the order is a Class C misdemeanor. Also, a citizen may file suit for an 
injunction to prevent a violation or threatened violation of the order. 
 
Under Local Government Code §352.051(f), the county may also designate one or more “safe” 
areas where the use of restricted fireworks is not prohibited. In determining if an area may be 
considered “safe” the court should take into account whether adequate public safety and fire 
protection services are provided to the area.  
 
A copy of Local Government Code §352.051, and the portions of the Occupations Code that 
define and explain permitted and prohibited fireworks, are available online at 
county.org/fireworks. A sample order authorizing the sale of fireworks during this period is 
provided on the following page. If your court decides to designate “safe” areas, the sample 
order will need to be modified to include appropriate language. If you have any questions, 
please contact the TAC Legal Department at (888) 275-8224.  
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF _________________ 

 

SAMPLE ORDER AUTHORIZING DIWALI FIREWORKS SALES 

 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of _____________ County is authorized under Occupations 
Code Section 2154.202(h), to issue an order allowing retail fireworks permit holders to sell 
fireworks to the public in celebration of Diwali; and 
 
WHEREAS, on the ___ day of ________, 2024, the Commissioners Court of _____________County 
has determined that conditions are favorable to issue such an Order; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court of _____________County adopts this Order 
authorizing the sale of fireworks to the public by retail fireworks permit holders during the 
Diwali period beginning October 25, 2024 and ending at midnight November 3, 2024, subject to 
the following restrictions:  

a. This order expires on the date the Texas A&M Forest Service determines drought 
conditions exist in the county or midnight, November 3, 2024, whichever is earlier. 

b. [Describe specific restrictions, if applicable] 
 

Approved this the ___ day of ________, 2024, by the   _____________ County Commissioners 
Court. 

 

        ________________________________ 
        County Judge  

 

 

 

184



ORDER 14-2024
AUTHORIZING DIWALI FIREWORKS SALES

WHEREAS: The Commissioners Court of Caldwell County is authorized under Occupations Code Section 
2154.202(h), to issue an order allowing retail fireworks permit holders to sell fireworks to the public in 
celebration of Diwali; and

WHEREAS: On the 24th day of September, 2024, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County has determined that 
conditions are favorable to issue such an Order;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County adopts this Order authorizing the sale of fireworks 
to the public by retail fireworks permit holders during the Diwali period beginning October 25, 2024, and ending at 
midnight November 3, 2024, subject to the following restrictions:

a. This order expires on the date the Texas A&M Forest Service determines drought conditions exist in the 
county or midnight, November 3, 2024, whichever is earlier; and

b. A person may not sell, detonate, ignite, or in any way use fireworks classified as “skyrockets with sticks” 
under 49 C.F.R. part. 173.100(r)(2) (10-01-86 edition) or missiles with fins in any portion of the 
unincorporated areas of Caldwell County; and

c. This Order does not prohibit “permissible fireworks” as authorized in Occupations Code Section 
2154.003(a).

ORDERED this the 24th day of September, 2024, by the Caldwell County Commissioners Court.

________________________________

Hoppy Haden

Caldwell County Judge

________________________________ ________________________________

B.J. Westmoreland Rusty Horne

Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2

________________________________ ________________________________

Ed Theriot Dyral Thomas

Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4

ATTEST:

________________________________

Teresa Rodriguez, County Clerk
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Resolution

Subject: To approve Resolution 25-2024 regarding MOU between
Caldwell County, Texas and TXDOT for placement of Flock
Cameras.  

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Hoppy Haden/Juan Villarreal

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 13
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Resolution 25-2024 Page 1 of 1

RESOLUTION 25-2024
A RESOLUTION BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS (THE 

“COUNTY”) AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO A MULTIPLE USE AGREEMENT 
WITH THE STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE INSTALLATION 

OF AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER CAMERAS AMONG STATE RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE 

COUNTY, AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the County has entered into that certain Order dated May 31, 2024, with Flock Group, Inc. for the 
provision of certain hardware, software, and professional services with regards to automated license plate reader 
cameras which assist the County Sheriff’s Office in law enforcement data acquisition and management (the 
“Flock System”); and

WHEREAS, in order to install and maintain the Flock System it is necessary for the County to enter into a 
Multiple Use Agreement with the State of Texas (the “Agreement”);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT THAT

Section 1. The Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A is approved.

Section 2. The County Judge is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County.

Section 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

RESOLVED this the 24th day of September, 2024.

________________________________
Hoppy Haden

Caldwell County Judge

________________________________ ________________________________
B.J. Westmoreland Rusty Horne

Commissioner, Precinct 1 Commissioner, Precinct 2

________________________________ ________________________________
Ed Theriot Dyral Thomas

Commissioner, Precinct 3 Commissioner, Precinct 4

ATTEST:

________________________________
Teresa Rodriguez

County Clerk
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Entity Name Name for Contract 

Name for Contract , 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

day month of the year XX 

Public work to be installed 

Highway Name Ctrl No. 

Ordinance 

, 20 24 , the governing 

. Resolution 25-2024 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX Caldwell County, TX 

Page 1 of 10 

 
Form 2044 (Rev. 8/21) MULTIPLE USE AGREEMENT 

 
STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 

THIS AGREEMENT made by the State of Texas by and between the Texas Department of 

Transportation, hereinafter referred to as “State”, party of the first part, and 

, hereinafter called , 

party of the second part, is to become effective when fully executed by both parties. 
 

 

 

 
WHEREAS, on the 

 

 
24th 

 

 
day of 

WITNESSETH 

body for the Caldwell County, TX entered into Resolution/Ordinance No 

hereinafter identified by reference, authorizing the 

agreement with the State; and 

’s participation in this 

 

WHEREAS, the Caldwell County, TX has requested the State to permit the construction, 

maintenance and operation of a public automated license plate readers 

on the highway right of way, (ROADWAY see attached CONTROL SECTION NO. ). 

(General description of area including either the control number or GPS coordinates.) 
 

 
shown graphically by the preliminary conceptual site plan in Exhibit “A” and being more specifically 

described by metes and bounds of Exhibit “B”, which are attached and made a part hereof; and 

 
WHEREAS, the State has indicated its willingness to approve the establishment of such facilities 

and other uses conditioned that the will enter into agreements with the State for 

the purpose of determining the respective responsibilities of the  and the State with 

reference thereto, and conditioned that such uses are in the public interest and will not damage the highway 

facilities, impair safety, impede maintenance or in any way restrict the operation of the highway facility, all as 

determined from engineering and traffic investigations conducted by the State. 

Caldwell County, TX 

September 
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Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract . 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and 

agreements of the parties hereto to be by them respectively kept and performed as hereinafter set forth, it 

is agreed as follows: 

1. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

will prepare or provide for the construction plans for the facility, and will provide 

for the construction work as required by said plans at no cost to the State. Said plans shall include the 

design of the access control, necessary horizontal and vertical clearances for highway structures, 

adequate landscape treatment, adequate detail to ensure compliance with applicable structural design 

standards, sufficient traffic control provisions, and general layout. They shall also delineate and define 

the construction responsibilities of both parties hereto. Completed plans will be submitted to State for 

review and approval and when approved shall be attached to the agreement and made a part thereof 

in all respects. Construction shall not commence until plans have been approved b y the State. Any 

future revisions or additions shall be made after prior written approval of the State. A ny sidewalks, 

curb ramps and other pedestrian elements to be constructed, either on site or off site, by the 

Caldwell County, TX shall be in accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans With 

Disabilities Act (ADA) and with the Texas Accessibility Standards (TAS). Elements constructed by the 

Caldwell County, TX and found not to comply with ADA or TAS shall be corrected at the entire expense 

of the Caldwell County, TX 

 
2. INSPECTION 

Ingress and egress shall be allowed at all times to such facility for Federal Highway Administration 

personnel and State Forces and equipment when highway maintenance operations are necessary, 

and for inspection purposes; and upon request, all parking or other activities for periods req uired f or 

such operations will be prohibited. 

 
3. PARKING REGULATIONS 

Parking regulations shall be established limiting parking to single unit motor vehicles of size and 

capacity no greater than prescribed for 11/2 ton trucks, such vehicles to conform in s ize and use to 

governing laws. Parking shall be permitted only in marked spaces. 

 
Parking shall be prohibited when a security threat, as determined by TxDOT, exists. 

Caldwell County, TX 
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Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

4. PROHIBITION/SIGNS 

Regulations shall be established prohibiting the parking of vehicles transporting flammable or 

explosive loads and prohibiting use of the area in any manner for peddling, advertising or other 

purposes not in keeping with the objective of a public facility. The erection of signs other than those 

required f or proper use of the area will be prohibited. All signs shall be approved by the State prior to 

the actual erection. 

 
5. RESPONSIBILITIES 

Timely maintenance, repair and operation of the facility shall be entirely the responsibility of the 

. Such responsibility shall not be transferred, assigned or conveyed to 

a third party without the advanced written approval of the State. These responsibilities expressly 

include the timely maintenance and repair of any portion of the facility necessary to comply with the 

Americans with Disabilities Act. Further, such responsibility shall include picking up trash, mowing and 

otherwise keeping the facility in a clean and sanitary condition, and surveillance by police patrol to 

eliminate the possible creation of a nuisance or hazard to the public. Hazardous or unreasonably 

objectionable smoke, fumes, vapor or odors shall not be permitted to rise above the grade line of the 

highway, nor shall the facility subject the highway to hazardous or unreasonably objectionable 

dripping, droppings or discharge of any kind, including rain or snow. 

If the State determines that Caldwell County, TX has f ailed to comply with these responsibilities, 

it will perform the necessary work and charge Caldwell County, TX the actual cost of the work. 

 
6. FEES 

Any fees levied for use of the facilities in the area shall be nominal and no more than are sufficient to 

def ray the cost of construction, maintenance and operations thereof, and shall be subject to State 

approval. 

A. Retention Period. The  shall maintain all books, documents, papers, 

accounting records and other evidence pertaining to fees collected and costs (hereinafter called 

the Records). The shall make the records available during the term of 

the Agreement and for four years from the date the Agreement is terminated, until completion of 

all audits, or until pending litigation has been completely and fully resolved, whichever occurs last. 

B. Audit Report. If fees are collected by the Caldwell County, TX f or the use of the facility 

under this agreement, the Caldwell County, TX will provide the State an annual audit report 

detailing the fees collected for the use of the facility and the costs associated with constructing, 

maintaining, and operating the facility within the same period. If the report shows more fees 

collected than expenses for the construction, operation, or maintenance of the facility the 

must provide a multiple year plan detailing how the additional revenue 

will be used for construction, operation, or maintenance of the facility. 

Caldwell County, TX 
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Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

 
C. Availability. The State or any of its duly authorized representatives, the Federal Highway 

Administration, the United States Department of Transportation, Office of Inspector General, and 

the Comptroller General shall have access to the 's records that are 

directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purpose of making audits and examinations. 

 
7. TERMINATION UPON NOTICE 

This provision is expressly made subject to the rights herein granted to both parties to terminate this 

agreement upon notice, and upon the exercise of any such right by either party, all obligations herein 

to make improvements to said facility shall immediately cease and terminate and 

shall be responsible for the facility's timely removal at no cost to the State. 

If the State determines that Caldwell County, TX has f ailed to timely remove the facility, it will 

perf orm the necessary work and charge Caldwell County, TX the actual cost of the work. 

 
8. MODIFICATION/TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

If in the sole judgment of the State it is found at any future time that traffic conditions have so 

changed that the existence or use of the facility is impeding maintenance, dam aging the highway 

facility, impairing safety or that the facility is not being properly operated, that it constitutes a 

nuisance, is abandoned, or if for any other reason it is the State’s judgment that such facility is not in 

the public interest, this agreement under which the facility was constructed may b e: (1) modified if 

corrective measures acceptable to both parties can be applied to eliminate the objectionable features 

of the facility; or (2) terminated and the use of the area as proposed herein discontinued. 

 
9. PROHIBITION OF STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE MATERIALS 

All structures located or constructed within the area covered by the agreement shall be fire resistant. 

The storage of flammable, explosive or hazardous materials is prohibited. Operations deemed to be 

a potential fire hazard shall be subject to regulation by the State. 

 
10. RESTORATION OF AREA 

The shall provide written notification to the State that such facility will be 

discontinued for the purpose defined herein. The shall, within thirty (30) days 

f rom the date of said notification, clear the area of all facilities that were its construction responsibility 

under this agreement and restore the area to a condition satisfactory to the State. 

 
11. PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS 

It is understood that this agreement in no way modifies or supersedes the terms and provisions of any 

existing agreements between the parties hereto. 
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Name for Contract Caldwell County, TX 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 's 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

 
12. INDEMNIFICATION 

THE WILL INDEMNIFY THE STATE AGAINST ANY AND ALL 

DAMAGES AND CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING THOSE RESULTING FROM INJURY 

OR DEATH OF PERSONS OR FOR LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, ARISING OUT OF, 

INCIDENT TO OR IN ANY MANNER CONNECTED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATI ON 

OR MAINTENANCE OF THE FACILITY, WHICH INDEMNIFICATION SHALL EXTEND TO 

AND INCLUDE ANY AND ALL COURT COSTS, ATTORNEY’S FEES AND EXPENSES 

RELATED TO OR CONNECTED WITH ANY CLAIMS OR SUITS FOR DAMAGES AND SHALL, 

IF REQUESTED IN WRITING BY THE STATE TO DO SO, ASSIST THE STATE OR RELIEVE 

THE STATE FROM DEFENDING ANY SUCH SUITS BROUGHT AGAINST IT. THE 

INDEMNIFICATION OF THE STATE SHALL EXTEND FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS.  

No party to this agreement intends to waive, relinquish, limit or condition its general governmental 

immunity from liability in any way. 

Each party agrees and acknowledges that it is not an agent, servant, or employee of the other p arty 

and that under this provision each party is responsible only for its own acts and for those of its 

agents, servants, independent contractors or employees. Such responsibility includes, but is not  

limited to any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the “Workers Compensation Law,” the Texas 

Tort Claims Act, Chapter 101, Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code; or any other applicable laws o r 

regulations, all as time to time may be amended. 

Nothing in this agreement shall be construed as creating any liability in favor of any third party 

against the State and the . Additionally, this agreement shall not ever be 

construed as relieving any third party from any liability against the State. Furthermore, the 

shall become fully subrogated to the State's rights of recovery and shall be 

entitled to maintain any action over and against any third party who may be liable for damages. The 

State agrees to execute and deliver instruments and papers and to otherwise do that which is 

necessary to secure such rights. 

13. INSURANCE 

The , shall provide necessary safeguards to protect the public on State 

maintained highways including adequate insurance for payment of any damages which might result 

during the construction, maintenance, repair and operation of the facility. 

shall include TxDOT as an additional insured by endorsement in 

commercial general liability insurance policy. Prior to beginning work on the State's right of way, the 

's construction contractor shall submit to the State a completed insurance 

form (TxDOT Form No. 1560) or appropriate certificate of self-insurance and shall maintain the 

required coverage during the construction of the facility. 

 

Caldwell County, TX 
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Name for Contract 

Name for Contract 

Name for Contract Caldwell County, TX 

Caldwell County, TX 

 

14. USE OF RIGHT OF WAY 

It is understood that the State by execution of this agreement does not impair or relinquish the State’s 

right to use such land for highway purposes when it is required for the construction or re-construction 

of the traffic facility for which it was acquired, nor shall use of the land under such agreement ever be 

construed as abandonment by the State of such land acquired for highway purposes, and the State 

does not purport to grant any interest in the land described herein but merely consents to such use to 

the extent its authority and title permits. 

15. ADDITIONAL CONSENT REQUIRED 

The State asserts only that it has sufficient title for highway purposes. The 

shall be responsible for obtaining such additional consent, permits or agreement as may be 

necessary due to this agreement. This includes, but is not limited to, appropriate permits and 

clearances for environmental, ADA and public utilities. 

16. FHWA ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

If the Facility is located on the Federal-Aid Highway System, “ATTACHMENT A”, which states 

additional requirements as set forth in the Federal Highway Administration’s Title 23, Code of Federal 

Regulations, § 710, shall be attached to and become a part of this agreement. 

 
17. CIVIL RIGHTS ASSURANCES 

The , for itself, its personal representatives, successors and interests and 

assigns, as part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a covenant running 

with the land that: (1) no persons, on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, religion or 

disabling condition, shall be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise 

subjected to discrimination in the use of said facility; (2) that in the construction of any improvements 

on, over or under such land and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the ground of race, 

color, sex, age, national origin, religion or disabling condition, shall be excluded from participation in, 

denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination; (3) that the 

shall use the premises in compliance with all other requirements imposed by 

or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office 

of the Secretary, Part 21, Non-discrimination in Federally-Assisted programs of the Department of 

Transportation - Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may 

be amended. 

 
That if in the event of any breach of the above non-discrimination covenants, the State shall have the 

right to terminate the agreement and reenter and repossess said land and the facilities thereon, and 

hold the same as if said agreement had never been made or issued. 

 

Caldwell County, TX 
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Name for Contract 

Caldwell County, TX 

 

18. AMENDMENTS 

Any changes in the time frame, character or responsibilities of the parties hereto shall be enacted b y 

a written amendment executed by both parties hereto. 

 
19. LEGAL CONSTRUCTION 

In case one or more of the provisions contained in this agreement shall for any reason be held 

invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not 

affect any provision hereof and this agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or 

unenf orceable provision had never been contained in this agreement. 

20. AUDIT 

The State may conduct an audit or investigation of any aspect of this agreement. The 

must provide the State with access to any information the State considers 

relevant to the investigation or audit. The audit can include, but is not limited to, any contract for 

construction or maintenance of any facility or structure authorized by this agreement or any 

contract to provide a service to the 

agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

if that service is authorized by this Caldwell County, TX 
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Address Name 

Address Road/Street/Hwy 

Address City/State/Zip 

21. AUTHORITY OF STATE AUDITOR 

The state auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from the state 

directly under the contract or indirectly through a subcontract under the contract. Acceptance of 

funds directly under the contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this contract acts as 

acceptance of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of the legislative audit committee, 

to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. An entity that is the subject of an 

audit or investigation must provide the state auditor with access to any information the state auditor 

considers relevant to the investigation or audit. 

22. NOTICES 

All notices required under this agreement shall be mailed or hand delivered to the following 

respective addresses: 

STATE (Name of other party) 
(Mailing Address) (Mailing Address) 

Texas Department of Transportation 
Maintenance Division 

125 East 11th Street 

Austin, Texas 78701-2483 

 
23. TIMELY PAYMENT 

When required by any provision of this agreement requires a payment to be made to the State, the 

other party hereto shall within thirty (30) days from receipt of the State's written notification pay the 

State f or the full cost of repairing any damages to the highway facility which may result from the other 

party's construction, maintenance, repair or operation of the facility. 

24. WARRANTS 

The signatories to this agreement warrant that each has the authority to enter into this agreement on 

behalf of the party represented. 

List of Attached Exhibits: 

Exhibit A - General Layout 

Exhibit B - Metes and Bounds Description 
Exhibit C - Approved Construction Plans 
Exhibit D - Certificate of Insurance (TxDOT Form 1560) 
Exhibit E - Attachment A (FHWA Additional Requirements) 

Caldwell County, TX 

110 S. Main Street 

Room 101 

 Lockhart, TX 78644  
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Caldwell County Sheriff's Office 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their signature, the 

Caldwell County, TX on the day of , 20 24 , and the 
 

    

State on the   day of   , 20 24 . 
 

 
 

 
Caldwell County, TX 

 
 

(Name of other party) 
 

 
By:   

Signature 
 

 
Mike Lane 

 

STATE OF TEXAS 

Executed and approved for the Texas 

Transportation Commission for the purpose and 

effect of activating and/or carrying out the orders, 

and established policies or work programs 

heretofore approved and authorized by the Texas 

Transportation Commission. 

 
By: 

Printed Name Director, Maintenance Division 
 

 
Sheriff 

 

Title Printed Name 

 

Agency Date 

 

512-359-4506 

Contact Office and Telephone No. 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

 
 

District Engineer 

 

Printed Name 

 

Date 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 

 
Inasmuch as this project is on the Federal-Aid highway system, the following additional requirements as 

applicable with the Federal Highway Administration’s Title 23, Code of Federal Regulations, § 710.105. 

 
1. Any significant revision in the design or construction of the facility shall receive prior approval by the 

Texas Department of Transportation subject to concurrency by the FHWA. 

 
2. Any change in the authorized use of real property interest shall receive prior approval by the Texas 

Department of Transportation subject to concurrence by the FHWA. 

 
3. Real property interest shall not be transferred, assigned or conveyed to another party without prior 

Texas Department of Transportation approval subject to concurrence by the FHWA. 

 
4. This agreement will be revocable in the event that the real property interest facility ceases to be used 

or is abandoned. 
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Location Name Latitude Longitude Street City State Postal Code 

F#004 E FM 20 @ Bee Creek Rd WB 29.9416964 -97.50206691 3032 E FM 20 Red Rock Texas 78662 

F#002 FM 1185 @ Blaise Ln EB 29.951458 -97.67272085 20 Blaise Ln Lockhart Texas 78644 

F#005 FM 1854 @ FM 1185 NB 29.99350752 -97.62648354 12413 FM 1854 Dale Texas 78616 

F#001 FM 1854 @ Camino Real 30.02961639 -97.67350477 13639 Fm 1854 Dale Texas 78616 

F#003 FM 1854 @ FM 20 NB 29.91124357 -97.55034248 10010 Pettytown Dale Texas 78616 

F#006 FM 1854 @FM 672 NB 29.94249337 -97.58685192 6045 FM 672 Dale Texas 78616 
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF HAYS 
 
This Interlocal Cooperation Contract (this “Contract”) is entered into by and between the 
Contracting Parties shown below pursuant to authority granted in and in compliance with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code. 
 

I. Contracting Parties 
The Receiving Party: Texas State University (“Texas State”) an institution of higher 

education and agency of the State of Texas. 
Texas School Safety Center 
601 University Dr. 
San Marcos, Texas 78666 
 
 

The Performing Party: Caldwell County a local government of the State of Texas 
Caldwell County Constable’s Office Pct. 3  
110 S Main   
Lockhart, TX  78644-2701  

 
II. Statement of Services to be Performed 

Performing Party will perform the following service(s): 
Conduct 120 controlled buy/stings and follow-ups of tobacco permitted retail outlets and sales 
and use tax permitted e-cigarette retail outlets using minors as decoys, to determine 
compliance with applicable laws in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §161.082 
– Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to persons younger than 21 years of 
age prohibited: Proof of age required. Work shall be performed following the details outlined 
in attached Exhibit A – Scope of Work, and Exhibit B – Performance Measures.  
 

III. Basis for Calculating Reimbursable Costs 
Performing Party shall be paid $125.00 for each correct and completed controlled buy/sting 
and follow-up reported on the Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting 
Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) (for a maximum of 120 Controlled Buy/Stings and 
Follow-ups x $125.00 each for a total of $15,000.00). Payment will be based on the receipt 
and approval of an invoice for services following the details outlined in attached Exhibit C – 
Payment for Services.  

IV. Contract Amount 
The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
NO/100 CENTS ($15,000.00). This is the maximum amount collectable under the Contract as 
written. 
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V. Payment of Services 
Receiving Party will remit payments to Performing Party for services satisfactorily performed 
under this Contract in accordance with the Texas Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 2251, Texas 
Government Code. 
Payments made under this Contract will (1) fairly compensate Performing Party for the 
services performed under this Contract, and (2) be made from current revenues available to 
Receiving Party in the form of a contract from the Department of State Health Services and/or 
the Texas Health and Human Services Commission to fund local law enforcement agencies 
to enforce Texas Health and Safety Code §161.082 – Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or 
tobacco products to persons younger than 21 years of age prohibited: Proof of age required.  
 

VI. Warranties 
Receiving Party warrants that (1) the services are necessary and authorized for activities that 
are properly within its statutory functions and programs; (2) it has the authority to contract for 
the services under authority granted in Texas Government Code 403.105 – Permanent Fund 
for Health and Tobacco Education and Enforcement; (3) it has all necessary power and has 
received all necessary approvals to execute and deliver this Contract; and (4) the 
representative signing this Contract on its behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign 
this Contract. 
Performing Party warrants that (1) it has authority to perform the services under authority 
granted in Chapter 161.088, Texas Health and Safety Code and Chapter 791, Texas 
Government Code; (2) it has all necessary power and has received all necessary approvals 
to execute and deliver this Contract; and (3) the representative signing this Contract on its 
behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign this Contract. 
 

VII. Term of the Contract 
This Agreement is effective upon execution of this contract and shall terminate on August 
31, 2025. 
 

VIII. Termination 
In the event of a material failure by a Performing Party to perform its duties and obligations in 
accordance with the terms of this Contract, the other party may terminate this Contract upon 30 
days’ advance written notice of termination setting forth the nature of the material failure; 
provided that, the material failure is through no fault of the terminating party. The termination 
will not be effective if the material failure is fully cured prior to the end of the 30-day period. 

 
IX. Other Provisions 

Entire Contract; Modifications.  This Contract supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, 
between Receiving Party and Performing Party and shall constitute the entire agreement and 
understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract. This 
Contract and each of its provisions shall be binding upon the parties and may not be waived, 
modified, amended or altered except by a writing signed by Receiving Party and Performing 
Party. 
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Assignment. This Contract is not transferable or assignable except upon written approval by 
Receiving Agency and Performing Agency. 

Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract shall for any reason 
be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or 
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision thereof, and this Contract shall be construed 
as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in this Contract. 

Public Records.  It shall be the independent responsibility of Receiving Party and Performing 
Party to comply with the provisions of Chapter 552, Texas Government Code (the “Public 
Information Act”), as those provisions apply to the parties’ respective information. Receiving 
Party is not authorized to receive public information requests or take any action under the Public 
Information Act on behalf of Performing Party. Likewise, Performing Party is not authorized to 
receive public information requests or take any other action under the Public Information Act on 
behalf of Receiving Party. 

Certification. The Receiving Party and the Performing Party certify that, (1) the services 
specified above are necessary and essential for activities that are properly within the statutory 
functions and programs of the affected agencies, (2) the proposed arrangements serve the 
interest of efficient and economical administration of the State of Texas, and (3) the services, 
supplies or materials contracted for are not required by Section 21, Article 16 of the Texas 
Constitution to be supplied under contract given to the lowest responsible bidder.  

Duly authorized representatives of the Performing Party and the Receiving Party have executed 
and delivered this Contract to be effective as of the Effective Date. 

 
PERFORMING PARTY RECEIVING PARTY 
Caldwell County Texas State University 
 
 
By _______________________   By      ____________________ 
 
Name _______________________   Name ____________________ 
 
Title _______________________   Title    ____________________ 
 
Date _______________________   Date   ____________________ 
 
 
By _______________________  
 
Name _______________________  
 
Title _______________________  
 
Date _______________________  
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EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
The Performing Party shall diligently render the following performance: 
 
Contract funds shall be used to support the enforcement activities and additional program 
requirements outlined below. The Performing Party shall meet the assigned Performance 
Measures assigned in Exhibit B. 
 

1. Enforcement Activities 
The Performing Party shall: 
 
a. Conduct Controlled Buy/Stings and Follow-ups of tobacco permitted retail outlets and 

sales and use tax permitted e-cigarette retail outlets using youth as decoys, to 
determine compliance with applicable laws in accordance with Texas Health and Safety 
Code §161.082 – Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to persons 
younger than 21 years of age prohibited: Proof of age required. Refer to Exhibit B 
Schedule – Performance Measures, for the number of controlled buy/stings to be 
conducted. 

 
b. Conduct controlled buy/stings and follow-ups in target areas to include high retail 

density, low socio economic, high risk areas, and local perspective of previous sales to 
youth and/or complaints received. 

 
c. Record the results of the controlled buy/stings conducted using the Cigarette, E-

cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) 
provided by the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University. 

  
d. Use non-smoking male and female youth ages 16 –20 in accordance with Texas Health 

and Safety Code, Chapter 161.088 – Enforcement; Announced Inspections.   
 
e. Use the State Comptroller of Public Accounts most recent Tobacco Permitted Retail 

Outlet List and Sale and Use Tax Outlet List of e-cigarette retail outlets for the 
controlled buy/stings to obtain retail outlet name, address, and tobacco permit numbers.  

 
f. Conduct follow-up controlled buy/stings of retail outlets found to be in violation of the 

sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to youth. Reasons for follow-up may 
include: 1) repeated violations, 2) knowledge of historical perspective of previous sales 
to youth, and /or 3) complaints received where a follow-up is needed. Follow-up 
controlled buy/stings shall be conducted within two to ten (2-10) days of original 
controlled buy/sting. 
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2. Training Activities  
The Performing Party shall: 
 
a. Participate in a web-based training session conducted by Texas School Safety Center 

at Texas State University prior to implementation of contract activities.  
Representative(s) shall include the person(s) assigned to the implementation of the 
contract activities, and/or the supervisor overseeing the day-to-day activities of this 
contract, and the person(s) conducting the enforcement activities outlined in Exhibit A – 
Scope of Work. 
 

b. Participate in any and all ongoing technical assistance and training activities offered by 
the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University. 
 

 
3. Reporting Requirements 

The Performing Party shall: 
 
a. Submit a completed Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2024)) 

provided by the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University that tallies the 
number of controlled buy/stings and follow-ups conducted and number of citations 
issued within the performance reporting period. 

 
b. Submit billing information for services provided in the invoice section of the Monthly 

Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2024)).  Payment amount for services is 
outlined in Exhibit C – Payment for Services. The Monthly Summary and Invoice form 
(TEP-101 (Rev 9/2024)) shall be signed by the designated authorized official. 

 
c. Attach completed Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report 

forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) for each controlled buy/sting conducted for the 
performance reporting period. The total activity reported shall correspond to the pre-
established monthly goal listed in the Work Plan (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2024)). 
 

d. The Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2024)) shall be submitted to 
the Texas School Safety Center on the first day of the month. The report may be 
mailed to the Texas School Safety Center, Attn. Bea Pyle, 601 University Dr., San 
Marcos, Texas 78666 or emailed to beapyle@txstate.edu.   
 

e. Texas School Safety Center forwards violation information to the Comptroller of Public 
Accounts as required by law, (Texas Health & Safety Code, Section 161.090 Reports of 
Violation) by the 10th working day of the month for activity of the previous month. 

 
 

4. Additional Program Requirements 
The Performing Party shall: 
 
a. Assign a minimum of one (1) agency representative to the implementation of the 

activities of this contract, and provide the name(s) of any key personnel changes that 
impact the requirements of this contract to via email: beapyle@txstate.edu or phone: 
512-408-0405. 
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b. Coordinate enforcement activities with other law enforcement agencies within the 
Performing Party’s area.  Coordination of services shall include but not limited to 
resources such as officers and youth decoys to maintain integrity of the undercover 
operation in testing compliance with tobacco sales to youth. 

 
c. Performing Party shall maintain specific, detailed supporting documentation of all 

programmatic records used in the course of conducting the Controlled Buy/Stings for a 
minimum of 4 years.  
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EXHIBIT B 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

 
The following performance measures will be used to measure compliance with the services 
rendered as described in Exhibit A, Scope of Work. 
 
The Performing Party shall: 
 

1. Conduct the number of activities for this contract period as follows: 
 

a. Total number of controlled buy/stings and follow-ups using youth as decoys: 120 
i. In at least 50% of all controlled buy/stings conducted, the youth must attempt 

to purchase an e-cigarette, component, part, or accessory.  
ii. Minimum number of e-cigarette attempts: 60  

 
b. A performance measure will not be assigned for follow-up of controlled buy/stings as 

a result of local perspective of previous sales to minors and/or complaints received. 
However, contractor is required to conduct follow-up of retail outlets not in compliance 
and report the activity monthly. 

 
2. The Performing Party shall follow the Work Plan’s (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2024)) monthly goals 

as pre-established upon the execution of the contract. The Work Plan (TEP-100 (Rev 
9/2024)) outlines monthly goals to follow from September 2024 to August 2025.   

 
a. Deviation from the pre-established Contractor’s Program Work Plan requires prior 

approval from the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University via email: 
beapyle@txstate.edu or phone: 512-408-0405. 

 
b. Failure to complete and/or update the Work Plan (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2024)) may result in 

payment being withheld until completion or submission. 
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EXHIBIT C 
PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

 
Payment will be based on the receipt and approval of Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-
101 (Rev 9/2024)) and attached Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report 
forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)).   
 
The Performing Party shall: 
 

1. Be paid monthly upon submission of completed Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-
101 (Rev 9/2024)) and attached Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting 
Report forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) as confirmation of services rendered. 
 

2. Be paid $125.00 for each correct and completed controlled buy/sting reported on the 
Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 
9/2023)). All costs incurred for the purpose of conducting a complete control buy/sting are 
the responsibility of the contractor. In order to receive full payment for the controlled 
buy/stings including follow-ups billed for each performance reporting period, a completed 
Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 
9/2023)) must be attached for each. 
 

3. Submit invoices and attachments to the Texas School Safety Center, Attn. Bea Pyle, 601 
University Dr., San Marcos, Texas 78666 or emailed to beapyle@txstate.edu.   

 
 

The Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2024)) will be reviewed by the receiving 
agency and submitted for payment if information included in the report and attachments are 
correct. Payment shall be subject to laws of the State of Texas including Prompt Payment.  

 
 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the cumulative amount of Service Fees remitted by University to 
Contractor shall not exceed $15,000.00 without prior written approval from the Texas School 
Safety Center at Texas State University. 
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Budget Amendment

Subject: To approve Budget Amendment #27 moving $12,702.00 from
Non-Departmental Medical Contingency (001-6510-4864) to
IT Machinery & Equipment (001-6610-5310) to pay for
Verkada cameras at PCT. 2 annex building.

Costs: $12,702.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Danie Teltow

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 4

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.18

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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DATE:

DEPARTMENT:

A B C D E

ORIGINAL CURRENT REVISED
BUDGET BUDGET REQUESTED BUDGET 

FUND/DEPARTMENT/LINE Account AMOUNT AMOUNT CHANGE AMOUNT
(EX.001-xxxx-xxxx) Description (Total budgeted amount) (add/subtract) (NEW budgeted amount)

001-6510-4864 Non-Departmental Medical Contingency 200,000.00$            200,000.00$                  (12,702.00)$       187,298.00$                
001-6610-5310 IT Machinery & Equipment 156,739.00$            32.28$                           12,702.00$        12,734.28$                  

TOTALS 356,739.00$            200,032.28$                  - 200,032.28$                

EXPLAIN SPECIFICALLY WHY MONIES ARE BEING TRANSFERRED INTO EACH LINE:

Passed and approved in Commissioners Court by a vote of _________ aye and __________nay on this 
__________day of ______________________________, 20___.

______________________________ ______________________________
Recorded By Attested By
Caldwell County Judge Caldwell County Clerk

Moving $12,702 from 001-66510-4864 (Non-Departmental Medical Contingency) to 001-6610-5310 (IT Machinery & Equipment), to pay for an invoice.

CALDWELL COUNTY
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

FY 2023 -2024

September 6, 2024

Non-Departmental
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Information Only

Subject: To approve payment of Blue Layer Invoice #85063 in the
amount of $12,702.00 for security cameras located at PCT. 2
annex building.

Costs: $12,702.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Sara Fullilove

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.19

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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INVOICE
Blue Layer
6119 79th St.
Lubbock, TX 79424

billing@bluelayer.com
+1 (806) 687-4765
https://bluelayer.com

Bill to

Ms. Carolyn Caro
Caldwell County
1703 S. Colorado St.
Lockhart, TX 78644

Ship to

Ms. Carolyn Caro
Caldwell County
Carolyn Caro
1703 S. Colorado St.
Lockhart, TX 78644

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 85063
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 09/11/2024
Due date: 10/11/2024

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Hardware Hardware: Verkada CD52E - network
surveillance camera - dome - with 30 days of
storage - outdoor

2 $1,049.00 $2,098.00

2. Hardware Hardware: Verkada CF81-E 12MP Fisheye
Security Camera - 30 Days Storage

1 $1,499.00 $1,499.00

3. Hardware Hardware: Verkada Bullet Series CB52-TE -
network surveillance camera - bullet - 30 Days
Storage

1 $1,124.00 $1,124.00

4. Hardware Hardware: Verkada CD42-E Indoor Dome
Camera

1 $899.00 $899.00

5. Hardware Hardware: Verkada CD42 Indoor Dome Camera 1 $749.00 $749.00

6. Hardware Hardware: Verkada CM42 Indoor Mini Dome
Camera

3 $524.00 $1,572.00

7. Software Sales Software Sales: Verkada LIC-CAM-3Y - 3 Year
Camera Cloud License

9 $412.00 $3,708.00

8. Engineering Network, Systems, and / or Project Engineering -
Verkada Command Setup along with Camera
Configuration and Assisted Installation. Physical
Installation of additional network drops handled
by 3rd parties.

6 $150.00 $900.00
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Visit https://billing.bluelayer.com to Review and Pay Online

Note to customer
Thank you for choosing Blue Layer for your Technology and
Cybersecurity needs!

Subtotal $12,549.00

Shipping $153.00

Total $12,702.00
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Grant

Subject: To approve recommended reimbursement to the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Act
(URA) Residency and Associated Cost Determination
claimants.

Costs: TBD

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Richard Sitton

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: TBD

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.20

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Grant

Subject: To approve final draft and solicitation of RFP 24CCP04P for
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Environmental and Climate Justice Community Change Grants
Program grant administration services. 

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Merari Gonzales

Backup Materials: Attached

Total # of Pages: 7

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.21

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Grant

Subject: To approve Evaluation Committee for RFP 24CCP04P Grant
Administration Services for the EPA Community Change
Grant Project.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Merari Gonzales/Amber Quinley

Backup Materials: None

Total # of Pages: 0

AGENDA ITEM NO.
G.22

 

Caldwell County Agenda Item

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

250



AGENDA DATE: September 24, 2024

Type of Agenda Item: Grant

Subject: To rule on appeals submitted by claimants in regard to
Caldwell County's Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Act (URA) Residency and Associated
Cost Determinations.

Costs: $0.00

Agenda Speakers: Judge Haden/Amber Quinley/Richard Sitton

Backup Materials: None

Total # of Pages: 0

AGENDA ITEM NO. H.1
 

Caldwell County Agenda Item
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